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1 Safety instructions

11 Foreword

Dear customers,

Thank you for choosing a TechniSat radio alarm clock.

These operating instructions are intended to help you familiarise yourself with the
functions of your new device and use them optimally. It will help you to use the radio
alarm clock safely and in accordance with its intended use. It is intended for anyone
who installs, operates, cleans or disposes of the appliance.

Keep the operating instructions in a safe place forfuture reference.

TechniSat team

1.2 Symbols and symbols used

In this manual:

A Indicates a safety instruction, failure to follow which may
cause serious injury or death. Observe the following signal words:

DANGER- Serious injury resulting in death.
WARNING - Severe personal injury that could lead to death.
NOTE - Injuries.

@ It indicates the note to be observed in order to avoid device malfunctions, data
loss/misuse or unintended operation. It also describes further functions of the
device.

A Warning against electrical voltage. Observe all safety instructions to avoid
electric shock. Never open the appliance.

On the device:

ﬂ Indoor use - appliances marked with this symbol are suitable for indoor use only.

c E Your device is CE marked and meets all required EU standards.

B

— This appliance has been designed and manufactured using high-quality
materials and components that are recyclable. The symbol of the crossed-out
wheeled bin indicates that the product is subject to separate collection in
accordance with the European Parliament Directive
and Council 2012/19/EU and in accordance with Directive 2006/66/EC of the
European Parliament and of the Council and informs that electrical and
electronic equipment and batteries and accumulators, after their useful life, must
not be disposed of with the



other household waste. The user is obliged to hand it over to a collector of
waste electrical and electronic equipment as well as batteries and
accumulators setting up a system for the collection of such waste, including
to an appropriate shop, local collection point or municipal unit. Waste
equipment can have a harmful impact on the environment and human
health due to its potential content of hazardous substances, mixtures and
components. The household plays an important role in contributing to the
reuse and recovery, including recycling, of waste equipment. At this stage,
attitudes are formed that influence the preservation of the common good,
which is a clean environment. Households are also one of the biggest users
of small equipment and rational management of this equipment influences
the recovery of secondary raw materials. In the event of improper disposal
of this product, penalties may be imposed in accordance with national
legislation At the end of the product's life cycle, it should not be disposed of
in the

rubbish from normal household waste but to the collection point for waste
electrical and electronic equipment. This is indicated by the symbol on the
product, user manual or packaging. Materials are recyclable according to the
label. By reusing, recycling or otherwise recycling your old equipment, you are
making an important contribution to environmental protection.

1.3 Purpose

The TechniSat DIGICLOCK 2 is designed to receive FM radio broadcasts.The device
is intended for private use and is not suitable for commercial purposes.

1.4 Safe handling

Observe the following instructions to minimise safety risks, avoid damage to the
equipment and contribute to environmental protection.
Read all safety instructions carefully and keep them for future reference. Always

observe all warnings and instructions in this manual and on the back of the appliance.

DANGER!
Never open the appliance!
Touching live components is life-threatening!

A WARNING!

@)

Danger of suffocation! Do not leave packaging and its parts in the care of
children. Danger of suffocation from foil and other packaging materials!

To ensure the correct use of the appliance and to avoid damage to the
appliance and personal injury, all the following instructions must be followed.

Do not repair the appliance yourself. Repairs should only be carried out by
trained professionals. Contact



our customer service centres.

The device must only be operated under the environmental conditions
specified for it.

Do not expose the appliance to dripping or splashing water. If water enters
the appliance, switch it off and notify the service department.

Do not expose the unit to heat sources that heat up the unit in addition
to normal use.

In the event of a noticeable defect in the appliance, odour or smoke,
significant faults or damage to the housing, contact the service centre
immediately.

The device may only be operated at the specified mains voltage.
Never attempt to operate the unit at any other voltage.

If the unit is damaged, it must not be operated.

Do not use the unit near bathtubs, showers, swimming pools or
flowing/splashing water. There is a risk of electric shock and/or damage
to the equipment.

Foreign objects, e.g. needles, coins, etc. must not fall into the device. Do not
touch the connection contacts with metal objects or fingers. This may cause a
short circuit.

The appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience
and/or knowledge, unless they have received supervision or instruction on
the use of the appliance from a person responsible for their safety.

It is forbidden to make changes to the device.

1.4.1 Legal guidelines

@)

TechniSat hereby declares that the radio device type DIGICLOCK 2 (76-4902-
00) is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU and RoHS. The full text of the
EU Declaration of Conformity is available at the following web address:

https://konf.tsat.de/?ID=22885

TechniSat is not responsible for damage to the product caused by external
influences, wear and tear or improper handling, unauthorised repairs,
modifications or accidents.

Subject to changes and printing errors. Reproduction and duplication only with
permission of the publisher. The latest version of the manual is available in
PDF format in the download area of the TechniSat homepage at



www.technisat.pl.
1.4.2 Service information

@ This product is quality tested and comes with a statutory warranty period of
24 months from the date of purchase. Please keep your invoice receipt as
proof of purchase. In the event of warranty claims, the cost of postage
directly to the manufacturer will be paid by the customer.

@ For questions and information or if you have a problem with this device, our
technical hotline is available: Monday. - to Friday, from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.
on telephone number: +71 310 41 48.

@ The guarantor, within the scope of the granted guarantee, undertakes to
remove at its own expense any defects in the product. The removal of
defects will take place by replacing the defective product with a new,
defect-free one or by repairing it.

@ In order to make use of the guarantee, the purchaser must report the defective
product to the point of sale where the product was purchased and deliver
the defective product there. The product must be delivered complete.
@ The warranty does not cover product defects caused by the purchaser or resulting
from:
- use or install the product in a manner inconsistent with the instructions for use,
- improper storage or maintenance of the appliance,
- repairs or modifications to the product carried out by unauthorised persons,
- ingress of liquids or foreign bodies,
- lightning strikes and power line surges

@ The provisions of the guarantee do not exclude, limit or suspend the rights of
purchasers (consumers) under generally applicable law (warranty).

@ To obtain detailed information on a Product, including the rules and

procedures for the guarantee procedure, the assignment of an RMA
number, it is possible to

by telephone 71 310 41 48 or email serwis@technisat.com , on working days,
8 a.m.to 4 p.m. Service requests ON-LINE via www.serwis.technisat.com.



2 Description of the device

2.1 Contents of the device

Please check that the following are included: 1x

TechniSat DIGICLOCK 2
1x User manual

2.2 Special features

The radio has the following special features:

FM radio reception.

UKW reception range 87.5-108 MHz (analogue).
LED display.

RMS audio power 0.5W.

Programme memory 20 for FM stations.

2.3 Preparing the device for operation

2.3.1 Setting up a wire antenna

The number and quality of stations received depends on the reception conditions at
the installation site. Excellent reception can be achieved with a wire antenna.

>

@)
@)
@)

Position the wire antenna lengthways.

Accurate positioning of the wire antenna is often important, especially
in peripheral FM reception areas.

Start your first search at the window towards the transmitter mast.
In bad weather reception may be limited.

Do not touch the wire antenna during station playback. This may lead to
reception interference and sound fading.

2.3.2 Connection to power supply

A WARNING!
Do not touch the plug with wet hands, risk of electric shock!

A NOTE!

Arrange the network cable so that no one trips over it.

Plug the mains plug of the DIGICLOCK 2 into a mains socket (AC 230V ~
50Hz).

Before connecting the appliance to a wall socket, ensure that the operating
voltage of the appliance corresponds to the local mains voltage.

Pull the plug out of the socket when not in use. Pull the plug, not the cable.
Unplug the device before a storm. Unplug the appliance if it will not be used
for a long time, e.g. before starting a long journey. The heat generated during
operation must be dissipated by adequate air circulation. Therefore, do not
cover the appliance or place it in a closed cabinet. Ensure there is free space
around



equipment at least 10 cm wide.

@ The radio alarm clock is powered by alternating current. Use two AAA-size
batteries to keep accurate time during mains power failure.
Insert the batteries, matching the polarity markings (+/-) in the battery
compartment. Replace all batteries with new ones at the same time. Remove
all batteries when the device will not be used for a long period of time.

2.4 Device functions

AL/ VOL (7)) e HOUR / TUN - (8)

MEMORY / TIME SET (5) AL2/VOL+ (4)

u(l)w(Q) o

SNOOZE
SLEEP/DIMMER (1)

MINUTE / TUN+ (3)
Kabel zasilajacy

Alarm i buzzer 1

Zewnetrzna antena
dla poprawy odbioru

— Alarm i buzzer nr 2

Miejsce na baterie 2xAAA [
uzywane w celu podtrzymania pamieci urzadzenia
2.4.1 Setting the correct time

> To set the correct time, switch the unit off by pressing the OFF/ON button
(2).

> Then press the MEMORY / TIME SET button (5) for longer.

> To set the time, press the HOUR / TUN- button (6).

> To set the minutes, please use thdVIINUTE / TUN+ button (3).

24.2 Automatic tuning

> To start the automatic station search, press theHOUR / TUN- (6) or
MINUTE / TUN+ (3) button longer.

> The radio alarm clock will start automatically searching the band, which will stop
at the first station found.

2.4.3 Manual radio tuning

> To set the correct reception frequency, please use the HOUR / TUN- (6)and
MINUTE / TUN+ (3) buttons. Each time they are pressed, the frequency is
changed by 0.1 MHz.

244 Save stations to favourites

> To save a station to the favourites list, press the
MEMORY/ TIME SET (5).



>

The programme number will flash on the screen. Using the HOUR / TUN-
(6) or MINUTE / TUN+ (3)buttons, set the desired number and save the
programme by confirming with the MEMORY / TIME SET (5) button.

24.5 Calling a programme from the radio programme list

>

>

Press the MEMORY / TIME SET button (5).

Then use the HOUR / TUN- (6) or MINUTE / TUN+ (3) buttons to select the
programme number and confirm your selection with the MEMORY / TIME
SET (5) button

2.4.6 Alarm setting

>

>

To set the alarm, switch off the radio alarm clock by pressing the button
OFF/ON (2).

After switching off the device, please press and hold the AL.1 / VOL- button
(7) or AL.2 / VOL+ (4) until the time setting flashes on the display.

You can choose whether you want the device to operate in mode during the
alarm: Radio or Buzzer. The LED with the bell symbol is the option with buzzer.
The LED with the note symbol is the option with radio. PressAL.1 / VOL-
button.

(7) or AL.2 /| VOL+ (4) to select the desired mode.

If you have already selected the alarm mode you can now set the alarm time.
PressHOUR / TUN- (6)to set andMINUTE / TUN+ (3)to set the minutes.

PressMEMORY / TIME SET (5)o save the alarm time.

2.4.7 Alarm activation and deactivation

>

When the radio alarm clock is switched off, you can choose whether to
operate the device in mode during the alarm: Radio or Buzzer. The LED with
the bell symbol is the option with the buzzer. The LED with the note symbol is
the option with radio. PressAL.1 / VOL- (7) or AL.2 / VOL+ (3)to select
the desired mode.

To deactivate the alarm pressAL.1 / VOL- (7) or AL.2 / VOL+
(3) until the red indicator next to the bell and note symbol disappears.

When the alarm is activated, in order to deactivate it, press the button
On/off (2).

2.4.8 Snooze function

>

During the alarm, pressing the SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER button(1)
will result in shutdown for 20 min.

During snooze time, the LED located next to the bell and note symbol blinks.

After 20 minutes, the alarm will sound again.



> To switch off the alarm completely, press the On/Off button (2), the LED
symbolising the alarm type will stop blinking.

24.9 Setting the switch-off timer
> The switch-off timer is set when the radio alarm clock is switched on.

> By pressing the SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER button(1), you have the option of
changing the time after which the unit automatically switches off.

> The following settings are available10, 20, 30, 40, 50, 60, 70, 80, 90 min
and OFF (timer off).

2410 Changing the volume

> While listening to the radio, please press AL.1/ VOL- (7) to decrease
the volume.

> While listening to the radio, please pressAL.2 / VOL+ (3) to increase
the volume.

2.4.11 Changing the intensity of the LED display backlight

Two screen brightness settings are available.
> To change the brightness, press and hold the SNOOZE/SLEEP/ button.

DIMMER (1).

> Pressing the SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER button (1) again for a longer time will
return the LED backlight to its previous intensity.

3 Specification

Frequency range: FM 87.5 -108 MHz

LED display: 0.6"

Power source: AC 230V ~ 50 Hz, 0.3A
Device dimensions: 125.4x50x60mm
Batteries: 2x AAA for memory backup RMS
power: 0.5W

Number of favourite stations: 20

NOTE: Battery power is only used to maintain the unit's memory in the event of a
power failure (e.g. time memory). Batteries not included.

4 Manufacturer

TechniSat Digital Sp. z o.0.
ul. Poznanska 2,
Siemianice 55-120 Oborniki
Slgskie

Customer Service Office
tel: +48 71 310 41 41, e-mail: biuro@technisat.com
Open Monday to Friday from: 8:00-16:00
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1 Biztonsagi utasitasok

11 Elészo6

Kedves vasarloink!

Kdszonjik, hogy a TechniSat radios ébresztéorat valasztotta.

Ez a kezelési utmutaté arra szolgal, hogy segitsen Onnek megismerkedni az Uj
készulék funkciodival és optimalisan hasznalni azokat. Segitségével biztonsagosan és
rendeltetésszeriien hasznalhatja a radios ébresztéorat. Mindenkinek szol, aki a
készuléket beszereli, mikddteti, tisztitja vagy artalmatlanitja.

A hasznalati utasitast a késébbi hasznalatra biztonsagos helyen 6rizze meg.

TechniSat csapat
12 Hasznalt szimbolumok és jelek
Ebben a kézikonyvben:

A Olyan biztonséagi utasitast jelez, amelynek be nem tartasa esetén
sulyos sérlilést vagy halalt okozhat. Tartsa be a kovetkez6 jelz6szavakat:

VESZELY - Sulyos, halalt okozé sérillés.
FIGYELMEZTETES - SUlyos személyi sériilés, amely halalhoz vezethet.
MEGJEGYZES - Sériilések.

@ A késziilék meghibasodasanak, adatvesztésének/visszaélésének vagy nem
szandékos miikodésének elkerllése érdekében betartandd dvatossagot jelzi.
A készllék tovabbi funkcidit is ismerteti.

A Figyelmeztetés az elektromos fesziltségre. Az aramutés elkeriilése érdekében
tartsa be az 6sszes biztonsagi el6irast. Soha ne nyissa ki a késztiléket.

A késziiléken:

ﬁ Beltéri hasznalat - az ezzel a szimbdlummal jelélt készilékek csak beltéri
hasznalatra alkalmasak.

c € Az On készilléke CE-jeldléssel rendelkezik, és megfelel az dsszes elbirt unios
szabvanynak.

hid

— Ezt a készlléket kivalo minéségl, ujrahasznosithaté anyagok és alkatrészek
felhasznalasaval tervezték és gyartottak. Az athuzott kerekes kuka szimbdluma
azt jelzi, hogy a termék az Eurdpai Parlament iranyelvének megfelel6en
szelektiv gyUjtés ala tartozik.
és a Tanacs 2012/19/EU, valamint a 2006/66/EK eurdpai parlamenti és tanacsi
iranyelvvel 6sszhangban, és tajékoztat arrol, hogy az elektromos és elektronikus
berendezések, valamint az elemek és akkumulatorok hasznos élettartamuk
lejarta utan nem artalmatlanithatok az elektromos és elektronikus
berendezésekkel egyutt.



egyéb haztartasi hulladék. A felhasznald koteles az elektromos és
elektronikus berendezések, valamint elemek és akkumulatorok hulladékat
az ilyen hulladékok gyijtésére szolgal6 rendszert létrehozé gyljtének
atadni, beleértve a megfelel§ Uzletet, helyi gyUjtépontot vagy dnkormanyzati
egységet. A hulladékkészllékek karos hatassal lehetnek a kdrnyezetre és
az emberi egészségre, mivel potencialisan veszélyes anyagokat, keverékeket
és OsszetevlOket tartalmazhatnak. A haztartasok fontos szerepet jatszanak a
hulladék berendezések ujrahasznalatdhoz és hasznositasahoz, beleértve
az ujrafeldolgozast is, valé hozzajarulasban. Ebben a szakaszban olyan
attitidok alakulnak ki, amelyek befolyasoljak a kdzjo, azaz a tiszta kdrnyezet
megdbrzeését. A haztartasok egyben a kisberendezések egyik legnagyobb
felhasznaloi, és ezen berendezések ésszerl kezelése befolyasolja a
masodlagos nyersanyagok hasznositasat. A termék nem megfeleld
artalmatlanitasa esetén a nemzeti jogszabalyoknak megfeleléen
szankciokat lehet kiszabni A termék életciklusanak végén nem szabad
artalmatlanitani a

a szokasos haztartasi hulladéktol eltéré szemét, hanem az elektromos és
elektronikus berendezések hulladékgyijtdé pontjara. Ezt a terméken, a hasznalati
utmutatdban vagy a csomagolason talalhaté szimbolum jelzi. Az anyagok a
cimke szerint Ujrahasznosithatok. Régi készilékei ujrafelhasznalasaval,
Ujrahasznositasaval vagy mas modon torténd Gjrahasznositasaval On fontos
hozzajarulast nyujt a kérnyezetvédelemhez.

13 Cél

A TechniSat DIGICLOCK 2 FM radiéadasok vételére szolgal. A késziiléket
maganhasznalatra szanjak, kereskedelmi célokra nem alkalmas.

14 Biztonsagos kezelés

Tartsa be az aldbbi utasitasokat a biztonsagi kockazatok minimalizalasa, a
berendezés karosodasanak elkeriilése és a kdrnyezetvédelemhez vald

hozzéjarulas érdekében.

Olvassa el figyelmesen az 6sszes biztonsagi utasitast, és 6rizze meg azokat a késébbi
hasznalatra. Mindig tartsa be az ebben a kézikdnyvben és a készulék hatoldalan
talalhaté 6sszes figyelmeztetést és utasitast.

A\ VESZELY!

Soha ne nyissa ki a készuléket!
Az él6 alkatrészek megérintése életveszélyes!

A FIGYELEM!

@)

Fulladasveszély! Ne hagyja a csomagolast és annak részeit gyermekek
feligyelete alatt. Fulladasveszély a foliak és egyéb csomagoldanyagok miatt!

A készllék helyes hasznalatanak biztositasa, valamint a késziilék
karosodasanak és a személyi sériilések elkeriilése érdekében az alabbi
utasitasokat be kell tartani.

Ne javitsa meg a készi]lékpt sajat maga. A javitasokat csak képzett
szakemberek végezhetik. Irfjon a cimre.



Ugyfeélszolgalati kozpontjaink.

A készlléket csak a szamara el6irt kdrnyezeti feltételek mellett szabad
Uzemeltetni.

Ne tegye ki a készliléket csopogb vagy froccsend viznek. Ha viz keril a
készilékbe, kapcsolja ki a készliléket, és értesitse a szervizt.

Ne tegye ki a készliléket olyan héforrasoknak, amelyek a normal
hasznalat mellett is felmelegitik a készlléket.

A készllék észlelhet6 hibaja, szag vagy fiist, jelentés meghibasodas vagy a
készllékhaz sérilése esetén azonnal forduljon a szervizkdzponthoz.

A készllék csak a megadott halézati feszultségen lUzemeltethetd.
Soha ne prébalja meg a készuléket mas fesziiltségen lUzemeltetni.

Ha a készulék sérllt, nem szabad Uzemeltetni.

Ne hasznalja a késziléket fird6kadak, zuhanyzok, iuszomedencék vagy
folyé/csobogd viz kdzelében. Fenndll az aramités és/vagy a berendezés
karosodasanak veszélye.

Idegen targyak, pl. tlk, érmék stb. nem kerllhetnek a készulékbe. Ne érintse
a csatlakozd érintkezOket fémtargyakkal vagy ujjakkal. Ez rovidzarlatot
okozhat.

A készlléket nem olyan személyek (beleértve a gyermekeket is)
hasznalhatjak, akik csokkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy szellemi
képességekkel rendelkeznek, vagy nem rendelkeznek megfeleld
tapasztalattal és/vagy ismeretekkel, kivéve, ha a készullék hasznalatara
vonatkozé felligyeletet vagy utasitast kaptak a biztonsagukért felel6s
személytol.

Tilos véltoztatasokat végezni a készuléken.

141 Jogi iranymutatasok

@)

A TechniSat ezuton kijelenti, hogy a DIGICLOCK 2 (76- 4902-00) tipusu
radideszkdz megfelel a 2014/53/EU iranyelvnek és a RoHS-iranyelvnek. Az
EU-megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat teljes szOvege a kdvetkezd webcimen érhetd
el:

https://konf.tsat.de/?1D=22885

A TechniSat nem vallal felel6sséget a termék kiilsé hatasok, kopas vagy nem
megfeleld kezelés, illetéktelen javitdsok, médositasok vagy balesetek altal
okozott karokeért.

A valtoztatasok és a nyomtatasi hibak fliggvényében. Utannyomas és
sokszorositas csak a kiado engedélyével. A kézikdnyv legfrissebb valtozata
PDF formatumban a TechniSat honlapjanak letdltési teriletén érheté el a



kovetkez6 cimen



www.technisat.pl.
142 Szolgaltatasi informaciok

@ Ez a termék min&ségileg tesztelt, és a vasarlastol szamitott 24 hénapos
térvényes jotéllasi idével rendelkezik. Kérjuk, hogy a vasarlast igazold
bizonylatot 6rizze meg. Garancidlis igény esetén a kdzvetlenll a gyartéhoz
térténd postazas koltségeit a vasarlo fizeti.

@ Ha kérdései és informécioi vannak, vagy ha problémaja van ezzel a
készilékkel, mlszaki forrodrotunk a kovetkezé elérhetéségeken all
rendelkezésére: hétfd. - péntekig, 8:00 és 16:00 déra kdzott a kdvetkezd
telefonszamon: +71 310 41 48.

@ A garanciavallalé a megadott garancia keretein belll vallalja, hogy sajat
koltségeén eltavolitja a termék esetleges hibait. A hiba elharitasa a hibas
termék uj, hibatlan termékre torténd cseréjével vagy javitasaval torténik.

m A garancia igénybevételéhez a vasarlonak be kell jelentenie a hibas terméket
abban az értékesitési helyen, ahol a terméket vasarolta, és a hibas
terméket oda kell szallitania. A terméket hianytalanul kell leszallitani.
@ A garancia nem terjed ki a terméknek a vasarlo altal okozott vagy a kdvetkez8kbdl
eredd hibaira:
- a terméket a hasznalati utasitdasnak nem megfelel6 moédon hasznalja vagy szereli fel,
- a késziilék nem megfeleld tarolasa vagy karbantartasa,
- a terméken illetéktelen személyek altal végzett javitasok vagy modositasok,
- folyadékok vagy idegen testek behatolasa,
- villamcsapas és tulfeszlltség

@ A garancia rendelkezései nem zarjak ki, nem korlatozzak és nem fliggesztik fel a
vasarlok (fogyasztok) altalanosan alkalmazandd jog szerinti jogait (szavatossag).

@ A Termékkel kapcsolatos részletes informaciok, beleértve a garancialis
eljaras szabalyait és eljarasait, valamint az RMA-szam kiosztasat, a
kovetkez6 elérhetdségeken szerezheték be

munkanapokon a 71 310 41 48-as telefonszamon vagy a serwis@technisat.com e-mail
cimen,

8.00-16.00. Szolgaltatasi kereimek ON-LINE a www.serwis.technisat.com cimen
keresztiil.


http://www.technisat.pl/
mailto:serwis@technisat.com
http://www.serwis.technisat.com/

2 A késziilék leirasa

21 A késziilék tartalma

Keérjuk, ellendrizze, hogy a kdvetkezék benne
vannak-e: 1x TechniSat DIGICLOCK
2
1x felhasznaloi kézikdnyv

22 Kiilonleges jellemzok

A radio a kdvetkez kulonleges funkcidkkal rendelkezik:
- FM radi6 vétele.

- UKW vételi tartomany 87,5-108 MHz (analog).
- LED kijelz6.

- RMS hangteljesitmény 0,5W.

- Programmemoria 20 FM-allomasokhoz.

23 A késziilek miikodésre valo elokészitése

231 Drotantenna felallitasa

A fogadott allomasok szama és minésége a telepitési hely vételi kdrtilményeitél fugg.
Drétantennaval kivalo vétel érhetd el.

> Helyezze el a drétantennat hossziranyban.

@ A vezetékes antenna pontos elhelyezése gyakran fontos, kiiléndsen a
periférias FM-vételi terlileteken.

@ Kezdje az els6 keresést az adotorony felé néz6 ablaknal.
Rossz id6jaras esetén a vétel korlatozott lehet.

@ Ne érintse meg a vezetékes antennat az allomas lejatszasa kézben. Ez
vételi zavarokhoz és a hang elhalvanyulasahoz vezethet.

232 Csatlakozas a tapegységhez

A FIGYELMEZTETES!
Ne érintse meg a dugot nedves kézzel, aramités veszélye!

A MEGJEGYZES!
Rendezze el a halézati kabelt ugy, hogy senki ne botoljon bele.

> Dugja a DIGICLOCK 2 haldzati csatlakozojat egy halézati aljzatba (AC
230V ~ 50Hz).

> Miel6tt a késziiléket csatlakoztatja a fali aljzathoz, gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a
készilék tuzemi feszultsége megfelel a helyi halozati feszlltségnek.

@ Huzza ki a dugét a konnektorbdl, ha nem hasznalja. A dugét huzza ki, ne a
kabelt. Vihar el6tt huzza ki a késziiléket a konnektorbdl. Hiuzza ki a
késziléket, ha hosszabb ideig nem hasznalja, pl. hosszu utra indulas el6tt. A
mikddés kdzben keletkezé hét megfelels légkeringetéssel kell elvezetni. Ezért
ne takarja le a készlléket, és ne helyezze zart szekrénybe. Biztositson szabad



helyet a készllék korul



(@)

legalabb 10 cm széles berendezés.

A réadiés ébreszt6ora valtakozé arammal mikodik. Két AAA méretl elemet
hasznaljon a pontos id6 megbrzéséhez halozati aramkimaradas esetén.
Helyezze be az elemeket az elemtartoban 1évé polaritasjelzéseknek (+/-)
megfeleléen. Egyszerre cserélje ki az dsszes elemet Ujakra. Vegye ki az
Osszes elemet, ha a készuléket hosszabb ideig nem hasznalja.

24 Készilékfunkciok

2441

>

AL1/VOL-(7) HOUR / TUN - (6)
MEMORY / TIME SET (5) AL2/VOL+ (@)
‘o MINUTE / TUN+ (3)

SNOOZE

SLEEP/DIMMER (1) .
Kabel zasilajacy

Alarm i buzzer 1

Zewnetrzna antena
dla poprawy odbioru

Alarm i buzzer nr 2

Miejsce na baterie 2xAAA
uzywane w celu podtrzymania pamieci urzadzenia

A helyes id§ bedllitasa

A helyes id6 beallitdsahoz kapcsolja ki a késziléket az OFF/ON gomb (2)
megnyomasaval.

Ezutan nyomja meg hosszabb ideig a MEMORY / TIME SET gombot (5).
Az id6 bedllitasahoz nyomja meg a HOUR / TUN- gombot (6).
A percek beallitasahoz hasznalja a MINUTE / TUN+ gombot (3).

Automatikus hangolas

Az automatikus allomaskeresés elinditdsahoz nyomja meg hosszabb ideig
a HOUR / TUN- (6) vagy MINUTE / TUN+ (3) gombot.

A radios ébreszt6éra automatikusan keresni kezdi a savot, amely az elsé
megtalalt allomasnal megall.

Kézi radiohangolas

A megfelel§ vételi frekvencia bedllitdsahoz hasznélja a HOUR / TUN- (6) és

MINUTE / TUN+ (3) gombokat. Minden egyes megnyomasukkal a frekvencia
0,1 MHz-cel valtozik.

Allomasok mentése a kedvencek kozé

Egy allomas elmentéséhez a kedvencek listajara, nyomja meg a
MEMORIA/IDOBEALLITAS (5).



> A program szama villogni fog a képernyén. A HOUR / TUN- (6) vagy
MINUTE / TUN+ (3) gombokkal éllitsa be a kivant szamot, és a
MEMORY / TIME SET (5) gomb megnyoméasaval mentse el a
programot.

245 Misor hivasa a radiomiisorok listajabol

> Nyomja meg a MEMORY / TIME SET gombot (5).

> Ezutdn a HOUR / TUN- (6) vagy MINUTE / TUN+ (3) gombokkal valassza ki

a programszamot, és erésitse meg a valasztast a MEMORY / TIME SET
(5) gombbal.

246 Riasztas beillitasa

> Az ébresztés beallitasahoz kapcsolja ki a radios ébresztéorat a gomb megnyomasaval.
OFF/ON (2).
> A késziilék kikapcsolasa utan nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva az AL.1 / VOL- gombot.

(7) vagy AL.2 / VOL+ (4), amig a kijelz6n nem villog az idébeallitas.

> Kivalaszthatja, hogy a készllék a riasztas ideje alatt izemmddban miikddjon-e:
Radio vagy csengd. A cseng6 szimbdélummal ellatott LED a csengével torténd
opciét jelenti. A cetli szimbolummal ellatott LED a radiéval torténé opciét jelenti.
Nyomja meg az AL.1 / VOL- gombot.
(7) vagy AL.2 /| VOL+ (4) a kivant Gizemmad kivalasztasahoz.

> Ha mar kivalasztotta az ébresztési modot, akkor most beadllithatja az ébresztési
id6ét. Nyomja meg a HOUR / TUN- (6) gombot a bedllitashoz és a MINUTE /
TUN+ (3) gombot a percek beadllitasahoz.

> Nyomja meg a MEMORY / TIME SET (5) gombot az ébresztési id eimentéséhez.
247 Riasztas aktivalasa és deaktivalasa

> Ha a radios ébreszt6ora ki van kapcsolva, kivalaszthatja, hogy a készllék az
ébresztés alatt tzemmaodban mikddjon-e: Radid vagy csengd. A
cseng6szimboélummal ellatott LED a zugéval valé opciot jelenti. A cetli

szimbolummal jelzett LED a radiéval vald opcié. Nyomja meg az AL.1 / VOL-
(7) vagy az AL.2 /| VOL+ (3) gombot a kivant Gzemmdd kivalasztasahoz.

> A riasztas kikapcsolasahoz nyomja meg az AL.1 / VOL- (7) vagy az AL.2 / VOL+
gombot.
(3), amig a csengd és a jegyzet szimbdlum melletti piros jelzés el nem tiinik.

> Ha a riasztas be van kapcsolva, a kikapcsolashoz nyomja meg a gombot.
Be/ki (2).

248 Szundi funkcio

> Az ébresztés alatt a SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER gomb (1) megnyomasaval
20 percig tarto leallast eredményez.

> A szundi ideje alatt a csengd és a jegyzet szimbolum mellett talalhaté LED
villog.



>

20 perc elteltével a riasztas ismét megszolal.



> A riasztas teljes kikapcsolasahoz nyomja meg a Be/Kikapcsolé gombot (2),
a riasztas tipusat jelzd LED megszinik villogni.

249 A kikapcsolasi id6zitoé beallitasa
> A kikapcsolasi id6zitd a radios ébresztéora bekapcsolasakor all be.

> A SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER gomb (1) megnyomasaval megvaltoztathatja
azt az id6t, amely utan a készllék automatikusan kikapcsol.

> Akdvetkezs beallitasok alinak rendelkezésre: 10, 20, 30, 40, 50, 60, 70, 80, 90
perc.
és OFF (id5zitd ki).

2410 A hanger6 megvaltoztatasa

> Radiohallgatas kozben nyomja meg az AL.1 / VOL- (7) gombot a
hangerd csokkentéséhez.

> Radiodhallgatés kézben nyomja meg az AL.2 / VOL+ (3) gombot a
hangeré ndveléséhez.

2411 A LED kijelz6 hattervilagitas intenzitasanak megvaltoztatasa
A képernyd fényereje kétféleképpen allithato.

> A fényerd megvaltoztatasahoz tartsa lenyomva a SNOOZE/SLEEP/ gombot.

DIMMER (1). !

> A SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER gomb (1) ismételt, hosszabb ideig tartd
megnyomasaval a LED hattérvilagitas visszaall a korabbi intenzitasra.

3 Specifikacio

Frekvenciatartomany: FM 87,5 -108 MHz
LED kijelz6: 0,6"

Energiaforras: AC 230V ~ 50 Hz, 0,3A:
Meéretek: 125.4x50x60mm Akkumulatorok:

125.4x50x60mm: RMS teljesitmény: 0,5W
Kedvenc allomasok szama: 20

szolgal aramkimaradas esetén (pl. idémemoaria). Az akkumulatorok nem
tartoznak a készulékhez.

4 Gyarto

TechniSat Digital Sp. z o.0.
ul. Poznanska 2,
Siemianice 55-120 Oborniki
Slaskie

Ugyfélszolgalati iroda
1



tel: +48 71 310 41 41, e-mail: biuro@technisat.com
Nyitva hétfétél péntekig: 8:00-16:00
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Naudojimo instrukcijos

DIGICLOCK 2

Radijo zadintuvas su LED ekranu

TechniSat



1 Saugos instrukcijos

11 |zZanga

Gerbiami klientai,

Dékojame, kad pasirinkote "TechniSat" radijo zadintuva.

Sios naudojimo instrukcijos skirtos padéti susipaZinti su naujojo prietaiso funkcijomis ir
optimaliai jomis naudotis. Ji padés jums saugiai ir pagal paskirtj naudoti radijo
zadintuva. Ji skirta visiems, kurie montuoja, eksploatuoja, valo ar Salina prietaisa.
Saugokite naudojimo instrukcijg saugioje vietoje, kad galétuméte su ja susipazinti
ateityje.

"TechniSat" komanda
12 Naudojami simboliai ir Zymenys
Siame vadove:

A Zymi saugos instrukcija, kurios nesilaikymas gali
sukelti rimty suzalojimy arba mirtj. Laikykités Siy signaliniy Zzodziy:

PAVOJUS - sunkus suzalojimas, galintis sukelti mirt;.
ISPEJIMAS - sunkus asmens suzalojimas, galintis sukelti mirt].

PASTABA - Traumos.

@ Jame nurodomas atsargumo Zenklas, kurio reikia laikytis, kad baty iSvengta
prietaiso veikimo sutrikimy, duomeny praradimo ir (arba) netinkamo naudojimo
arba nenumatyto veikimo. Jame taip pat apraSomos tolesnés prietaiso
funkcijos.

A Ispéjimas dél elektros jtampos. Kad iSvengtuméte elektros smagio, laikykités
visy saugos instrukcijy. Niekada neatidarykite prietaiso.

Prietaise:

%

Naudojimas patalpose - Siuo simboliu pazyméti prietaisai tinkami naudoti tik
patalpose.

c € Jisy prietaisas pazymeétas CE Zenklu ir atitinka visus reikiamus ES standartus.

hi¢

— Sis prietaisas suprojektuotas ir pagamintas naudojant aukstos kokybés
medziagas ir komponentus, kuriuos galima perdirbti. Perbrauktos Siuksliadézés
su ratukais simbolis reiSkia, kad gaminys turi bati surenkamas atskirai pagal
Europos Parlamento direktyva
ir Tarybos 2012/19/ES bei pagal Europos Parlamento ir Tarybos direktyva
2006/66/EB ir informuoja, kad pasibaigus elektros ir elektroninés jrangos,
baterijy ir akumuliatoriy eksploatavimo laikui, jy negalima Salinti su



kitas buitines atliekas. Naudotojas privalo jas perduoti elektros ir
elektronineés jrangos, baterijy ir akumuliatoriy atlieky surinkéjui, sukdrusiam
tokiy atlieky surinkimo sistema, jskaitant atitinkamag parduotuve, vietinj
surinkimo punktg ar savivaldybés padalinj. [rangos atliekos gali turéti
Zalingg poveikj aplinkai ir Zmoniy sveikatai dél galimai jose esanciy,
pavojingy medziagy, misiniy ir komponenty. Namy Ukis atlieka svarby
vaidmenj prisidédamas prie pakartotinio jrangos atlieky naudojimo ir
naudojimo, jskaitant perdirbima. Siame etape formuojasi nuostatos,
darancios jtakg bendrojo geério - Svarios aplinkos - i§saugojimui. Namy tkiai
taip pat yra vieni didziausiy smulkios jrangos naudotoju, o racionalus Sios
jrangos tvarkymas turi jtakos antriniy Zaliavy panaudojimui. Netinkamai
utilizuojant §jf gaminj, gali bati taikomos sankcijos pagal nacionalinius teisés
aktus Pasibaigus gaminio gyvavimo ciklui, jis neturéty bati Salinamas
Siuksles i$ jprasty buitiniy atlieku, bet j elektros ir elektroninés jrangos atlieky
surinkimo punkta. Tai nurodyta simboliu ant gaminio, naudotojo vadovo arba
pakuotés. Medziagos perdirbamos pagal etiketéje nurodytg informacija.
Pakartotinai naudodami, perdirbdami ar kitaip utilizuodami savo seng jranga,
svariai prisidedate prie aplinkos apsaugos.

13 Tikslas

"TechniSat DIGICLOCK 2" skirtas FM radijo transliacijoms priimti. Prietaisas skirtas
asmeniniam naudojimui ir netinka komerciniams tikslams.

14 Saugus tvarkymas

Laikykités toliau pateikty nurodymuy, kad sumazintuméte saugos rizika,
iSvengtuméte jrangos sugadinimo ir prisidétuméte prie aplinkos apsaugos.
Atidziai perskaitykite visas saugos instrukcijas ir iSsaugokite jas ateityje. Visada

laikykités visy jspéjimy ir nurodymu, pateikty Siame vadove ir prietaiso galinéje puséje.

PAVOJUS!
Niekada neatidarykite prietaiso!
Prisilietimas prie gyvy komponenty kelia pavojy gyvybei!

A ISPEJIMAS!

@)

Pavojus uzdusti! Nepalikite pakuotés ir jos daliy vaikams. Pavojus uzdusti nuo
folijos ir kity pakavimo medziagy!

Siekiant uztikrinti tinkamag prietaiso naudojima ir iSvengti prietaiso

sugadinimo bei suzalojimy, batina laikytis visy toliau pateikty nurodymuy.

Neremontuokite prietaiso patys. Remonto darbus gali atlikti tik apmokyti
specialistai. Kreipkités |



masy klienty aptarnavimo centruose.
Prietaisas turi bati naudojamas tik jam nurodytomis aplinkos sglygomis.

Nelaikykite prietaiso ant laSancio ar purSkiamo vandens. Jei | prietaisg
pateko vandens, i§junkite jj ir praneskite apie tai aptarnavimo skyriui.
Nelaikykite jrenginio prie Silumos Saltiniy, kurie, be jprasto naudojimo,
ikaitina jrenginj.

Pastebéje pastebimg prietaiso defekta, kvapg ar dimus, didelius gedimus ar
korpuso pazeidimus, nedelsdami kreipkités | techninés priezilros centra.

Prietaisg galima naudoti tik esant nurodytai tinklo jtampai.
Niekada nebandykite jrenginio naudoti esant kitokiai jtampai.

Jei jrenginys pazeistas, jo eksploatuoti negalima.

Nenaudokite jrenginio $alia voniy, dusy, baseiny ar tekancio ir (arba)
trykstancio vandens. Kyla elektros smugio ir (arba) jrangos sugadinimo
pavojus.

| prietaisa negali patekti paSaliniy daikty, pvz., adaty, monety ir pan.
Nelieskite jungiamujy kontakty metaliniais daiktais ar pirStais. Tai gali sukelti
trumpajj jungima.

Prietaisas neskirtas naudoti asmenims (jskaitant vaikus), kuriy fiziniai,
jutiminiai ar protiniai gebéjimai yra riboti arba kurie neturi pakankamai patirties

asmuo, atsakingas uz jy sauga.

Draudziama atlikti prietaiso pakeitimus.

141 Teisinés gairés

@)

"TechniSat" pareisSkia, kad DIGICLOCK 2 (76- 4902-00) tipo radijo jrenginys
atitinka Direktyva 2014/53/ES ir RoHS. Visg ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstg
galima rasti Siuo interneto adresu:

https://konf.tsat.de/?1D=22885

q

"TechniSat" neatsako uz gaminio sugadinimg dél iSorinio poveikio,
nusidéveéjimo ar netinkamo naudojimo, neleistino remonto, modifikavimo ar
nelaimingy atsitikimy.

Gali bati pakeitimy ir spausdinimo klaidy. Dauginti ir kopijuoti galima tik leidéjui
leidus. Naujausig vadovo versijg PDF formatu galima rasti "TechniSat"
tinklalapio atsisiuntimo srityje adresu
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www.technisat.pl.
Paslaugy informacija

Sis gaminys yra patikrintas ir jam suteikiama 24 ménesiy garantija nuo
isigijimo datos. Saugokite sgskaitos faktdros kvitg kaip pirkimo jrodyma.
Garantinés pretenzijos atveju pasto iSlaidas tiesiogiai gamintojui apmoka
klientas.

Jei turite klausimy ir informacijos arba i$kilty problemy dél $io prietaiso, galite
kreiptis misy karstaja technine linija: pirmadienj. - nuo 8.00 iki 16.00 val.
telefono numeriu: +71 310 41 48.

Garantas, nevirSydamas suteiktos garantijos, jsipareigoja savo sgskaita
pasalinti bet kokius gaminio defektus. Defektai Salinami pakeiciant
sugedusj gaminj nauju, be defekty, arba jj remontuojant.

Norédamas pasinaudoti garantija, pirkéjas turi pranesti apie sugedusj gaminj
pardavimo vietoje, kurioje jis buvo jsigytas, ir ten pristatyti sugedusj gaminj.
Gaminys turi bati pristatytas sukomplektuotas.

Garantija netaikoma gaminio defektams, atsiradusiems dél pirkéjo kaltés arba dél:
- naudoti ar montuoti gaminj nesilaikant naudojimo instrukciju,

- netinkamas prietaiso laikymas ar priezidra,

- nejgalioti asmenys atlieka gaminio remontg ar modifikavima,

- skysciy ar svetimkiniy patekimo,

- Zaibo smugiai ir elektros linijy virSjtampiai.

Garantijos nuostatos nepanaikina, neapriboja ir nesustabdo pirkéjy (vartotojy)
teisiy pagal visuotinai taikomus jstatymus (garantija).

Norint gauti iSsamig informacijg apie gaminj, jskaitant garantijos

proceduros taisykles ir procedidras, RMA numerio suteikima, galima

telefonu 71 310 41 48 arba el. pastu serwis@technisat.com , darbo dienomis,

Nuo 8 iki 16 val. Paslaugy uzklausos internetu per www.serwis.technisat.com.


http://www.technisat.pl/
mailto:serwis@technisat.com
http://www.serwis.technisat.com/

2 [renginio aprasymas

21 [renginio turinys

Patikrinkite, ar jtraukti Sie elementai: 1x
TechniSat DIGICLOCK 2
1x naudotojo vadovas

22 Specialiosios funkcijos

Radijas turi Sias specialigsias funkcijas:

- FM radijo priémimas.

- UKW priémimo diapazonas 87,5-108 MHz (analoginis).
- LED ekranas.

- Vidutiné kvadratiné garso galia 0,5 W.
- Programy atmintis 20 FM stociy.

23 [renginio paruosimas darbui

231 Laidinés antenos jrengimas

Priimamy stocCiy skaicius ir kokybé priklauso nuo priémimo salygy jrengimo vietoje.
Puikus priemimas pasiekiamas naudojant laidine anteng.

> Padékite vieline anteng isilgai.

@ Daznai svarbu tiksliai nustatyti laidinés antenos padétj, ypa¢
periferinése FM priémimo zonose.

@ Pirmaja paiesSka pradékite prie lango, nukreipto | siystuvo stieba.
Esant blogoms oro salygoms, priémimas gali bati ribotas.

@ Stoties atkdirimo metu nelieskite laidinés antenos. Dél to gali atsirasti
priémimo trukdziy ir garsas gali iSblésti.
232 Prijungimas prie maitinimo saltinio

A ISPEJIMAS!
Nelieskite kiStuko drégnomis rankomis, gresia elektros smugis!

A DEMESIO!
Tinklo kabelj nutieskite taip, kad niekas ant jo neuzkliaty.

> DIGICLOCK 2 kistuka kiSkite | elektros tinklo lizdg (AC 230 V ~ 50 Hz).

> Prie$ prijungdami prietaisg prie sieninio lizdo, jsitikinkite, kad prietaiso darbiné
jtampa atitinka vietine elektros tinklo jtampa.

@ Kai nenaudojate, iStraukite kiStuka i$ lizdo. IStraukite kiStukg, o ne kabelj. Pries
audrg iStraukite prietaiso kiStukinj lizda. Atjunkite prietaisg nuo elektros tinklo,
jei juo nebus naudojamasi ilgq laika, pavyzdZiui, pries iSvykstant j ilgg kelione.
Eksploatacijos metu susidaranti Siluma turi bati iSsklaidoma tinkamai
cirkuliuojant orui. Todél neuzdenkite prietaiso ir nestatykite jo uzdaroje
spintoje. Uztikrinkite, kad aplink



(@)

ne maziau kaip 10 cm plocio jranga.

Radijo zadintuvg maitina kintamoji srové. Naudokite dvi AAA dydZio baterijas,
kad iSlaikytuméte tiksly laika, kai dingsta elektros srové.

|dékite baterijas, atsizvelgdami j poliSkumo zenklus (+/-), esancius baterijy
skyriuje. Vienu metu visas baterijas pakeiskite naujomis. ISimkite visas
baterijas, kai prietaisas nebus naudojamas ilgq laika.

24 |renginio funkcijos

2441

243

244

>

AL1/VOL-(7) HOUR / TUN - (6)
MEMORY / TIME SET (5) AL2/VOL+ (@)
‘o MINUTE / TUN+ (3)

SNOOZE

SLEEP/DIMMER (1) .
Kabel zasilajacy

Alarm i buzzer 1

Zewnetrzna antena
dla poprawy odbioru

Alarm i buzzer nr 2

Miejsce na baterie 2xAAA
uzywane w celu podtrzymania pamieci urzadzenia

Teisingo laiko nustatymas
Norédami nustatyti teisingg laika, i$junkite jrenginj paspausdami OFF/ON
mygtuka (2).
Tada ilgiau paspauskite MEMORY / TIME SET mygtuka (5).
Norédami nustatyti laika, paspauskite mygtukag HOUR / TUN- (6).
Norédami nustatyti minutes, naudokite mygtukg MINUTE / TUN+ (3).

Automatinis derinimas

Norédami paleisti automatine stoCiy paieska, ilgiau paspauskite HOUR /
TUN- (6) arba MINUTE / TUN+ (3) mygtuka.

Radijo zadintuvas pradés automatiskai ieskoti radijo dazniy juostoje, kuri sustos
ties pirmaja rasta stotimi.

Rankinis radijo derinimas

Norédami nustatyti tinkamg priémimo daznj, naudokite mygtukus HOUR /
TUN- (6) ir MINUTE / TUN+ (3). Kiekvieng karta juos paspaudus daznis
pakeitiamas 0,1 MHz.

|rasyti stotis | mégstamiausias

Norédami iSsaugoti stotj mégstamiausiujy sarase, paspauskite mygtuka,
ATMINTIES / LAIKO NUSTATYMAS (5).
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Ekrane mirksés programos numeris. Mygtukais HOUR / TUN- (6) arba
MINUTE / TUN+ (3) nustatykite norimg numerj ir iSsaugokite programa,
patvirtindami mygtuku MEMORY / TIME SET (5).

Programos iskvietimas is radijo programy saraso
Paspauskite mygtuka MEMORY / TIME SET (5).

Tada mygtukais HOUR / TUN- (6) arba MINUTE / TUN+ (3) pasirinkite
programos numerij ir patvirtinkite pasirinkimg mygtuku MEMORY / TIME
SET (5).

Pavojaus signalo nustatymas

Norédami nustatyti zadintuva, iSjunkite radijo zadintuvg paspausdami mygtukg
OFF/ON (2).

ISjunge prietaisg, paspauskite ir palaikykite mygtukg AL.1 / VOL-
(7) arba AL.2 / VOL+ (4), kol ekrane pradés mirkséti laiko nustatymas.

Galite pasirinkti, ar norite, kad jrenginys veikty rezimu Zadintuvo metu: Radijo
arba garsinio signalo. Sviesos diodas su varpelio simboliu yra parinktis su
garsiniu signalu. Sviesos diodas su uzraSo simboliu yra parinktis su radiju.

Paspauskite mygtukg AL.1 / VOL-.
(7) arba AL.2 / VOL+ (4), kad pasirinktuméte norima rezima.

Jei jau pasirinkote zadintuvo rezimg, dabar galite nustatyti Zadintuvo laika.
Paspauskite HOUR / TUN- (6), kad nustatytumeéte, ir MINUTE / TUN+ (3),
kad nustatytuméte minutes.

Paspauskite MEMORY / TIME SET (5), kad iSsaugotuméte Zadintuvo laika.
Signalizacijos jjungimas ir iSjungimas

Kai radijo Zadintuvas yra i§jungtas, galite pasirinkti, ar Zadintuvo veikimo
metu jrenginys turi veikti rezimu: Radijo imtuvas arba garsinis signalas.
Sviesos diodas su varpelio simboliu yra parinktis su garsiniu signalu. Sviesos

diodas su uzra$o simboliu yra parinktis su radiju. Paspauskite AL.1 / VOL-
(7) arba AL.2 /| VOL+ (3), kad pasirinktuméte norima rezima.

Norédami iSjungti signalizacija, paspauskite AL.1 / VOL- (7) arba AL.2 / VOL+.
(3), kol iSnyks raudonas indikatorius Salia varpelio ir pastabos simbolio.

Kai signalizacija jjungta, norédami jg iSjungti, paspauskite mygtukg
ljungta / iSjungta (2).

Snooze funkcija

Pavojaus signalo metu paspaudus mygtuka SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1)
bus iSjungtas 20 min.

Per snaudimo laikg $alia varpelio ir uzraso simbolio esantis Sviesos diodas
mirksi.

Po 20 minuciy signalas vél suveiks.



> Norédami visiSkai iSjungti signalizacija, paspauskite jjungimo / iSjungimo
mygtuka (2), signalizacijos tipg simbolizuojantis Sviesos diodas nustos mirkséti.

249 ISjungimo laikmacio nustatymas

> ISjungimo laikmatis nustatomas jjungus radijo Zadintuva.

> Paspaude SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER mygtuka (1), galite pakeisti laika, po
kurio jrenginys automatiskai iSsijungia.

> Galimi Sie nustatymai: 10, 20, 30, 40, 50, 60, 70, 80, 90 min.
ir OFF (laikmatis iSjungtas).

2410 Garsumo keitimas

> Klausydamiesi radijo, paspauskite AL.1 / VOL- (7), kad sumazintuméte
garsa.

> Klausydamiesi radijo, paspauskite AL.2 / VOL+ (3), kad padidintumeéte
garsuma.

2411 LED ekrano apsvietimo intensyvumo keitimas

Galimi du ekrano rySkumo nustatymai.

> Norédami pakeisti ryS8kuma, paspauskite ir palaikykite mygtuka SNOOZE/SLEEP/.

DIMMER (1).

> Dar kartg paspaudus SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER mygtuka (1) ilgesniam laikui,
LED foninis apSvietimas vél bus ankstesnio intensyvumo.

3 Specifikacija

Dazniy diapazonas: FM 87,5-108 MHz

LED ekranas: 0,6"

Maitinimo Saltinis: Kintamosios srovés 230V
~ 50 Hz, 0,3A [renginio matmenys: Baterijos:
125,4x50x60 mm: Baterijos: 2x AAA
atminties atsarginei kopijai RMS galia: 0,5 W
Mégstamy stociy skaicius: 20

PASTABA: Akumuliatoriaus energija naudojama tik jrenginio atmingiai islaikyti
nutrikus elektros energijos tiekimui (pvz., laiko atminciai). Baterijos |
komplektg nejeina.

4 Gamintojas

TechniSat Digital Sp. z o.0.
Poznanés gatvé 2,
Siemianice 55-120 Oborniki
Slaskie

Klienty aptarnavimo tarnyba
tel.: +48 71 310 41 41, el. pastas: biuro@technisat.com


mailto:biuro@technisat.com

Dirbame nuo pirmadienio iki penktadienio nuo: 8:00-16:00



Lietosanas instrukcija

DIGICLOCK 2

Radio modinatajs ar LED displeju

TechniSat



1 Drosibas instrukcijas

11 Prieksvards

Dargie klienti,

Paldies, ka izvélgjaties TechniSat radio modinataju.

Sis lietodanas instrukcijas ir paredzétas, lai palidz&tu jums iepazities ar jaunas ierices
funkcijam un optimali tas izmantot. Tas palidzés jums drosi un atbilstosi paredzétajam
lietojumam lietot radio modinataju. Ta ir paredzéta ikvienam, kas ierici uzstada,
ekspluaté, tira vai likvidé.

Glab3jiet lietoSanas instrukciju drosa vieta, lai to varétu izmantot nakotné.

TechniSat komanda

12 Izmantotie simboli un zimes

Saja rokasgramata:

A Norada droSibas instrukciju, kuras neievéroSana var izraisit
izraisTt nopietnus ievainojumus vai navi. levérojiet $adus signalus:
BANDZIBA - nopietni ievainojumi, kas var izraisTt navi.
BRIDINAJUMS - Smagi miesas bojajumi, kas var izraisit navi.
PIEZIME - Traumas.

@ Tas norada uz piesardzibu, kas jaievero, lai izvairitos no ierices darbibas
traucéjumiem, datu zuduma/nepareizas lietoSanas vai nepareizas darbibas.
Taja aprakstitas arT turpmakas ierices funkcijas.

A Bridinajums par elektrisko spriegumu. levérojiet visus drosibas noradijumus, lai
izvairitos no elektroSoka. Nekad neatveriet ierici.

lerice:

ﬁ LietoSana iekstelpas - ar $o simbolu apzimétas ierices ir piemérotas lietoSanai
tikai telpas.

c € Jusu iericei ir CE markéjums, un ta atbilst visiem nepiecieSamajiem ES standartiem.

hid

— St ierice ir izstradata un raZota, izmantojot augstas kvalitdtes materialus un
sastavdalas, kas ir parstradajamas. Parsvitrotas atkritumu tvertnes uz riteniem
simbols norada, ka saskana ar Eiropas Parlamenta direktivu Sis izstradajums ir
paklauts atseviSkai savaksanai.
un Padomes 2012/19/ES un saskana ar Eiropas Parlamenta un Padomes
Direktivu 2006/66/EK un informé, ka elektriskas un elektroniskas iekartas un
baterijas un akumulatorus péc to deriguma termina beigam nedrikst utilizét ar



citi sadzives atkritumi. Lietotajam ir pienakums to nodot elektrisko un
elektronisko iekartu, ka art bateriju un akumulatoru atkritumu savacéjam,
kas izveidojis $adu atkritumu savakSanas sistému, tostarp atbilstosa
veikala, vietéja savakSanas punkta vai pasvaldibas struktdrvientba.
Elektroiekartu atkritumi var kaitigi ietekmét vidi un cilvéku veselibu, jo tajos
var bt bistamas vielas, maisijumi un sastavdalas. Majsaimniecibam ir
svariga loma, veicinot iekartu atkritumu atkartotu izmantoSanu un
regeneraciju, tostarp parstradi. Saja posma veidojas attieksme, kas ietekmé
kopéja labuma - tiras vides - saglabasanu. Majsaimniecibas ir arT viens no
lielakajiem mazo iekartu lietotajiem, un So iekartu racionala
apsaimnieko$ana ietekmé otrreizéjo izejvielu regeneraciju. Nepareizas 31
izstradajuma utilizacijas gadijuma var tikt pieméroti sodi saskana ar valsts
tiestbu aktiem Izstradajuma aprites cikla beigas to nedrikst utilizét.
atkritumus no parastajiem sadzives atkritumiem, bet gan uz elektrisko un
elektronisko iekartu atkritumu savak$anas punktu. Tas ir noradits ar simbolu uz
izstradajuma, lietotaja rokasgramata vai iepakojuma. Materiali ir parstradajami
saskana ar markéjumu. Atkartoti izmantojot, parstradajot vai citadi parstradajot
vecas iekartas, jus sniedzat nozimigu ieguldijumu vides aizsardziba.

13 Meérkis

TechniSat DIGICLOCK 2 ir paredzéts FM radio parraizu uztverSanai. lerice ir
paredzéta privatai lietoSanai un nav piemérota komercialiem mérkiem.

14 Drosa riciba

levérojiet turpmak minétos noradijumus, lai [Tdz minimumam samazinatu
droSibas riskus, noveérstu iekartas bojajumus un veicinatu vides aizsardzibu.
Rap1gi izlasiet visus droSibas noradijumus un saglabajiet tos turpmakai lietoSanai.
Vienmér ievérojiet visus $aja rokasgramata un ierices aizmuguréja pusé sniegtos
bridindjumus un noradijumus.

A BANDZIBA!

Nekad neatveriet ierici!
PieskarSanas dziviem komponentiem ir bistama dzivibai!

A BRIDINAJUMS!

@)

DusinaSanas briesmas! Neatstajiet iepakojumu un ta dalas bérnu apripé.
AizdusiSanas briesmas no folijas un citiem iepakojuma materialiem!

Lai nodroSinatu pareizu ierices lietoSanu un izvairttos no ierices bojajumiem
un traumam, jaievero visi turpmak minétie noradijumi.

Neremont€jiet ierici pasi. Remontu drikst veikt tikai apmacitti specialisti.
Sazinieties ar



masu klientu apkalpo$anas centros.
- lerici drikst ekspluatét tikai tai paredzétajos vides apstaklos.

- Nepaklaujiet ierici pilienu vai Slakatu Gdens iedarbibai. Ja iericé ieklast
Udens, izslédziet to un pazinojiet par to servisa dienestam.

- Nepaklaujiet ierici karstuma avotiem, kas papildus parastajai lietoSanai
to uzkarseé.

- Ja iericé ir pamanams defekts, smaka vai dimi, batiski bojajumi vai korpusa
bojajumi, nekavejoties sazinieties ar servisa centru.

- lerici drikst darbinat tikai ar noradrtto elektrotikla spriegumu.
Nekad neméginiet ierici darbinat ar citu spriegumu.

- Ja ierice ir bojata, to nedrikst lietot.

- Nelietojiet ierici vannu, dusu, peldbaseinu vai tekosa/plistosa Gdens
tuvuma. Pastav elektroSoka un/vai iekartas bojajumu risks.

- lericé nedrikst iekrist sveSkermeni, pieméram, adatas, monétas utt.
Nepieskarieties savienojuma kontaktiem ar metdla priekSmetiem vai
pirkstiem. Tas var izraistt 1ssavienojumu.

- lerici nav paredzéts lietot personam (tostarp bérniem) ar ierobezotam
fiziskajam, manu vai garigajam spé&jam, ka arT ar nepietiekamu pieredzi
un/vai zinaSanam, ja vien tas nav sanémusas uzraudzibu vai noradijumus
par ierices lietoSanu no personas, kas atbild par vinu drosibu.

- lericeé ir aizliegts veikt izmainas.
141 Juridiskas pamatnostadnes

@ Ar So TechniSat pazino, ka DIGICLOCK 2 (76- 4902-00) tipa radio ierice atbilst
Direktivai 2014/53/ES un RoHS. Pilns ES atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts ir
pieejams Saja timekla vietné:

https://konf.tsat.de/?ID=22885

q

@ TechniSat nav atbildigs par produkta bojajumiem, kas radusSies aréjas
ietekmes, nolietojuma vai nepareizas lietoSanas, neatlautu remontu,
modifikaciju vai negadijumu rezultata.

@ lespéjamas izmainas un drukas klidas. ReproducéSana un pavairo$ana tikai
ar izdevéja atlauju. Jaunaka rokasgramatas versija PDF formata ir pieejama
TechniSat majaslapas lejupielades sadala péc adreses
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www.technisat.pl.
Pakalpojumu informacija

Sis izstradajums ir parbaudits un tam ir likuma noteikta 24 méne$u garantija
no iegades datuma. Ludzu, saglabajiet rékina ¢eku ka pirkuma

apliecindjumu. Garantijas pretenziju gadijuma sdtljuma izmaksas tieSi
razotdjam apmaksa klients.

Jautajumiem un informacijai vai problému gadijuma ar $o ierici ir pieejama
musu tehniska uzticibas talruna Iinija: pirmdiena. - I1dz piektdien no plkst. 8:00
[[dz 16:00 pa talruna numuru: +71 310 41 48.

Garantijas devéjs pieskirtas garantijas ietvaros apnemas uz sava rékina
noveérst visus produkta defektus. Defektu novérSana notiks, aizstajot bojato
produktu ar jaunu, bez defektiem vai veicot ta remontu.

Lai izmantotu garantiju, pircéjam ir japazino par bojato produktu taja
tirdzniecibas vieta, kur produkts tika iegadats, un tur janogada bojatais
produkts. Produkts japiegada pilnd komplektacija.

Garantija neattiecas uz produkta defektiem, ko izraisijis pircéjs vai kas radusies:

- lietot vai uzstadit izstradajumu neatbilstoSi lietoSanas instrukcijai,
- nepareiza ierices uzglabasana vai apkope,

- razojuma remontdarbus vai modifikacijas, ko veikuSas nepiederos$as personas,

- Skidrumu vai sveSkermenu iek|lGSanu,
- zibens spérieni un elektroliniju parspriegumi.

Garantijas noteikumi neizslédz, neierobezo vai neaptur pircéju (patérétaju)
tiesibas saskana ar visparéji piemérojamiem tiesibu aktiem (garantija).

Lai iegdtu stkaku informaciju par Produktu, tostarp garantijas procediras
noteikumus un procediras, RMA numura pieskirS§anu, ir iesp&jams.
pa talruni 71 310 41 48 vai e-pastu serwis@technisat.com darba dienas,

No plkst. 8.00 l1dz 16.00 Pakalpojumu pieprasijumi ON-LINE, izmantojot
www.serwis.technisat.com.


http://www.technisat.pl/
mailto:serwis@technisat.com
http://www.serwis.technisat.com/

2 lerices apraksts

21 lerices saturs

Lddzu, parbaudiet, vai ir ieklauti $adi elementi:

1x TechniSat DIGICLOCK 2
1x lietotaja rokasgramata

22 Ipasas iezimes

Radio ir $adas 1pasas funkcijas:

FM radio uztverSana.

UKW uztverSanas diapazons 87,5-108 MHz (analogais).
LED displejs.

RMS audio jauda 0,5 W.

Programmu atmina 20 FM stacijam.

23 lerices sagatavosana darbam

231 Stieples antenas uzstadisana

Uztverto staciju skaits un kvalitate ir atkariga no uztverSanas apstakliem uzstadiSanas
vieta. Lielisku uztverSanu var panakt ar vadu antenu.

>

@)
@)
@)

232

Novietojiet stieplu antenu gareniski.

Biezi vien ir svarigi precizi novietot vadu antenu, jo 1pasi periférijas FM
uztver§anas zonas.

Pirmo mekléSanu saciet pie loga raiditaja masta virziena.
Sliktos laikapstak|os uztverSana var bat ierobezota.

Staciju atskanoS$anas laika nepieskarieties vadu antenai. Tas var izraisit
uztverSanas traucéjumus un skanas izkliedi.

Savienojums ar barosanas avotu

A BRIDINAJUMS!
Nepieskarieties kontaktdak$ai ar mitram rokam, pastav elektriskas stravas trieciena risks!

A PIEZIME!

Izvietojiet tikla kabeli ta, lai neviens uz ta neuzkaptu.

lespraudiet DIGICLOCK 2 tikla kontaktdakSu elektrotikla kontaktligzda (AC
230V ~ 50Hz).

Pirms ierices pieslégSanas sienas kontaktligzdai parliecinieties, vai ierices
darba spriegums atbilst vietéjam elektrotikla spriegumam.

Izvelciet kontaktdakSu no kontaktligzdas, ja to nelietojat. 1zvelciet
kontaktdak3u, nevis kabeli. Atvienojiet ierici no tikla pirms vétras. Atvienojiet
ierici no kontaktdak$as, ja ta netiks lietota ilgu laiku, pieméram, pirms doSanas
ilga celojuma. Darbibas laika raditais siltums jaizvada, nodroSinot atbilstoSu
gaisa cirkulaciju. Tapéc ierici neaizsedziet un nenovietojiet to slégta skapr.
Parliecinieties, ka ap ierici ir briva vieta.



(@)

vismaz 10 cm plats aprikojums.

Radio modinatajs tiek darbinats ar mainstravu. Lai saglabatu precizu laiku
stravas padeves partraukuma laika, izmantojiet divas AAA izméra baterijas.
levietojiet baterijas, ievérojot polaritites markéumu (+/-) bateriju
nodaltjuma. Vienlaikus nomainiet visas baterijas pret jaunam. lIznemiet visas
baterijas, ja ierice netiks lietota ilgu laiku.

24 lerices funkcijas

2441

>

AL1/VOL-(7) HOUR / TUN - (6)
MEMORY / TIME SET (5) AL2/VOL+ (@)
‘o MINUTE / TUN+ (3)

SNOOZE
SLEEP/DIMMER (1) .
Kabel zasilajacy

Alarm i buzzer 1

Zewnetrzna antena
dla poprawy odbioru

Alarm i buzzer nr 2

Miejsce na baterie 2xAAA
uzywane w celu podtrzymania pamieci urzadzenia

Pareiza laika iestatiSana
Lai iestatitu pareizu laiku, izslédziet ierici, nospiezot pogu OFF/ON (2).
Péc tam ilgak nospiediet MEMORY / TIME SET pogu (5).
Lai iestatttu laiku, nospiediet HOUR / TUN- pogu (6).
Lai iestatitu mindtes, izmantojiet MINUOTU / TUN+ pogu (3).

Automatiska reguléSana

Lai saktu automatisko staciju mekléSanu, ilgak nospiediet HOUR / TUN-
(6) vai MINUTE / TUN+ (3) pogu.

Radio modinatajs automatiski saks meklét joslu, apstajoties pie pirmas atrastas
stacijas.

Manuala radio regulésana

Lai iestatitu pareizo uztverSanas frekvenci, izmantojiet pogas HOUR / TUN-

(6) un MINUTE / TUN+ (3). Katru reizi, kad tas tiek nospiestas, frekvence tiek
maintta par 0,1 MHz.

Saglabat stacijas izlasé

Lai saglabatu staciju izlases saraksta, nospiediet pogu
ATMINAS/LAIKA IESTATIJUMU (5).
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Uz ekrana mirgo programmas numurs. Ar HOUR / TUN- (6) vai MINUTE
| TUN+ (3) pogam iestatiet vEélamo numuru un saglabajiet programmu,
apstiprinot to ar MEMORY / TIME SET (5) pogu.

Programmas izsauksana no radio programmu saraksta
Nospiediet MEMORY / TIME SET pogu (5).

Péc tam ar HOUR / TUN- (6) vai MINUTE / TUN+ (3) pogam izvélieties
programmas numuru un apstipriniet savu izvéli ar MEMORY / TIME SET

(5) pogu.
Trauksmes signala iestatijjums

Lai iestatitu modinataju, izslédziet radio modinataju, nospiezot pogu
IZSLEGTS/IESLEGTS (2).

Péc ierices izslégSanas nospiediet un turiet AL.1 / VOL- pogu.

(7) vai AL.2 / VOL+ (4), Iidz displeja mirgo laika iestatljums.

Varat izvéléties, vai vélaties, lai trauksmes signala laika ierice darbotos rezima:
radio vai skanas signalu. Diode ar zvana simbolu ir opcija ar skanas signalu.
Gaismas diode ar piezimes simbolu ir iespéja ar radio. Nospiediet pogu AL.1 /
VOL-.

(7) vai AL.2 /| VOL+ (4), lai izvéletos vElamo rezimu.

Ja jau esat izvélgjies modinataja rezZimu, tagad varat iestatit modinataja laiku.
Nospiediet HOUR / TUN- (6), lai iestatitu, un MINUTE / TUN+ (3), lai iestatitu
mindtes.

Nospiediet MEMORY / TIME SET (5), lai saglabatu modinataja laiku.
Trauksmes aktivizéSana un deaktivizésana

Kad radio modinatajs ir izslégts, varat izvéléties, vai modinataja modinasanas
laika ierice darbosies reZima: Radio vai skanas signals. Diode ar zvana
simbolu ir opcija ar skanas signalu. Gaismas diode ar piezimes simbolu ir

iespéja ar radio. Nospiediet AL.1 / VOL- (7) vai AL.2 /| VOL+ (3), lai
izvélétos vélamo rezimu.

Lai deaktivizétu trauksmes signalu, nospiediet AL.1 / VOL- (7) vai AL.2 / VOL+.
(3), "dz pazid sarkanais indikators blakus zvana un piezimes simbolam.

Kad signalizacija ir ieslégta, lai to deaktivizétu, nospiediet pogu
leslegtslizslégts (2).

Atturésanas funkcija

Trauksmes signala laika, nospiezot pogu SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1).
tiks izslégts uz 20 min.

Nogul$nosanas laikd mirgo LED diode, kas atrodas blakus zvana un
piezimes simbolam.

Péc 20 minatém signals atskanés vélreiz.



> Lai pilntba izslegtu modinataju, nospiediet ieslegsanasl/izslégsanas pogu
(2), modinataja LED, kas simbolizé modinataja veidu, partrauks mirgot.

249 Izslegsanas taimera iestatiSana

> Izslég8anas taimeris tiek iestatits, kad ir ieslégts radio modinatajs.

> Nospiezot pogu SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1), varat mainit laiku, péc kura
ierice automatiski izslédzas.

> Ir pieejami $adi iestatijumi: 10, 20, 30, 40, 50, 60, 70, 80, 90 min.
un OFF (taimeris izslégts).

2410 Skaluma maina

> Radio klausiSanas laika nospiediet AL.1 / VOL- (7), lai samazinatu
skalumu.

> Radio klausi$anas laika nospiediet AL.2 / VOL+ (3), lai palielinatu
skalumu.

2411 Displeja LED apgaismojuma intensitates maina
Ir pieejami divi ekrana spilgtuma iestatijumi.

> Lai mainttu spilgtumu, nospiediet un turiet pogu SNOOZE/SLEEP/.
DIMMER (1).

> Vélreiz nospiezot SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER pogu (1) uz ilgaku laiku, LED
aizmugurgaismojums atjaunos iepriek$€jo intensitati.

3 Specifikacija

Frekvenc¢u diapazons: FM 87,5 -108 MHz

LED displejs: 0,6"

BaroSanas avots: Mainstravas 230V ~ 50 Hz,

0,3A lerices izméri: 125,4x50x60mm

Baterijas: AAA atminas dublésanai RMS

jauda: 0,5 W
lecienttako staciju skaits: 20

PIEZIME: Akumulatora baro$ana tiek izmantota tikai ierices atminas saglabasanai
stravas padeves partraukuma gadijuma (pieméram, laika atmina). Baterijas
nav ieklautas komplekta.

4 Razotijs

TechniSat Digital Sp. z o.0.
ul. Poznanska 2,
Siemianice 55-120 Oborniki
Slaskie

Klientu apkalpo$anas birojs
talr.: +48 71 310 41 41, e-pasts: biuro@technisat.com


mailto:biuro@technisat.com

Atvérts no pirmdienas I1dz piektdienai no: 8:00-16:00



Bedieningsinstructies

DIGICLOCK 2

Radio wekker met LED display

TechniSat



1 Veiligheidsinstructies

11 Voorwoord

Geachte klanten,

Bedankt voor het kiezen van een TechniSat radiowekker.

Deze gebruiksaanwijzing is bedoeld om je vertrouwd te maken met de functies van je
nieuwe apparaat en ze optimaal te gebruiken. Het zal u helpen om de radiowekker
veilig en in overeenstemming met het beoogde gebruik te gebruiken. Het is bedoeld
voor iedereen die het apparaat installeert, bedient, reinigt of afdankt.

Bewaar de gebruiksaanwijzing op een veilige plaats voor toekomstig gebruik.

TechniSat-team

12 Gebruikte symbolen
In deze handleiding:

A Geeft een veiligheidsinstructie aan, waarvan het niet opvolgen kan leiden tot
ernstig letsel of de dood veroorzaken. Neem de volgende signaalwoorden in acht:

GEVAAR - Ernstig letsel met de dood tot gevolg.
WAARSCHUWING - Zwaar lichamelijk letsel dat de dood tot gevolg kan hebben.
OPMERKING - Blessures.

@ Het geeft aan waar u op moet letten om storingen aan het apparaat,
gegevensverlies/misbruik of onbedoelde bediening te voorkomen. Het
beschrijft ook verdere functies van het apparaat.

A Waarschuwing voor elektrische spanning. Neem alle veiligheidsinstructies in
acht om elektrische schokken te voorkomen. Open het apparaat nooit.

Op het apparaat:

ﬁ Gebruik binnenshuis - apparaten gemarkeerd met dit symbool zijn alleen
geschikt voor gebruik binnenshuis.

c € Uw apparaat is CE-gemarkeerd en voldoet aan alle vereiste EU-normen.

hid

— Dit apparaat is ontworpen en geproduceerd met hoogwaardige materialen en
onderdelen die recyclebaar zijn. Het symbool van de doorgekruiste vuilnisbak op
wieltjes geeft aan dat het product onderhevig is aan gescheiden inzameling in
overeenstemming met de richtlijn van het Europees Parlement.
en Raad 2012/19/EU en in overeenstemming met Richtlijn 2006/66/EG van het
Europees Parlement en de Raad en deelt mee dat elektrische en elektronische
apparatuur en batterijen en accu's na hun nuttige levensduur niet mogen worden
verwijderd met de



ander huishoudelijk afval. De gebruiker is verplicht om het te overhandigen
aan een inzamelaar van afgedankte elektrische en elektronische
apparatuur, batterijen en accu's die een systeem opzet voor de inzameling
van dergelijk afval, inclusief een geschikte winkel, lokaal inzamelpunt of
gemeentelijke eenheid. Afgedankte apparatuur kan een schadelijke invioed
hebben op het milieu en de menselijke gezondheid door de mogelijke
aanwezigheid van gevaarlijke stoffen, mengsels en componenten. Het
huishouden speelt een belangrijke rol bij het hergebruik en de nuttige
toepassing, inclusief recycling, van afgedankte apparatuur. In dit stadium
worden houdingen gevormd die van invloed zijn op het behoud van het
gemeenschappelijk goed, namelijk een schoon milieu. Huishoudens zijn ook
een van de grootste gebruikers van kleine apparatuur en rationeel beheer
van deze apparatuur beinvloedt de terugwinning van secundaire
grondstoffen. In het geval van onjuiste verwijdering van dit product kunnen
boetes worden opgelegd in overeenstemming met de nationale wetgeving
Aan het einde van de levenscyclus van het product mag het niet worden
verwijderd in de afvalverwerkingsindustrie.

afval van het normale huishoudelijke afval, maar naar het inzamelpunt voor
afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. Dit wordt aangegeven door
het symbool op het product, de gebruikershandleiding of de verpakking.
Materialen zijn recyclebaar volgens het label. Door uw oude apparatuur te
hergebruiken, te recyclen of anderszins te hergebruiken, levert u een belangrijke
bijdrage aan de bescherming van het milieu.

13 Doel

De TechniSat DIGICLOCK 2 is ontworpen om FM radio-uitzendingen te ontvangen. Het
apparaat is bedoeld voor privégebruik en is niet geschikt voor commerciéle
doeleinden.

14 Veilig gebruik

Neem de volgende instructies in acht om de veiligheidsrisico's tot een minimum

te beperken, schade aan de apparatuur te voorkomen en bij te dragen aan de
bescherming van het milieu.

Lees alle veiligheidsinstructies zorgvuldig en bewaar ze voor toekomstig gebruik. Neem
altijd alle waarschuwingen en instructies in deze handleiding en op de achterkant van
het apparaat in acht.

GEVAAR!

Open het apparaat nooit!
Het aanraken van levende onderdelen is levensgevaarlijk!

A WAARSCHUWING!
Verstikkingsgevaar! Laat de verpakking en onderdelen daarvan niet achter bij
kinderen. Verstikkingsgevaar door folie en andere verpakkingsmaterialen!

@ Voor een correct gebruik van het apparaat en om schade aan het apparaat
en persoonlijk letsel te voorkomen, moeten alle volgende instructies worden
opgevolgd.

- Repareer het apparaat niet zelf. Reparaties mogen alleen worden
uitgevoerd door getrainde professionals. Neem contact op met



onze klantenservice.

Het apparaat mag alleen worden gebruikt onder de omgevingscondities
die ervoor zijn gespecificeerd.

Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan druipend of spattend water. Als er water in
het apparaat komt, schakel het dan uit en waarschuw de servicedienst.

Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan warmtebronnen die het apparaat
opwarmen naast normaal gebruik.

Neem in geval van een merkbaar defect aan het apparaat, geur of rook,
ernstige storingen of schade aan de behuizing onmiddellijk contact op met
het servicecentrum.

Het apparaat mag alleen worden gebruikt met de opgegeven netspanning.
Probeer het apparaat nooit op een andere spanning te gebruiken.

Als het apparaat beschadigd is, mag het niet worden gebruikt.

Gebruik het apparaat niet in de buurt van badkuipen, douches, zwembaden
of stromend/spattend water. Er bestaat een risico op elektrische
schokken en/of schade aan het apparaat.

Vreemde voorwerpen, zoals naalden, munten, enz. mogen niet in het
apparaat vallen. Raak de aansluitcontacten niet aan met metalen voorwerpen
of vingers. Dit kan kortsluiting veroorzaken.

Het apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief kinderen)
met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens, of met
gebrek aan ervaring en/of kennis, tenzij zij onder toezicht staan van of
instructies hebben gekregen over het gebruik van het apparaat van een
persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid.

Het is verboden om wijzigingen aan te brengen aan het apparaat.

141 Wettelijke richtlijnen

@)

TechniSat verklaart hierbij dat het radioapparaat van het type DIGICLOCK 2
(76- 4902-00) voldoet aan richtlijn 2014/53/EU en RoHS. De volledige tekst
van de EU-verklaring van overeenstemming is beschikbaar op het volgende
webadres:

https://konf.tsat.de/?1D=22885

TechniSat is niet verantwoordelijk voor schade aan het product die is
veroorzaakt door invloeden van buitenaf, slijtage of onjuist gebruik,
ongeautoriseerde reparaties, wijzigingen of ongelukken.

Wijzigingen en drukfouten voorbehouden. Reproductie en vermenigvuldiging
alleen met toestemming van de uitgever. De nieuwste versie van de
handleiding is beschikbaar in PDF-formaat in de downloadsectie op de



homepage van TechniSat op



www.technisat.pl.

142 Service-informatie

@)

@)

Dit product is op kwaliteit getest en wordt geleverd met een wettelijke
garantieperiode van 24 maanden vanaf de aankoopdatum. Bewaar uw
factuur als bewijs van aankoop. In het geval van een garantieclaim worden
de verzendkosten rechtstreeks naar de fabrikant betaald door de klant.

Voor vragen en informatie of als je een probleem hebt met dit apparaat, is
onze technische hotline beschikbaar: van maandag. - tot vrijdag, van 8:00 tot
16:00 uuroptelefoonnummer: +71 310 41 48.

De garantiegever verbindt zich ertoe om, binnen het kader van de verleende
garantie, op eigen kosten alle gebreken aan het product te verhelpen. De
gebreken worden verholpen door het gebrekkige product te vervangen
door een nieuw, vrij van gebreken, of door het product te repareren.

Om gebruik te kunnen maken van de garantie moet de koper het defecte

product melden bij het verkooppunt waar het product is gekocht en het

defecte product daar afleveren. Het product moet compleet geleverd

worden.

De garantie dekt geen defecten aan het product die door de koper zijn veroorzaakt of
die het gevolg zijn van:

- het product gebruiken of installeren op een manier die niet in overeenstemming is met
de gebruiksaanwijzing,

- onjuiste opslag of onjuist onderhoud van het apparaat,

- reparaties of wijzigingen aan het product door onbevoegde personen,
- binnendringen van vloeistoffen of vreemde voorwerpen,

- blikseminslag en stroompieken

De bepalingen van de garantie sluiten de rechten van kopers (consumenten)
onder het algemeen toepasselijk recht (garantie) niet uit, beperken of schorten
deze niet op.

Om gedetailleerde informatie over een Product te verkrijgen, met

inbegrip van de regels en procedures voor de garantieprocedure, de
toekenning van een RMA-nummer, is het mogelijk om

per telefoon 71 310 41 48 of e-mail serwis@technisat.com , op werkdagen,
8.00 tot 16.00 uur Serviceverzoeken ON-LINE via www.serwis.technisat.com.


http://www.technisat.pl/
mailto:serwis@technisat.com
http://www.serwis.technisat.com/

2 Beschrijving van het apparaat

21 Inhoud van het apparaat

Controleer of het volgende is meegeleverd: 1x
TechniSat DIGICLOCK 2
1x gebruikershandleiding

22 Speciale functies

De radio heeft de volgende speciale functies:

- FM-radio-ontvangst.

- UKW-ontvangstbereik 87,5-108 MHz (analoog).
- LED-scherm.

- RMS-audiovermogen 0,5W.

- Programmageheugen 20 voor FM-zenders.

23 Het apparaat voorbereiden op gebruik

231 Een draadantenne opzetten

Het aantal en de kwaliteit van de ontvangen zenders hangt af van de
ontvangstomstandigheden op de installatielocatie. Met een draadantenne is een
uitstekende ontvangst mogelijk.

> Plaats de draadantenne in de lengterichting.

@ Nauwkeurige plaatsing van de draadantenne is vaak belangrijk, vooral
in perifere FM-ontvangstgebieden.

@ Begin je eerste zoektocht bij het raam in de richting van de zendmast.
Bij slecht weer kan de ontvangst beperkt zijn.

@ Raak de draadantenne niet aan tijdens het afspelen van zenders. Dit
kan leiden tot ontvangststoringen en het vervagen van het geluid.

232 Aansluiting op voeding

A WAARSCHUWING!
Raak de stekker niet aan met natte handen, dit kan elektrische schokken veroorzaken!

A OPMERKING!
Leg de netwerkkabel zo dat niemand erover struikelt.

> Steek de netstekker van de DIGICLOCK 2 in een stopcontact (AC 230V ~
50Hz).

> Controleer voordat u het apparaat op het stopcontact aansluit of de
bedrijffsspanning van het apparaat overeenkomt met de plaatselijke
netspanning.

@ Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact als je hem niet gebruikt. Trek aan de
stekker, niet aan de kabel. Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat het gaat
onweren. Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact als het apparaat lange tijd niet
gebruikt zal worden, bijvoorbeeld voordat u aan een lange reis begint. De



warmte die ontstaat tijdens het gebruik moet worden afgevoerd door
voldoende luchtcirculatie. Dek het apparaat daarom niet af en plaats het niet in
een gesloten kast. Zorg voor vrije ruimte rondom



(@)

apparatuur van minstens 10 cm breed.

De wekkerradio werkt op wisselstroom. Gebruik twee AAA-batterijen om de tijd
nauwkeurig bij te houden als de netstroom uitvalt.

Plaats de batterijen volgens de polariteitsmarkeringen (+/-) in het
batterijvak. Vervang alle batterijen tegelijkertijd door nieuwe. Verwijder alle
batterijen als het apparaat langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt.

24 Apparaatfuncties

2441

>

AL1/VOL-(7) HOUR / TUN - (6)
MEMORY / TIME SET (5) AL2/VOL+ (@)
‘o MINUTE / TUN+ (3)

SNOOZE
SLEEP/DIMMER (1) .
Kabel zasilajacy

Alarm i buzzer 1

Zewnetrzna antena
dla poprawy odbioru

Alarm i buzzer nr 2

Miejsce na baterie 2xAAA
uzywane w celu podtrzymania pamieci urzadzenia

De juiste tijd instellen

Om de juiste tijd in te stellen, schakelt u het apparaat uit door op de knop
OFF/ON (2) te drukken.

Druk vervolgens langer op de MEMORY / TIME SET knop (5).
Druk op de UREN / TUN-knop (6) om de tijd in te stellen.
Gebruik de knop MINUTE / TUN+ (3) om de minuten in te stellen.

Automatisch afstemmen

Om het automatisch zoeken naar zenders te starten, drukt u langer op de
knop HOUR / TUN- (6) of MINUTE / TUN+ (3).

De wekkerradio begint automatisch de band af te zoeken en stopt bij de eerste
zender die gevonden wordt.

Handmatig radio afstemmen

Om de juiste ontvangstfrequentie in te stellen, gebruikt u de toetsen UUR /

TUN- (6) en MINUUT / TUN+ (3). Bij elke druk op deze toetsen wordt de
frequentie met 0,1 MHz gewijzigd.

Stations opslaan bij favorieten

Druk op de knop
GEHEUGEN/TIJD INSTELLEN (5).



245

246

247

248

Het programmanummer knippert op het scherm. Stel met de toetsen UUR /
TUN- (6) of MINUUT / TUN+ (3) het gewenste nummer in en sla het
programma op door het te bevestigen met de toets MEMORY / TIME
SET (5).

Een programma oproepen uit de radioprogrammalijst
Druk op de toets MEMORY / TIME SET (5).

Gebruik vervolgens de toetsen HOUR / TUN- (6) of MINUTE / TUN+ (3) om
het programmanummer te selecteren en bevestig uw keuze met de toets
MEMORY / TIME SET (5).

Alarminstelling
Om de wekker in te stellen, schakelt u de radiowekker uit door op de knop
UIT/AAN (2).
Houd na het uitschakelen van het apparaat de knop AL.1 / VOL- ingedrukt.
(7) of AL.2 / VOL+ (4) totdat de tijdsinstelling op het display knippert.

Je kunt kiezen of je wilt dat het apparaat in de modus werkt tijdens het alarm:
Radio of Zoemer. De LED met het belsymbool is de optie met zoemer. De LED
met het notitiesymbool is de optie met radio. Druk op de AL.1 / VOL- knop.
(7) of AL.2 /| VOL+ (4) om de gewenste modus te selecteren.

Als u de wekmodus al hebt geselecteerd, kunt u nu de wektijd instellen. Druk op
HOUR / TUN- (6) om in te stellen en op MINUTE / TUN+ (3) om de minuten
in te stellen.

Druk op MEMORY / TIME SET (5) om de wektijd op te slaan.
Alarm activeren en deactiveren

Wanneer de wekkerradio is uitgeschakeld, kunt u kiezen of u het apparaat in
de modus wilt laten werken tijdens de wekker: Radio of Zoemer. De LED met
het belsymbool is de optie met zoemer. De LED met het notitiesymbool is de

optie met radio. Druk op AL.1 / VOL- (7) of AL.2 / VOL+ (3) om de
gewenste modus te selecteren.

Druk op AL.1 / VOL- (7) of AL.2 / VOL+ om het alarm uit te schakelen.
(3) totdat de rode indicator naast het bel- en notitiesymbool verdwijnt.

Als het alarm geactiveerd is, drukt u op de knop
Aanluit (2).

Sluimerfunctie

Druk tijdens het alarm op de SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER knop (1)
resulteert in een uitschakeling gedurende 20 min.

Tijdens de sluimertijd knippert de LED naast het bel- en notitiesymbool.

Na 20 minuten gaat het alarm opnieuw af.



> Om het alarm volledig uit te schakelen, drukt u op de Aan/Uit-knop (2), de
LED die het alarmtype symboliseert stopt met knipperen.

249 De uitschakeltimer instellen

> De uitschakeltimer wordt ingesteld wanneer de radiowekker wordt ingeschakeld.

> Door op de SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER knop (1) te drukken, kun je de tijd
waarna het apparaat automatisch uitschakelt wijzigen.

> De volgende instellingen zijn beschikbaar: 10, 20, 30, 40, 50, 60, 70, 80, 90 min.
en OFF (timer uit).

2410 Het volume wijzigen

> Druk tijdens het luisteren naar de radio op AL.1 / VOL- (7) om het
volume te verlagen.

> Druk tijdens het luisteren naar de radio op AL.2 / VOL+ (3) omhet
volume te verhogen.

2411 De intensiteit van de achtergrondverlichting van het LED-scherm wijzigen

Er zijn twee instellingen voor de helderheid van het scherm beschikbaar.
> Houd de toets SNOOZE/SLEEP/ ingedrukt om de helderheid te wijzigen.

DIMMER (1).

> Als u de knop SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1) opnieuw en langer indrukt, keert de
LED-achtergrondverlichting terug naar de vorige intensiteit.

3 Specificatie

Frequentiebereik: FM 87,5 -108 MHz
LED-scherm: 0,6"

Voedingsbron: AC 230V ~ 50 Hz, 0,3A
Afmetingen apparaat: 125,4x50x60mm
Batterijen: 2x AAA voor geheugenback-up
RMS-vermogen: 0,5W

Aantal favoriete zenders: 20

OPMERKING: Batterijvoeding wordt alleen gebruikt om het geheugen van het
apparaat in stand te houden als de stroom uitvalt (bijv. tijdgeheugen).
Batterijen niet meegeleverd.

4 Fabrikant

TechniSat Digital Sp. z 0.0.
ul. Poznanska 2,
Siemianice 55-120 Oborniki
Slaskie

Klantenservice
tel: +48 71 310 41 41, e-mail: biuro@technisat.com
Open van maandag tot vrijdag van: 8:00-16:00


mailto:biuro@technisat.com

Instructiuni de utilizare

DIGICLOCK 2

Radio ceas de alarma cu afisaj LED

TechniSat



1 Instructiuni de siguranta

11 Prefata

Stimati clienti,

Va multumim pentru ca ati ales un radio-reasteptor TechniSat.

Aceste instructiuni de utilizare au scopul de a va ajuta sa va familiarizati cu functiile
noului dvs. aparat si sa le utilizati in mod optim. Ele va vor ajuta sa folositi ceasul
desteptator radio in conditii de siguranta si in conformitate cu destinatia sa. Se
adreseaza oricarei persoane care instaleaza, opereaza, curata sau elimina aparatul.
Pastrati instructiunile de utilizare intr-un loc sigur pentru consultari ulterioare.

Echipa TechniSat
12 Simboluri si simboluri utilizate
in acest manual:

A Indica o instructiune de siguranta, a carei nerespectare poate
provoca vatamari grave sau moartea. Respectati urmatoarele cuvinte de semnalizare:

PERICOL - Ranire grava care poate duce la deces.
AVERTISMENT - Vatamare corporala grava care poate duce la deces.
NOTA - Accidentari.

@ Indica precautiile care trebuie respectate pentru a evita functionarea
defectuoasa a dispozitivului, pierderea/utilizarea necorespunzatoare a datelor
sau functionarea neintentionata. De asemenea, descrie si alte functii ale
dispozitivului.

A Avertisment impotriva tensiunii electrice. Respectati toate instructiunile de
siguranta pentru a evita socurile electrice. Nu deschideti niciodata aparatul.

Pe dispozitiv:

ﬁ Utilizare Tn interior - aparatele marcate cu acest simbol sunt adecvate numai
pentru utilizare in interior.

c € Dispozitivul dvs. este marcat CE si indeplineste toate standardele UE necesare.

)

== Acest aparat a fost proiectat si fabricat folosind materiale si componente de
fnalta calitate, care sunt reciclabile. Simbolul cosului de gunoi cu roti barat indica
faptul ca produsul face obiectul colectarii separate in conformitate cu Directiva
Parlamentului European
si a Consiliului 2012/19/UE si in conformitate cu Directiva 2006/66/CE a
Parlamentului European si a Consiliului si informeaza ca echipamentele electrice
Si electronice, precum si bateriile si acumulatorii, dupa expirarea duratei de viata



utila, nu trebuie sa fie eliminate Tmpreuna cu



alte deseuri menajere. Utilizatorul este obligat sa le predea unui colector de
deseuri de echipamente electrice si electronice, precum si de baterii Si
acumulatori care instituie un sistem de colectare a acestor deseuri, inclusiv
unui magazin adecvat, unui punct de colectare local sau unei unitati
municipale. Deseurile de echipamente pot avea un impact daunator asupra
mediului si sanatatii umane din cauza continutului potential de substante,
amestecuri si componente periculoase. Gospodaria joaca un rol important in
a contribui la reutilizarea si recuperarea, inclusiv reciclarea, a deseurilor de
echipamente. In aceast& etapa, se formeaza atitudini care influenteaza
pastrarea bunului comun, care este un mediu curat. Gospodariile sunt, de
asemenea, unul dintre cei mai mari utilizatori de echipamente mici, iar
gestionarea rationala a acestor echipamente influenteaza recuperarea
materiilor prime secundare. In cazul eliminarii necorespunzatoare a acestui
produs, se pot aplica sanctiuni in conformitate cu legislatia nationala La
sfarsitul ciclului de viata al produsului, acesta nu trebuie eliminat in

gunoiul din deseurile menajere obisnuite, ci la punctul de colectare a deseurilor
de echipamente electrice si electronice. Acest lucru este indicat prin simbolul de

pe produs, manualul de utilizare sau ambalaj. Materialele sunt reciclabile in
conformitate cu eticheta. Prin reutilizarea, reciclarea sau reciclarea in alt mod a

echipamentelor vechi, aduceti o contributie importanta la protectia mediului.

13 Scop

TechniSat DIGICLOCK 2 este proiectat pentru a receptiona emisiuni radio FM.

Dispozitivul este destinat utilizarii private si nu este potrivit pentru scopuri
comerciale.

14 Manipulare sigura

Respectati urmatoarele instructiuni pentru a minimiza riscurile de siguranta,
pentru a evita deteriorarea echipamentului si pentru a contribui la protectia
mediului.
Cititi cu atentie toate instructiunile de siguranta si pastrati-le pentru referinte ulterioare.
Respectati intotdeauna toate avertismentele si instructiunile din acest manual si de pe
partea din spate a aparatului.
/\ PERICOL!
Nu deschideti niciodata aparatul!
Atingerea componentelor vii pune in pericol viata!

A AVERTISMENT!
Pericol de sufocare! Nu Iasati ambalajul si componentele acestuia in grija
copiilor. Pericol de sufocare din cauza foliei si a altor materiale de ambalare!

@ Pentru a asigura utilizarea corecta a aparatului si pentru a evita deteriorarea
aparatului si ranirea persoanelor, trebuie respectate toate instructiunile



urmatoare.

Nu reparati singur aparatul. Reparatiile trebuie efectuate numai de catre
profesionisti calificati. Contactati



centrele noastre de servicii pentru clienti.

Dispozitivul trebuie sa fie utilizat numai in conditiile de mediu specificate
pentru acesta.

Nu expuneti aparatul la picaturi sau stropi de apa. Daca intra apa in aparat,
opriti aparatul si anuntati departamentul de service.

Nu expuneti unitatea la surse de caldura care sa o incalzeasca in plus
fata de utilizarea normala.

in cazul in care aparatul prezinta un defect vizibil, miros sau fum, defectiuni
semnificative sau deteriorari ale carcasei, contactati imediat centrul de
service.

Dispozitivul poate fi utilizat numai la tensiunea de retea specificata.
Nu incercati niciodata sa folositi unitatea la o alta tensiune.

Daca unitatea este deteriorata, nu trebuie sa fie utilizata.

Nu folositi aparatul in apropierea cazilor, dusurilor, piscinelor sau a apei
curgatoare/scurgatoare. Exista riscul de electrocutare si/sau de
deteriorare a echipamentului.

Obiectele straine, de exemplu ace, monede etc., nu trebuie sa cada in aparat.
Nu atingeti contactele de conectare cu obiecte metalice sau cu degetele.
Acest lucru poate provoca un scurtcircuit.

Aparatul nu este destinat utilizarii de catre persoane (inclusiv copii) cu
capacitati fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau cu lipsa de experienta
si/sau cunostinte, cu exceptia cazului in care acestea au fost supravegheate
sau instruite cu privire la utilizarea aparatului de catre o persoana
responsabila pentru siguranta lor.

Este interzisa efectuarea de modificari ale dispozitivului.

141 Orientari juridice

@)

TechniSat declara prin prezenta ca dispozitivul radio de tip DIGICLOCK 2 (76-
4902-00) este in conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE si RoHS. Textul
integral al Declaratiei de conformitate UE este disponibil la urmatoarea
adresa web:

https://konf.tsat.de/?ID=22885

TechniSat nu este responsabil pentru deteriorarea produsului cauzata de
influente externe, uzura sau manipulare necorespunzatoare, reparatii
neautorizate, modificari sau accidente.



Sub rezerva modificarilor si a erorilor de imprimare. Reproducere si duplicare
numai cu acordul editorului. Cea mai recenta versiune a manualului este
disponibila in format PDF in zona de descarcare de pe pagina de internet a
TechniSat la adresa
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Informatii despre servicii

Acest produs este testat din punct de vedere calitativ si are o perioada de
garantie legala de 24 de luni de la data achizitiei. Va rugam sa pastrati
chitanta facturii ca dovada a achizitiei. In cazul unei reclamatii in garantie,
costul de expediere direct la producator va fi platit de catre client.

Pentru intrebari si informatii sau daca aveti o problema cu acest dispozitiv,
linia noastra de asistenta tehnica este disponibila: Luni. - pana vineri, intre
orele 8:00 si 16:00, la numarul de telefon: +71 310 41 48.

In cadrul garantiei acordate, garantul se angajeaza sa inlature pe cheltuiala
sa orice defecte ale produsului. Indepartarea defectelor se va face prin
inlocuirea produsului defect cu unul nou, fara defecte, sau prin repararea
acestuia.

Pentru a beneficia de garantie, cumparatorul trebuie sa raporteze produsul
defect la punctul de vanzare de unde a cumparat produsul si sa livreze
acolo produsul defect. Produsul trebuie sa fie livrat complet.
e
Garantia nu acopera defectele produsului cauzate de cumparator sau care rezulta
din:
- sa utilizati sau sa instalati produsul intr-o maniera neconforma cu instructiunile de
utilizare,
- depozitarea sau intretinerea necorespunzatoare a aparatului,
- reparatii sau modificari ale produsului efectuate de persoane neautorizate,
- patrunderea lichidelor sau a corpurilor straine,
- trasnete si supratensiuni ale liniilor electrice

Dispozitiile garantiei nu exclud, limiteaza sau suspenda drepturile cumparatorilor

(consumatorilor) in temeiul legislatiei general aplicabile (garantie).

Pentru a obtine informatii detaliate despre un Produs, inclusiv regulile si
procedurile pentru procedura de garantie, atribuirea unui numar RMA,
este posibil sa

la numarul de telefon 71 310 41 48 sau la adresa de e-mail serwis@technisat.com , in
zilele lucratoare,

Intre orele 8.00 si 16.00. Solicitari de service ON-LINE prin
www.serwis.technisat.com.


http://www.technisat.pl/
mailto:serwis@technisat.com
http://www.serwis.technisat.com/

2 Descrierea dispozitivului

21 Continutul dispozitivului

Va rugam sa verificati daca sunt incluse

urmatoarele: 1x TechniSat
DIGICLOCK 2
1x Manual de utilizare

22 Caracteristici speciale

Radioul are urmatoarele caracteristici speciale:

Receptie radio FM.

Gama de receptie UKW 87,5-108 MHz (analogic).
Afisaj cu LED-uri.

Putere audio RMS 0,5 W.

Memorie de programe 20 pentru posturi FM.

23 Pregatirea dispozitivului pentru functionare

231 Configurarea unei antene cu fir

Numarul si calitatea posturilor receptionate depind de conditiile de receptie de la locul
de instalare. O receptie excelenta poate fi obtinuta cu o antena cu fir.

>

@)
@)
@)

232

Pozitionati antena de sarma pe lungime.

Pozitionarea precisa a antenei cu fir este adesea importanta, in special
in zonele periferice de receptie FM.

Incepeti prima cautare la fereastra dinspre catargul emitatorului.
Pe vreme rea, receptia poate fi limitata.

Nu atingeti antena cu fir in timpul redarii posturilor. Acest lucru poate
duce la interferente de receptie si la estomparea sunetului.

Conectarea la sursa de alimentare

A AVERTISMENT!
Nu atingeti stecherul cu mainile umede, risc de electrocutare!

A NOTA!

Aranjati cablul de retea astfel incat nimeni sa nu se Tmpiedice de el.

Conectati fisa de retea a DIGICLOCK 2 la o priza de retea (AC 230V ~
50Hz).

Tnainte de a conecta aparatul la o priza de perete, asigurati-va ca tensiunea de
functionare a aparatului corespunde cu tensiunea de retea locala.

Scoateti fisa din priza atunci cand nu o utilizati. Trageti de fisa, nu de cablu.
Scoateti aparatul din priza inainte de o furtuna. Scoateti aparatul din priza



daca nu va fi utilizat pentru o perioada lunga de timp, de exemplu inainte de a
fncepe o calatorie lunga. Caldura generata in timpul functionarii trebuie sa fie
disipata printr-o circulatie adecvata a aerului. Prin urmare, nu acoperiti
aparatul si nu il asezati intr-un dulap inchis. Asigurati-va ca exista spatiu liber
n jurul



echipament cu o latime de cel putin 10 cm.

Radio-reloj cu alarma este alimentat cu curent alternativ. Folositi doua baterii

de marimea AAA pentru a pastra ora exacta in timpul intreruperii alimentarii cu
energie electrica.

Introduceti baterile, respectdnd marcajele de polaritate (+/-) din
compartimentul pentru baterii. nlocuiti toate bateriile cu altele noi in acelasi
timp. Scoateti toate bateriile atunci cand dispozitivul nu va fi utilizat pentru o
perioada lunga de timp.

24 Functiile dispozitivului

2441

243

>

AL1/VOL-(7) HOUR / TUN - (6)
MEMORY / TIME SET (5) AL.2 / VOL+ (4)
‘D@ MINUTE / TUN+ (3)

SNOOZE

SLEEP/DIMMER (1) Kabel zasilajacy

Alarm i buzzer 1

Zewnetrzna antena
dla poprawy odbioru

Alarm i buzzer nr 2

Miejsce na baterie 2xAAA
uzywane w celu podtrzymania pamieci urzadzenia

Setarea orei corecte

Pentru a seta ora corecta, opriti aparatul prin apasarea butonului OFF/ON
(2).

Apoi apasati butonul MEMORY / TIME SET (5) pentru mai mult timp.
Pentru a seta ora, apasati butonul HOUR / TUN- (6).

Pentru a seta minutele, utilizati butonul MINUTE / TUN+ (3).

Acordare automata

Pentru a porni cautarea automata a posturilor, apasati mai mult timp
butonul HOUR / TUN- (6) sau MINUTE / TUN+ (3).

Ceasul desteptator radio va incepe sa caute automat banda, care se va opri la
prima statie gasita.

Acordarea manuala a radioului
Pentru a seta frecventa de receptie corecta, utilizati butoanele HOUR / TUN-

(6) si MINUTE / TUN+ (3). De fiecare datd cand acestea sunt apasate,
frecventa se modifica cu 0,1 MHz.



244 Salvati posturile in favorite

> Pentru a salva un post in lista de favorite, apasati butonul
MEMORIE/SETAREA TIMPULUI (5).



> Numarul programului va clipi pe ecran. Cu ajutorul butoanelor HOUR /
TUN- (6) sau MINUTE / TUN+ (3), setati numarul dorit si salvati
programul prin confirmarea cu butonul MEMORY / TIME SET (5).

245 Apelarea unui program din lista de programe radio
> Apasati butonul MEMORY / TIME SET (5).

> Apoi utilizati butoanele HOUR / TUN- (6) sau MINUTE / TUN+ (3) pentru a
selecta numarul programului si confirmati selectia cu butonul MEMORY /
TIME SET (5).

246 Setarea alarmei

> Pentru a seta alarma, dezactivati ceasul cu alarma radio prin apasarea butonului
OFF/ON (2).

> Dupa oprirea dispozitivului, va rugam sa apasati si mentineti apasat butonul AL.1 /
VOL-.

(7) sau AL.2 / VOL+ (4) pana cand setarea orei clipeste pe afisaj.

> Puteti alege daca doriti ca aparatul sa functioneze in modul in timpul alarmei:
Radio sau Buzzer. LED-ul cu simbolul clopotului reprezinta optiunea cu sonerie.
LED-ul cu simbolul notei este optiunea cu radio. Apasati butonul AL.1 / VOL-.
(7) sau AL.2 / VOL+ (4) pentru a selecta modul dorit.

> Daca ati selectat deja modul de alarma, acum puteti seta ora alarmei. Apasati

HOUR / TUN- (6) pentru a seta si MINUTE / TUN+ (3) pentru a seta
minutele.

> Apasati MEMORY / TIME SET (5) pentru a salva ora alarmei.

247 Activarea si dezactivarea alarmei

> Atunci cand ceasul cu alarma radio este dezactivat, puteti alege daca doriti
ca aparatul sa functioneze in modul in timpul alarmei: Radio sau Buzzer.
LED-ul cu simbolul clopotului reprezintd optiunea cu sonerie. LED-ul cu
simbolul notei este optiunea cu radio. Apasati AL.1 / VOL- (7) sau AL.2 /
VOL+ (3) pentru a selecta modul dorit.

> Pentru a dezactiva alarma apasati AL.1 / VOL- (7) sau AL.2 /| VOL+.
(3) pana cand dispare indicatorul rosu de langa simbolul clopotel si nota.

> Atunci cand alarma este activata, pentru a o dezactiva, apasati butonul
Pornit/oprit (2).

248 Functia Snooze

> In timpul alarmei, apasarea butonului SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1)
va avea ca rezultat oprirea timp de 20 de minute.

> In timpul somnului, LED-ul situat lang& simbolul clopotelului si al notei
clipeste.



>

Dupa 20 de minute, alarma va suna din nou.



> Pentru a dezactiva complet alarma, apasati butonul On/Off (2), LED-ul care
simbolizeaza tipul de alarma nu va mai clipi.

249 Setarea temporizatorului de deconectare

> Cronometrul de oprire este setat atunci cand este pornit ceasul de alarma radio.

> Prin apasarea butonului SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1), aveti optiunea de a
modifica ora dupa care aparatul se opreste automat.

> Sunt disponibile urmatoarele setari: 10, 20, 30, 40, 50, 60, 70, 80, 90 min.
si OFF (temporizator oprit).

2410 Modificarea volumului

> In timp ce ascultati radioul, va rugam sa apasati AL.1 / VOL- (7) pentru
a reduce volumul.

> Tn timp ce ascultati radioul, va rugdm sa apasati AL.2 / VOL+ (3) pentru
a mari volumul.

2411 Modificarea intensitatii luminii de fundal a afisajului cu LED-uri

Sunt disponibile doua setari ale luminozitatii ecranului.

> Pentru a modifica luminozitatea, apasati si mentineti apasat butonul SNOOZE/SLEEP/.

DIMMER (1). !

> Daca apasati din nou butonul SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1) pentru o
perioada mai lunga de timp, lumina de fundal cu LED-uri va reveni la intensitatea
anterioara.

3 Specificatii

Gama de frecvente: FM 87,5 -108 MHz

Afisaj LED: 0,6"

Sursa de alimentare: AC 230V ~ 50 Hz, 0,3A
Dimensiuni dispozitiv: 125,4x50x60mm
Baterii: 2x AAA pentru memorie de rezerva
Putere RMS: 0,5W

Numarul de posturi favorite: 20

NOTA: Alimentarea cu baterii este utilizatd doar pentru a mentine memoria unitatii
in cazul unei pene de curent (de exemplu, memoria de timp). Bateriile nu
sunt incluse.

4 Producator

TechniSat Digital Sp. z o.0.
ul. Poznanska 2,
Siemianice 55-120 Oborniki
Slaskie



Biroul de servicii pentru clienti
tel: +48 71 310 41 41 41, e-mail: biuro@technisat.com
Deschis de luni pana vineri de la: 8:00-16:00


mailto:biuro@technisat.com

Navod na obsluhu

DIGICLOCK 2

Radiobudik s LED displejom

TechniSat



1 Bezpecnostné pokyny

11 Predslov

Vazeni zdkaznici,

Dakujeme, Ze ste si vybrali radiobudik TechniSat.

Tento navod na obsluhu vam ma poméct oboznamit sa s funkciami vasho nového
zariadenia a optimalne ich vyuzivat. Poméze vam pouzivat radiobudik bezpecne a v
sulade s jeho ur€enim. Je uréeny pre kazdého, kto pristroj instaluje, obsluhuje, Cisti
alebo likviduje.

Néavod na obsluhu si uschovajte na bezpe¢nom mieste, aby ste dofi mohli v buducnosti
nahliadnut.

Tim TechniSat

12 Pouzité symboly a znacky

V tejto prirucke:

A Oznacuje bezpecnostny pokyn, ktorého nedodrzanie moze
sposobit’ vazne zranenie alebo smrt. Dodrziavajte nasledujuce signalne slova:
NEBEZPECENSTVO - VaZne poranenie s nasledkom smrti.
VAROVANIE - Vazne zranenie osob, ktoré moéze viest k smrti.

POZNAMKA - Zranenia.

@ Oznaduje upozornenie, ktoré je potrebné dodrziavat, aby sa predislo porucham
zariadenia, strate/zneuzitiu Udajov alebo neumyselnej prevadzke. Popisuje aj
dalSie funkcie zariadenia.

A Varovanie pred elektrickym napatim. Dodrziavajte vSetky bezpe&nostné
pokyny, aby ste sa vyhli trazu elektrickym prudom. Spotrebi¢ nikdy neotvarajte.

V zariadeni:

ﬁ PouZitie v interiéri - spotrebic¢e oznaené tymto symbolom su vhodné len na
pouzitie v interiéri.

c € Vase zariadenie ma oznadenie CE a spliiia v8etky poZzadované normy EU.

hi¢

— Tento spotrebi¢ bol navrhnuty a vyrobeny z vysokokvalitnych materialov a
komponentov, ktoré su recyklovatefné. Symbol preskrtnutého koSa na
kolieskach oznacuje, Ze vyrobok podlieha separovanému zberu v sulade so
smernicou Eurépskeho parlamentu
a Rady 2012/19/EU a v sulade so smernicou Eurépskeho parlamentu a Rady
2006/66/ES a informuje, ze elektrické a elektronické zariadenia a batérie a
akumulatory sa po skon&eni ich Zivotnosti nesmu likvidovat



iny odpad z domacnosti. Pouzivatel je povinny odovzdat ho zberatelovi
odpadu z elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni, ako aj batérii a
akumulatorov, ktory zaviedol systém zberu takéhoto odpadu, a to aj do
prislusnej predajne, miestneho zberného miesta alebo obecnej jednotky.
Odpad zo zariadeni méze mat Skodlivy vplyv na Zivotné prostredie a ludské
zdravie vzhladom na mozny obsah nebezpecnych latok, zmesi a zloziek.
Domacnost’ zohrava dblezitu ulohu pri prispievani k opatovnému pouzitiu a
zhodnoteniu vratane recyklacie odpadovych zariadeni. V tejto faze sa
formuju postoje, ktoré ovplyvriuju zachovanie spolo¢ného dobra, ktorym je
Cisté zivotné prostredie. Domacnosti su tiez jednym z najvacsich
pouzivatelov malych zariadeni a racionalne hospodarenie s tymito
zariadeniami ovplyvriuje zhodnocovanie druhotnych surovin. V pripade
nespravnej likvidacie tohto vyrobku mézu byt ulozené sankcie v sulade s
vnutroStatnymi pravnymi predpismi Na konci zivotného cyklu vyrobku by sa
nemal likvidovat' v

odpad z bezného domového odpadu, ale na zberné miesto pre odpad z
elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni. Je to oznacené symbolom na vyrobku, v
navode na pouzitie alebo na obale. Materialy su recyklovatelné podla
oznacenia. Opatovnym pouzitim, recyklaciou alebo inym spésobom recyklacie
starého zariadenia vyznamne prispievate k ochrane Zivotného prostredia.

13 Ucel
TechniSat DIGICLOCK 2 je uréeny na prijem rozhlasového vysielania v pasme FM.
Zariadenie je ur¢ené na sukromné pouzitie a nie je vhodné na komercéné ucely.

14 Bezpecna manipulacia

Dodrziavajte nasledujuce pokyny, aby ste minimalizovali bezpe€nostné rizika,

zabranili poSkodeniu zariadenia a prispeli k ochrane zivotného prostredia.

Pozorne si precitajte vSetky bezpe€nostné pokyny a uschovaijte si ich pre buduce
pouzitie. VZdy dodrziavajte vSetky upozornenia a pokyny uvedené v tomto navode a na
zadnej strane spotrebica.

/\ NEBEZPEGENSTVO!

Spotrebi¢ nikdy neotvarajte!
Dotyk zivych komponentov je Zivotu nebezpecny!

A VAROVANIE!

@)

Nebezpecenstvo udusenia! Obal a jeho €asti nenechavajte v starostlivosti deti.
Nebezpecenstvo udusenia foliou a inymi obalovymi materialmi!

Aby sa zabezpecdilo spravne pouzivanie spotrebica a prediSlo sa jeho
poskodeniu a zraneniu 0s0b, je potrebné dodrziavat vSetky nasledujuce
pokyny.

Spotrebi¢ neopravujte sami. Opravy by mali vykonavat’ len vyskoleni
odbornici. Kontaktujte



naSe strediska sluzieb zakaznikom.

Zariadenie sa smie prevadzkovat len v podmienkach prostredia, ktoré su
pref urené.

Spotrebi¢ nevystavujte kvapkajlcej alebo striekajucej vode. Ak sa do
spotrebi¢a dostane voda, vypnite ho a informujte servisné oddelenie.

Okrem bezného pouzivania nevystavujte pristroj zdrojom tepla, ktoré
ho zahrievaju.

V pripade viditefnej poruchy spotrebica, zapachu alebo dymu, zavaznych
poruch alebo poskodenia krytu sa okamzite obratte na servisné stredisko.

Zariadenie sa mbze prevadzkovat’ len pri ur€enom sietovom napati.
Nikdy sa nepokusSajte prevadzkovat' pristroj pri inom napati.

Ak je jednotka poSkodend, nesmie sa prevadzkovat.

Pristroj nepouzivajte v blizkosti vani, spfch, bazénov alebo
te€ucej/striekajucej vody. Hrozi riziko urazu elektrickym pradom a/alebo
poskodenia zariadenia.

Do pristroja nesmu spadnut cudzie predmety, napr. ihly, mince atd.
Nedotykajte sa kovovymi predmetmi alebo prstami pripojovacich kontaktov.
Méze to spdsobit skrat.

Spotrebi¢ nie je uréeny na pouZivanie osobami (vratane deti) so znizenymi
fyzickymi, zmyslovymi alebo duSevnymi schopnostami alebo s
nedostatocnymi skisenostami a/alebo znalostami, pokial neboli pod
dohladom alebo neboli pou€ené o pouzivani spotrebi¢a osobou zodpovednou
za ich bezpec€nost.

Je zakdzané vykonavat zmeny na zariadeni.

141 Pravne usmernenia

@)

Spolo¢nost TechniSat tymto vyhlasuje, Ze radiové zariadenie typu DIGICLOCK
2 (76- 4902-00) je v sulade so smernicou 2014/53/EU a RoHS. UpIné znenie
EU vyhlasenia o zhode je k dispozicii na tejto webovej adrese:

https://konf.tsat.de/?ID=22885

Spolocnost TechniSat nezodpoveda za poSkodenie vyrobku spbsobené
vonkajsSimi vplyvmi, opotrebovanim alebo nespravnym zaobchadzanim,
neautorizovanymi opravami, upravami alebo nehodami.

Méze dojst k zmenam a tlaovym chybam. Reprodukcia a rozmnozovanie len
so suhlasom vydavatela. Najnovsia verzia prirucky je k dispozicii vo formate
PDF v oblasti na stiahnutie na domovskej stranke spolo¢nosti TechniSat na
adrese
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Informacie o sluzbach

Tento vyrobok je testovany na kvalitu a poskytuje sa nan zakonna zaruka 24
mesiacov od datumu nakupu. Ako doklad o kupe si uschovajte potvrdenie o
kupe. V pripade zaru€nej reklamacie hradi naklady na postovné priamo
vyrobcovi zakaznik.

V pripade otazok a informacii alebo problémov s tymto zariadenim je k
dispozicii nasa technicka horuca linka: pondelok. - od 8:00 do 16:00 hod. na
telefonnom Cisle: +71 310 41 48.

Rucitel sa v ramci poskytnutej zaruky zavazuje na vlastné naklady odstranit
pripadné vady vyrobku. Odstranenie vad sa vykona vymenou vadného
vyrobku za novy, bezchybny vyrobok alebo jeho opravou.

Na uplatnenie zaruky musi kupujuci nahlasit chybny vyrobok na predajnom

mieste, kde bol vyrobok zakupeny, a tam chybny vyrobok dorucit. Vyrobok

musi byt dodany kompletny.

Zaruka sa nevztahuje na chyby vyrobku spdsobené kupujucim alebo vyplyvajuce z:

- pouzivat alebo inStalovat vyrobok spésobom, ktory nie je v sulade s navodom na
pouzitie,

- nespravne skladovanie alebo udrzba spotrebica,

- opravy alebo Upravy vyrobku vykonané neopravnenymi osobami,

- vniknutie kvapalin alebo cudzich telies,

- Udery blesku a prepatia v elektrickom vedeni

Ustanovenia zaruky nevylu€uju, neobmedzuju ani nepozastavuju prava
kupujucich (spotrebitelov) podla vdeobecne platnych pravnych predpisov
(zaruka).

Ak chcete ziskat podrobné informacie o Vyrobku vratane pravidiel a
postupov zaruéného postupu, pridelenia ¢isla RMA, je mozné
telefonicky 71 310 41 48 alebo e-mailom serwis@technisat.com , v pracovnych drioch,

0d 8.00 do 16.00 h. Ziadosti o sluzby ON-LINE prostrednictvom
www.serwis.technisat.com.


http://www.technisat.pl/
mailto:serwis@technisat.com
http://www.serwis.technisat.com/

2 Popis zariadenia

21 Obsah zariadenia

Skontrolujte, ¢i su zahrnuté nasledujuce

polozky: 1x TechniSat DIGICLOCK 2
1x pouzivatel'ska prirucka

22 Specialne funkcie

Radio ma tieto Specialne funkcie:

Prijem radia FM.

Rozsah prijmu UKW 87,5-108 MHz (analégovy).
LED disple;.

RMS zvukovy vykon 0,5 W.

Pamat programu 20 pre stanice FM.

23 Priprava zariadenia na prevadzku

231 Nastavenie drotovej antény

Pocet a kvalita prijimanych stanic zavisi od podmienok prijmu v mieste instalacie.
Vynikajuci prijem mozno dosiahnut pomocou drétovej antény.

>

@)
@)
@)
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Umiestnite drétovi anténu pozdizne.

Presné umiestnenie drétovej antény je ¢asto dblezité, najma v
okrajovych oblastiach prijmu FM.

Prvé vyhladavanie zacnite pri okne smerom k stoziaru vysielaca.
Za zlého pocasia moéze byt prijem obmedzeny.

Pocas prehravania stanice sa nedotykajte drotovej antény. Méze to
viest' k ruSeniu prijmu a k zoslabeniu zvuku.

Pripojenie k napajaniu

A VAROVANIE!

Nedotykajte sa zastréky mokrymi rukami, hrozi nebezpecenstvo urazu elektrickym
prudom!

A POZOR!

Umiestnite sietovy kabel tak, aby ofi nikto nezakopol.

Zapojte sietovu zastréku zariadenia DIGICLOCK 2 do sietovej zasuvky (AC
230V ~ 50Hz).

Pred pripojenim spotrebi¢a do zasuvky sa uistite, Ze prevadzkové napatie
spotrebi€a zodpoveda miestnemu sietovému napatiu.

Ak zastréku nepouzivate, vytiahnite ju zo zasuvky. Vytiahnite zastréku, nie
kabel. Pred burkou odpojte zariadenie zo zasuvky. Odpojte spotrebi¢ zo
zasuvky, ak sa nebude dlhsi ¢as pouzivat, napr. pred zaciatkom dlhej cesty.
Teplo vznikajuce pocas prevadzky sa musi odvadzat primeranou cirkulaciou
vzduchu. Preto spotrebi¢ nezakryvajte ani ho neumiestriujte do uzavretej



skrine. Zabezpecte volny priestor okolo



(@)

zariadenie Siroké najmenej 10 cm.

Radiobudik je napajany striedavym pradom. Na udrzanie presného Casu pri
vypadku elektrickej siete pouzite dve batérie velkosti AAA.

Vlozte batérie podla oznacenia polarity (+/-) v priehradke na batérie.
Vymerite vSetky batérie za nové su€asne. Ak sa zariadenie nebude dIhSi ¢as
pouzivat, vyberte vSetky batérie.

24 Funkcie zariadenia

2441

>

AL1/VOL-(7) HOUR / TUN - (6)
MEMORY / TIME SET (5) AL2/VOL+ (@)
‘o MINUTE / TUN+ (3)

SNOOZE

SLEEP/DIMMER (1) .
Kabel zasilajacy

Alarm i buzzer 1

Zewnetrzna antena
dla poprawy odbioru

Alarm i buzzer nr 2

Miejsce na baterie 2xAAA
uzywane w celu podtrzymania pamieci urzadzenia

Nastavenie spravneho Casu

Ak chcete nastavit spravny ¢as, vypnite pristroj stlacenim tlacidla OFF/ON
(2).

Potom dihsie stlacte tlacidio MEMORY / TIME SET (5).

Ak chcete nastavit ¢as, stlacte tlaCidlo HOUR / TUN- (6).

Ak chcete nastavit minuty, pouzite tlacidlo MINUTY / TUN+ (3).

Automatické ladenie

Ak chcete spustit automatické vyhladavanie stanic, stlacte dihSie tlacidlo
HOUR / TUN- (6) alebo MINUTE / TUN+ (3).

Radiobudik za¢ne automaticky vyhladavat pasmo, ktoré sa zastavi na prvej
najdenej stanici.

Manualne ladenie radia

Ak chcete nastavit’ spravnu frekvenciu prijmu, pouzite tlacidla HOUR / TUN-

(6) 2 MINUTE / TUN+ (3). Pri kazdom ich stlaceni sa frekvencia zmeni o 0,1
MHz.

Ulozenie stanic do obl'ibenych

Ak chcete uloZit stanicu do zoznamu oblubenych stanic, stlacte tlacidlo
NASTAVENIE PAMATE/CASU (5).
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Cislo programu bude na obrazovke blikat. Pomocou tlagidiel HOUR /
TUN- (6) alebo MINUTE / TUN+ (3) nastavte pozadované ¢islo a ulozte
program potvrdenim tlacidla MEMORY / TIME SET (5).

Vyvolanie programu zo zoznamu rozhlasovych programov

Stlacte tlacidlio MEMORY / TIME SET (5).

Potom pomocou tlacidiel HOUR / TUN- (6) alebo MINUTE / TUN+ (3)
vyberte &islo programu a vyber potvrdte tlacidlom MEMORY / TIME SET

(5).
Nastavenie budika

Ak chcete nastavit budik, vypnite radiobudik stlacenim tlacidla

OFF/ON (2).

Po vypnuti zariadenia stlacte a podrzte tlac¢idlo AL.1 / VOL-

(7) alebo AL.2 / VOL+ (4), kym na displeji neza¢ne blikat nastaveny ¢as.

Mozete si vybrat, ¢i ma zariadenie pocas budika pracovat v rezime: Radio alebo
bzuciak. LED diéda so symbolom zvon¢eka je moznost so zvukovym signalom.
LED diéda so symbolom noty je moznost' s radiom. Stlacte tlacidlo AL.1 / VOL-

(7) alebo AL.2 / VOL+ (4) na vyber pozadovaného rezimu.

Ak ste uz vybrali rezim budika, mdzete teraz nastavit' ¢as budika. Stlacenim
tlacidla HOUR / TUN- (6) nastavte hodiny a stlacenim tlacidla MINUTE / TUN+
(3) nastavte minuty.

Stla¢enim tlacidla MEMORY / TIME SET (5) uloZte cas budika.
Aktivacia a deaktivacia alarmu

Ked je radiobudik vypnuty, mozete si vybrat, ¢i ma zariadenie po¢as budenia
pracovat' v rezime: Radio alebo bzuciak. LED diéda so symbolom zvonceka
predstavuje moznost so zvukovym signalom. LED diéda so symbolom noty
je moznost s radiom. Stlatenim tlacidla AL.1 / VOL- (7) alebo AL.2 /| VOL+
(3) vyberte pozadovany rezim.

Ak chcete alarm deaktivovat, stlate AL.1 / VOL- (7) alebo AL.2 / VOL+
(3), kym nezmizne Eerveny indikator vedla symbolu zvonéeka a poznamky.

Ak je alarm aktivovany, stlacte tlacidlo, aby ste ho deaktivovali.
Zapnuté/vypnuté (2).

Funkcia Snooze

Pocas budika stlatenim tlacidla SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1)
bude mat za nasledok vypnutie na 20 minut.

Pocas doby odlozenia blika kontrolka LED umiestnena vedla symbolu
zvoncéeka a poznamky.

Po 20 minutach sa budik opat spusti.



> Ak chcete budik Uplne vypnut, stlacte tlacidlo zapnutia/vypnutia (2), LED
diéda symbolizujuca typ budika prestane blikat.

249 Nastavenie ¢éasovaca vypnutia

> Casovaé vypnutia sa nastavi po zapnuti radiobudika.

> Stlacenim tlacidla SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1) mate moznost zmenit’ ¢as,
po ktorom sa pristroj automaticky vypne.

> K dispozicii su tieto nastavenia: 10, 20, 30, 40, 50, 60, 70, 80, 90 min.
a OFF (Casovac vypnuty).

2410 Zmena hlasitosti

> Pocas pocuvania radia stlacte AL.1 / VOL- (7), aby ste znizili hlasitost.
> Pocas pocuvania radia stlacte AL.2 / VOL+ (3), aby ste zvysili hlasitost.
2411 Zmena intenzity podsvietenia displeja LED

K dispozicii su dve nastavenia jasu obrazovky.

> Ak chcete zmenit' jas, stlacte a podrzte tlacidlo SNOOZE/SLEEP/.
DIMMER (1).

> Opéatovnym stlacenim tlacidla SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1) na dihsi ¢as vratite
podsvietenie LED na predchadzajucu intenzitu.

3 Specifikacia

Frekvenény rozsah: FM 87,5 -108 MHz

LED displej: 0,6"

Zdroj energie: Rozmery zariadenia: 230V ~
50 Hz, 0,3A Batérie: 125,4x50x60mm RMS

vykon: 0,5 W
Pocet oblubenych stanic: 20

POZNAMKA: Napajanie z batérie sa pouziva len na udrZiavanie pamate jednotky
v pripade vypadku napdjania (napr. Casova pamat). Batérie nie su
sucast'ou dodavky.

4 Vyrobca

TechniSat Digital Sp. z o.0.
ul. Poznanska 2,
Siemianice 55-120 Oborniki
Slaskie

Kancelaria sluzieb zakaznikom
tel.: +48 71 310 41 41, e-mail: biuro@technisat.com
Otvorené od pondelka do piatku od: 8:00-16:00


mailto:biuro@technisat.com

Navodila za uporabo

DIGICLOCK 2

Radijska budilka z zaslonom LED

TechniSat



1 Varnostna navodila

11 Predgovor

Spostovane stranke,

Hvala, ker ste izbrali radijsko budilko TechniSat.

Ta navodila za uporabo so namenjena temu, da se seznanite s funkcijami svoje nove
naprave in jih optimalno uporabljate. Pomagalo vam bo, da boste radijsko budilko
uporabljali varno in v skladu z njeno predvideno uporabo. Namenjena so vsem, ki
napravo names$cajo, upravljajo, Cistijo ali odstranjujejo.

Navodila za uporabo shranite na varnem mestu za kasnejSo uporabo.

Ekipa TechniSat
12 Uporabljeni simboli in oznake
V tem priro¢niku:
A Oznaduje varnostno navodilo, katerega neupostevanje lahko
povzroc€i hude telesne poSkodbe ali smrt. UposStevajte naslednje signalne besede:
NEVARNOST - resne poskodbe s smrtnim izidom.
OPOZORILO - hude telesne poskodbe, ki lahko povzrocijo smrt.
OPOMBA - Poskodbe.

@ Oznacuje previdnost, ki jo je treba upostevati, da bi se izognili motnjam v
delovanju naprave, izgubi/nepravilni uporabi podatkov ali nenamernemu
delovanju. Opisane so tudi nadaljnje funkcije naprave.

A Opozorilo pred elektricno napetostjo. UpoStevajte vsa varnostna navodila, da
se izognete elektricnemu udaru. Naprave nikoli ne odpirajte.

V napravi:

ﬁ Uporaba v zaprtih prostorih - naprave, oznacene s tem simbolom, so primerne
samo za uporabo v zaprtih prostorih.

c € Va$a naprava ima oznako CE in izpolnjuje vse zahtevane standarde EU.

hid

— Ta naprava je bila zasnovana in izdelana iz visokokakovostnih materialov in
sestavnih delov, ki jih je mogoce reciklirati. Simbol precrtanega zabojnika na
kolesih pomeni, da je izdelek predmet lo€enega zbiranja v skladu z Direktivo
Evropskega parlamenta
in Sveta 2012/19/EU ter v skladu z Direktivo 2006/66/ES Evropskega
parlamenta in Sveta ter obvesca, da se elektricna in elektronska oprema ter
baterije in akumulatorji po preteku njihove Zivljenjske dobe ne smejo
odstranjevati z



druge gospodinjske odpadke. Uporabnik ga mora oddati zbiralcu odpadne
elektricne in elektronske opreme ter baterij in akumulatorjev, ki je vzpostavil
sistem zbiranja teh odpadkov, vklju€¢no z ustrezno trgovino, lokalno
zbiralnico ali obginsko enoto. Odpadna oprema lahko zaradi morebitne
vsebnosti nevarnih snovi, zmesi in sestavnih delov Skodljivo vpliva na okolje
in zdravje ljudi. Gospodinjstvo ima pomembno vlogo pri prispevanju k
ponovni uporabi in predelavi, vkljuéno z recikliranjem, odpadne opreme. Na
tej stopniji se oblikujejo stalis¢a, ki vplivajo na ohranjanje skupnega dobrega,
to je Cistega okolja. Gospodinjstva so tudi eden najvecjih uporabnikov
majhne opreme, racionalno ravnanje s to opremo pa vpliva na predelavo
sekundarnih surovin. V primeru nepravilnega odstranjevanja tega izdelka se
lahko nalozijo kazni v skladu z nacionalno zakonodajo Ob koncu
Zivljenjskega cikla izdelka se ga ne sme odlagati v

smeti iz obiajnih gospodinjskih odpadkov, temve& na zbirno mesto za odpadno
elektri€no in elektronsko opremo. To je oznaceno s simbolom na izdelku,
navodilih za uporabo ali embalazi. Materiale je mogoce reciklirati v skladu z
oznako. S ponovno uporabo, recikliranjem ali drugim nacinom predelave stare
opreme pomembno prispevate k varovanju okolja.

13 Namen

TechniSat DIGICLOCK 2 je zasnovan za sprejem radijskih oddaj FM. Naprava je
namenjena zasebni uporabi in ni primerna za komercialne namene.

14 Varno ravnanje

Upostevajte naslednja navodila, da zmanjSate varnostna tveganja, preprecite
poskodbe opreme in prispevate k varovanju okolja.

Pozorno preberite vsa varnostna navodila in jih shranite za poznej$o uporabo. Vedno
upostevajte vsa opozorila in navodila v tem priro€niku in na zadniji strani naprave.

A NEVARNOST!

Nikoli ne odpirajte naprave!
Dotik zZivih komponent je Zivljenjsko nevaren!

A OPOZORILO!

@)

Nevarnost zaduSitve! EmbalaZe in njenih delov ne puscajte v oskrbi otrok.
Nevarnost zaduSitve zaradi folije in drugih embalaznih materialov!

Da bi zagotovili pravilno uporabo aparata in se izognili poSkodbam aparata
ter telesnim poSkodbam, je treba upostevati vsa naslednja navodila.

Naprave ne popravljajte sami. Popravila lahko izvajajo le usposobljeni
strokovnjaki. Obrnite se na



nasih centrov za pomo¢ strankam.

Napravo je dovoljeno uporabljati le v okoljskih pogojih, ki so zanjo
doloc¢eni.

Naprave ne izpostavljajte kapljajo¢i ali brizgajogi vodi. Ce voda vdre v
aparat, ga izklopite in obvestite servisno sluzbo.

Enote ne izpostavljajte virom toplote, ki jo poleg obi¢ajne uporabe
segrevajo.

V primeru opazne napake na aparatu, vonja ali dima, vecjih napak ali
poskodb ohisja se takoj obrnite na servisni center.

Naprava lahko deluje le pri predpisani omrezni napetosti.
Naprave nikoli ne uporabljajte pri kateri koli drugi napetosti.

Ce je enota pogkodovana, je ne smete uporabiljati.

Naprave ne uporabljajte v blizini kopalnih kadi, tuSev, bazenov ali
tekoCe/pleSoce vode. Obstaja nevarnost elektricnega udara in/ali
poskodbe opreme.

V napravo ne smejo padati tuji predmeti, npr. igle, kovanci itd. Ne dotikajte se
priklju¢nih kontaktov s kovinskimi predmeti ali prsti. To lahko povzro€i kratek
stik.

Naprava ni namenjena za uporabo osebam (vklju¢no z otroki) z zmanj$animi
fizi€nimi, senzori¢nimi ali duSevnimi sposobnostmi ali s pomanjkanjem
izkuSenj in/ali znanja, razen €e jih pri uporabi naprave nadzira ali jim daje
navodila oseba, ki je odgovorna za njihovo varnost.

Na napravi je prepovedano izvajati spremembe.

141 Pravne smernice

@)

Druzba TechniSat izjavlja, da je radijska naprava tipa DIGICLOCK 2 (76- 4902-
00) skladna z Direktivo 2014/53/EU in RoHS. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o
skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu:

https://konf.tsat.de/?ID=22885

Druzba TechniSat ni odgovorna za poSkodbe izdelka, ki so posledica zunanjih
vplivov, obrabe ali nepravilnega ravnanja, nepooblas¢enih popravil, sprememb
ali nesrec.

Ob upostevanju sprememb in tiskarskih napak. Ponatis in razmnozevanje le z
dovoljenjem zaloznika. NajnovejSa razli€ica priro¢nika je na voljo v formatu
PDF v obmocju za prenos na domaci strani druzbe TechniSat na naslovu
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www.technisat.pl.
Informacije o storitvah

Ta izdelek je kakovostno preizkusen in ima zakonsko dolo€eno garancijsko

obdobje 24 mesecev od datuma nakupa. Kot dokazilo o nakupu shranite
potrdilo o prejemu racuna. V primeru garancijskega zahtevka strosSke
postnine neposredno pri proizvajalcu placa kupec.

Za vpra$anja in informacije ali v primeru teZav s to napravo je na voljo nasa

tehniéna telefonska Stevilka: ponedeljek. - od 8:00 do 16:00 na telefonski
Stevilki: +71 310 41 48.

Garant se zavezuje, da bo v okviru odobrenega jamstva na lastne stroske
odpravil morebitne napake na izdelku. Odstranitev napak se izvede z
zamenjavo izdelka z napako z novim izdelkom brez napak ali s
popravilom.

Da bi kupec lahko izkoristil jamstvo, mora izdelek z napako prijaviti na
prodajnem mestu, kjer je bil izdelek kupljen, in tja dostaviti izdelek z
napako. lzdelek mora biti dostavljen v celoti.

- izdelka ne smete uporabljati ali namestiti na nacin, ki ni v skladu z navodili za uporabo,

Garancija ne krije napak izdelka, ki jih je povzrogil kupec ali so posledica:

- nepravilno shranjevanje ali vzdrzevanje naprave,

- popravila ali spremembe izdelka, ki jih opravijo nepooblas€ene osebe,
- vdor tekocin ali tujih teles,

- udari strele in prenapetosti elektricnega omrezja.

Dolo¢be garancije ne izklju€ujejo, omejujejo ali zadrzujejo pravic kupcev
(potrosnikov) po splo$no veljavni zakonodaiji (garancija).

Za pridobitev podrobnih informacij o izdelku, vklju€¢no s pravili in postopki
za garancijski postopek, dodelitev Stevilke RMA, je mogoce
po telefonu 71 310 41 48 ali e-posti serwis@technisat.com , ob delovnih dneh,

0d 8.00 do 16.00 Zahteve za storitve ON-LINE prek spletne strani
www.serwis.technisat.com.


http://www.technisat.pl/
mailto:serwis@technisat.com
http://www.serwis.technisat.com/

2 Opis naprave

21 Vsebina naprave

Preverite, ali so vklju¢eni naslednji elementi: 1x

TechniSat DIGICLOCK 2
1x uporabniski prironik

22 Posebne znacilnosti

Radio ima naslednje posebne funkcije:

Sprejem radia FM.

Razpon sprejema UKW 87,5-108 MHz (analogno).
Prikazovalnik LED.

RMS avdio mo¢ 0,5 W.

Programski pomnilnik 20 za postaje FM.

23 Priprava naprave na delovanje

231 Nastavitev Zicne antene

Stevilo in kakovost sprejetih postaj sta odvisna od sprejemnih pogojev na mestu
namestitve. Odli¢en sprejem lahko dosezete z zZi¢no anteno.

>
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232

Ziéno anteno namestite vzdolZno.

Natan¢na postavitev Zi¢ne antene je pogosto pomembna, zlasti na
obrobnih obmodjih sprejema FM.

Prvo iskanje zaCnite pri oknu proti jamboru oddajnika.
V slabem vremenu je lahko sprejem omejen.

Med predvajanjem postaj se ne dotikajte Zicne antene. To lahko
povzroCi motnje pri sprejemu in zbledenje zvoka.

Prikljucitev na napajanje

A OPOZORILO!
Ne dotikajte se vti€a z mokrimi rokami, nevarnost elektricnega udara!

A POZOR!

Omrezni kabel namestite tako, da se nih¢e ne spotakne ob njega.

Omrezni vti¢ naprave DIGICLOCK 2 vtaknite v omrezno vti¢nico (AC 230V
~ 50Hz).

Pred prikljuCitvijo aparata v stensko vti¢nico se prepri€ajte, da delovna napetost
aparata ustreza lokalni omrezni napetosti.

Ko vti¢a ne uporabljate, ga izvlecite iz vtiCnice. Potegnite vti€ in ne kabla. Pred
nevihto napravo izkljucite iz elektricnega omrezja. Napravo izkljucite iz
vti€nice, Ce je ne boste uporabljali dlje €asa, npr. preden se odpravite na
daljSe potovanje. Toplota, ki nastane med delovanjem, se mora odvajati z
ustreznim kroZzenjem zraka. Zato naprave ne pokrivajte in je ne postavljajte v
zaprto omaro. Zagotovite, da je okoli naprave dovolj prostega prostora.
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oprema je Siroka vsaj 10 cm.

Radijska budilka se napaja z izmeni¢nim tokom. Uporabite dve bateriji velikosti
AAA, da ohranite natancen ¢as med izpadom elektric(nega omreZja.

Vstavite baterije in upostevajte oznake polarnosti (+/-) v predalu za baterije.
Vse baterije hkrati zamenjajte z novimi. Ce naprave dalj asa ne boste
uporabljali, odstranite vse baterije.

24 Funkcije naprave

2441

AL1/VOL-(7) HOUR / TUN - (6)
MEMORY / TIME SET (5) AL2/VOL+ (@)
‘o MINUTE / TUN+ (3)

SNOOZE
SLEEP/DIMMER (1) .
Kabel zasilajacy

Alarm i buzzer 1

Zewnetrzna antena
dla poprawy odbioru

Alarm i buzzer nr 2

Miejsce na baterie 2xAAA
uzywane w celu podtrzymania pamieci urzadzenia

Nastavitev pravilnega ¢asa

Ce zelite nastaviti pravilen &as, izklopite napravo s pritiskom na gumb
OFF/ON (2).

Nato dlje ¢asa pritisnite gumb MEMORY / TIME SET (5).
Ce zelite nastaviti &as, pritisnite gumb HOUR / TUN- (6).
Za nastavitev minut uporabite gumb MINUTE / TUN+ (3).

Samodejno nastavljanje

Za zagon samodejnega iskanja postaje dlje pritisnite gumb HOUR / TUN-
(6) ali MINUTE / TUN+ (3).

Radijska budilka bo zacela samodejno iskati pas, ki se bo ustavil pri prvi najdeni
postaiji.

Roé€no nastavljanje radia

Za nastavitev pravilne frekvence sprejema uporabite gumba HOUR / TUN-

(6) in MINUTE / TUN+ (3). Vsakic, ko ju pritisnete, se frekvenca spremeni za
0,1 MHz.

Shranjevanje postaj v priljubljene

Ce Zelite shraniti postajo na seznam priljubljenih, pritisnite
POMNILNIK/NASTAVITEV CASA (5).
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Na zaslonu bo utripala Stevilka programa. Z gumbi HOUR / TUN- (6) ali
MINUTE / TUN+ (3) nastavite Zeleno Stevilko in shranite program s
potrditvijo z gumbom MEMORY / TIME SET (5).

Klicanje programa s seznama radijskih programov
Pritisnite gumb MEMORY / TIME SET (5).

Nato z gumboma HOUR / TUN- (6) ali MINUTE / TUN+ (3) izberite Stevilko
programa in izbiro potrdite zgumbom MEMORY / TIME SET (5).

Nastavitev alarma

Ce Zelite nastaviti alarm, izklopite radijsko budilko s pritiskom na gumb
OFF/ON (2).

Po izklopu naprave pritisnite in drzite gumb AL.1 / VOL-

(7) ali AL.2 / VOL+ (4), dokler na zaslonu ne utripa nastavitev ¢asa.

Izberete lahko, ali Zelite, da naprava med alarmom deluje v nacinu: Radio ali
zvocni signal. Svetlobna dioda s simbolom zvonca je moznost z zvo¢nim
signalom. Svetle€a dioda s simbolom note je moznost z radiem. Pritisnite gumb
AL.1/ VOL-.

(7) ali AL.2 / VOL+ (4), da izberete zeleni nacin.

Ce ste Ze izbrali nagin alarma, lahko zdaj nastavite ¢as alarma. Pritisnite HOUR
| TUN- (6) za nastavitev in MINUTE / TUN+ (3) za nastavitev minut.

Pritisnite MEMORY / TIME SET (5), da shranite ¢as alarma.
Aktivacija in deaktivacija alarma

Ko je radijska budilka izklopljena, lahko izberete, ali naj naprava med
alarmom deluje v nacinu: Radio ali zvo¢ni signal. Svetlobna dioda s
simbolom zvonca je moznost z zvo¢nim signalom. Svetle¢a dioda s
simbolom note je moznost z radijskim sprejemnikom. Pritisnite AL.1 / VOL-

(7) ali AL.2 / VOL+ (3), da izberete Zeleni nacin.

Za deaktiviranje alarma pritisnite AL.1 / VOL- (7) ali AL.2 /| VOL+.
(3), dokler ne izgine rdeci indikator poleg simbola zvonca in note.

Ko je alarm aktiviran, ga lahko deaktivirate tako, da pritisnete gumb
Vklopl/izklop (2).

Funkcija dremeza

Ce med alarmom pritisnete gumb SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1)
se bo za 20 min izklopil.

Med ¢asom dremeza utripa LED dioda, ki se nahaja poleg simbola zvonca in
opombe.

Po 20 minutah se bo alarm ponovno oglasil.



> Ce zelite popolnoma izklopiti alarm, pritisnite gumb za vklopl/izklop (2), dioda
LED, ki simbolizira vrsto alarma, bo prenehala utripati.

249 Nastavitev ¢asovnika izklopa

> Casovnik izklopa se nastavi, ko je vklopljena radijska budilka.

> S pritiskom na gumb SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1) lahko spremenite Cas,
po katerem se naprava samodejno izklopi.

> Na voljo so naslednje nastavitve: 10, 20, 30, 40, 50, 60, 70, 80, 90 min
in OFF (izklop ¢asovnika).

2410 Spreminjanje glasnosti

> Med poslusanjem radia pritisnite AL.1 / VOL- (7), da zmanjSate
glasnost.

> Med poslu$anjem radia pritisnite AL.2 / VOL+ (3), dapovecate
glasnost.

2411 Spreminjanje intenzivnosti osvetlitve zaslona LED

Na voljo sta dve nastavitvi svetlosti zaslona.

> Ce Zelite spremeniti svetlost, pritisnite in pridrzite gumb SNOOZE/SLEEP/.
DIMMER (1).

> S ponovnim daljSim pritiskom na gumb SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1) se
osvetlitev LED vrne na prejSnjo jakost.

3 Specifikacija

Frekvenéno obmogje: FM 87,5-108 MHz
Zaslon LED: 0,6"

Vir energije: 0,3A Dimenzije naprave: 230V ~
50 Hz, 0,3 A: Baterije: 125,4x50x60 mm:
Baterija: 2x AAA za varnostno kopiranje
spomina Mo¢ RMS: 0,5 W

Stevilo priljubljenih postaj: 20

OPOMBA: Baterija se uporablja samo za ohranjanje spomina enote v primeru
izpada elektricne energije (npr. Casovni spomin). Baterije niso vkljucene.

4 Proizvajalec

TechniSat Digital Sp. z o.0.
ul. Poznanska 2,
Siemianice 55-120 Oborniki
Slaskie

Urad za storitve za stranke
tel.: +48 71 310 41 41, e-posta: biuro@technisat.com
Odprto od ponedeljka do petka od: 8:00-16:00


mailto:biuro@technisat.com

Mode d'emploi

DIGICLOCK 2

Réveil radio avec affichage LED

TechniSat



1 Consignes de sécurité

11 Avant-propos

Chers clients,

Merci d'avoir choisi un radio-réveil TechniSat.

Ce mode d'emploi a pour but de vous aider a vous familiariser avec les fonctions de
votre nouvel appareil et a les utiliser de maniére optimale. Il vous aidera a utiliser le
radio-réveil en toute sécurité et conformément a l'usage auquel il est destiné. Il

s 'adresse a toute personne chargée de l'installation, de I'utilisation, du nettoyage et de
la mise au rebut de I'appareil.

Conservez le mode d'emploi dans un endroit sGr pour pouvoir vous y référer
ultérieurement.

L'équipe TechniSat
12 Symboles et symboles utilisés
Dans ce manuel :

A Indique une consigne de sécurité dont le non-respect peut
provoquer des blessures graves, voire mortelles. Respectez les signaux suivants :

DANGER - Blessures graves pouvant entrainer la mort.
AVERTISSEMENT - Blessures graves pouvant entrainer la mort.
NOTE - Blessures.

@ Elle indique les précautions a prendre pour éviter tout dysfonctionnement de
I'appareil, toute perte/utilisation de données ou tout fonctionnement non
intentionnel. Il décrit également d'autres fonctions de I'appareil.

A Mise en garde contre la tension électrique. Respectez toutes les consignes de
sécurité pour éviter les chocs électriques. Ne jamais ouvrir I'appareil.

Sur I'appareil :

ﬁ Utilisation a l'intérieur - les appareils marqués de ce symbole conviennent
uniqguement a une utilisation a l'intérieur.

c € Votre appareil porte le marquage CE et répond a toutes les normes européennes requises.

)

— Cet appareil a été congu et fabriqué avec des matériaux et des composants de
haute qualité qui sont recyclables. Le symbole de la poubelle barrée indique que
le produit doit faire I'objet d'une collecte sélective conformément a la directive du
Parlement européen.
et du Conseil 2012/19/UE et conformément a la directive 2006/66/CE du
Parlement européen et du Conseil et informe que les équipements électriques et
électroniques ainsi que les piles et accumulateurs, aprés leur durée de vie utile,
ne doivent pas étre éliminés avec les déchets d'équipements électriques et



électroniques.



d'autres déchets ménagers. L'utilisateur est tenu de les remettre a un
collecteur de déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques ainsi que
de piles et d'accumulateurs mettant en place un systéme de collecte de ces
déchets, y compris a un magasin approprié, a un point de collecte local ou a
une unité municipale. Les déchets d'équipements peuvent avoir un impact
négatif sur I'environnement et la santé humaine en raison de leur contenu
potentiel en substances, mélanges et composants dangereux. Les ménages
jouent un réle important en contribuant a la réutilisation et a la récupération,
y compris le recyclage, des déchets d'équipements. C'est a ce stade que se
forment les attitudes qui influencent la préservation du bien commun, a
savoir un environnement propre. Les ménages sont également I'un des plus
grands utilisateurs de petits équipements et la gestion rationnelle de ces
équipements influe sur la récupération de matiéres premiéres secondaires.
En cas d'élimination incorrecte de ce produit, des sanctions peuvent étre
imposées conformément & la législation nationale A la fin du cycle de vie du
produit, celui-ci ne doit pas étre éliminé dans les eaux usées.

les déchets des ordures ménagéres normales, mais au point de collecte des
déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques. Ce point est indiqué par le
symbole figurant sur le produit, le manuel d'utilisation ou I'emballage. Les
matériaux sont recyclables selon I'étiquette. En réutilisant, en recyclant ou en
valorisant d'une autre maniére votre ancien équipement, vous apportez une
contribution importante a la protection de I'environnement.

13 Objectif

Le TechniSat DIGICLOCK 2 est congu pour recevoir des émissions de radio FM.
L'appareil est destiné a un usage privé et ne convient pas a des fins commerciales.

14 Manipulation sire

Le respect des instructions suivantes permet de minimiser les risques de

sécurité, d'éviter d'endommager l'appareil et de contribuer a la protection de
I'environnement.

Lisez attentivement toutes les consignes de sécurité et conservez-les pour vous y
référer ultérieurement. Respectez toujours les avertissements et les instructions figurant
dans ce manuel et au dos de l'appareil.

/\ DANGER !

N'ouvrez jamais I'appareil !
Le contact avec des composants sous tension met la vie en danger !

A ATTENTION!

Risque d'asphyxie ! Ne pas confier I'emballage et ses éléments a des enfants.

Risque d'asphyxie par les feuilles d'aluminium et autres matériaux d'emballage
|

Afin de garantir une utilisation correcte de I'appareil et d'éviter tout dommage
a l'appareil et toute blessure, toutes les instructions suivantes doivent étre
respectees.

Ne réparez pas l'appareil vous-méme. Les réparations doivent étre
effectuées par des professionnels qualifiés. Contact



nos centres de service a la clientéle.

L'appareil ne doit étre utilisé que dans les conditions environnementales
spécifiées.

N'exposez pas l'appareil a des gouttes ou a des éclaboussures d'eau. Si de
I'eau pénetre dans l'appareil, éteignez-le et prévenez le service aprés-vente.

Ne pas exposer I'appareil a des sources de chaleur qui le réchauffent
en plus de l'utilisation normale.

En cas de défaut visible de I'appareil, d'odeur ou de fumée, de défauts
importants ou de dommages au boitier, contactez immédiatement le centre
de service.

L'appareil ne peut étre utilisé qu'a la tension secteur spécifiée.
N'essayez jamais de faire fonctionner I'appareil a une autre tension.

Si I'appareil est endommagé, il ne doit pas étre utilisé.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil a proximité d'une baignoire, d'une douche, d'une
piscine ou d'eau courante/éclaboussante. Il existe un risque
d'électrocution et/ou d'endommagement de l'appareil.

Les objets étrangers, tels que les aiguilles, les pieces de monnaie, etc. ne
doivent pas tomber dans I'appareil. Ne touchez pas les contacts de connexion
avec des objets métalliques ou vos doigts. Cela pourrait provoquer un court-
circuit.

L'appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris des
enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont
réduites, ou qui manquent d'expérience et/ou de connaissances, a moins
qu'elles n'aient été supervisées ou instruites sur I'utilisation de I'appareil par
une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

Il est interdit d'apporter des modifications a l'appareil.

141 Lignes directrices

@)

TechniSat déclare par la présente que le dispositif radio de type DIGICLOCK 2
(76- 4902-00) est conforme a la directive 2014/53/UE et a la directive RoHS.
Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité de I'UE est disponible a
I'adresse web suivante :

https://konf.tsat.de/?ID=22885

TechniSat n'est pas responsable des dommages causés au produit par des
influences extérieures, I'usure ou une mauvaise manipulation, des réparations
non autorisées, des modifications ou des accidents.

Sous réserve de modifications et d'erreurs d'impression. Reproduction et
duplication uniquement avec I'autorisation de I'éditeur. La derniére version du



manuel est disponible au format PDF dans la zone de téléchargement de la
page d'accueil de TechniSat a I'adresse suivante



142

www.technisat.pl.
Informations sur les services

Ce produit a fait I'objet d'un test de qualité et bénéficie d'une garantie légale
de 24 mois a compter de la date d'achat. Veuillez conserver votre facture
comme preuve d'achat. En cas de recours a la garantie, les frais d'envoi
directement au fabricant sont a la charge du client.

Pour toute question et information ou si vous avez un probléme avec cet
appareil, notre hotline technique est disponible : du lundi. - au vendredi, de
8h00 a 16h00 au numéro de téléphone : +71 310 41 48.

Le garant, dans le cadre de la garantie accordée, s'engage a éliminer a ses
frais tout défaut du produit. L'élimination des défauts sera effectuée en
remplacant le produit défectueux par un nouveau produit sans défaut ou
en le réparant.

Pour bénéficier de la garantie, I'acheteur doit signaler le produit défectueux au

point de vente ou le produit a été acheté et y livrer le produit défectueux.

Le produit doit étre livré complet.

La garantie ne couvre pas les défauts du produit causés par I'acheteur ou résultant

de:

- d'utiliser ou d'installer le produit d'une maniére incompatible avec les instructions
d'utilisation,

- un stockage ou un entretien inadéquat de I'appareil,

- les réparations ou modifications du produit effectuées par des personnes non
autorisées,

- la pénétration de liquides ou de corps étrangers,
- la foudre et les surtensions des lignes électriques

Les dispositions de la garantie n'excluent pas, ne limitent pas et ne suspendent
pas les droits des acheteurs (consommateurs) en vertu de la loi généralement
applicable (garantie).

Pour obtenir des informations détaillées sur un produit, y compris les

régles et procédures relatives a la procédure de garantie, I'attribution
d'un numéro RMA, il est possible de

par téléphone 71 310 41 48 ou par courriel serwis@technisat.com , les jours ouvrables,

8 heures a 16 heures Demandes de service ON-LINE via
www.serwis.technisat.com.


http://www.technisat.pl/
mailto:serwis@technisat.com
http://www.serwis.technisat.com/

2 Description du dispositif

21 Contenu de I'appareil

Veuillez vérifier que les éléments suivants sont

inclus : 1x TechniSat DIGICLOCK 2
1x Manuel de I'utilisateur

22 Caractéristiques spéciales

La radio présente les caractéristiques spéciales suivantes :

Réception de la radio FM.

Gamme de réception UKW 87,5-108 MHz (analogique).
Affichage LED.

Puissance audio RMS 0,5W.

Mémoire de programme 20 pour les stations FM.

23 Préparation de I'appareil au fonctionnement

231 Mise en place d'une antenne filaire

Le nombre et la qualité des stations regues dépendent des conditions de réception
sur le site d'installation. Une excellente réception peut étre obtenue avec une
antenne filaire.

>

@)
@)
@)

232

Positionner I'antenne filaire dans le sens de la longueur.

Le positionnement précis de I'antenne filaire est souvent important, en
particulier dans les zones de réception FM périphériques.

Commencez votre premiére recherche par la fenétre située vers le méat de I'émetteur.
Par mauvais temps, la réception peut étre limitée.

Ne touchez pas I'antenne filaire pendant la lecture d'une station. Cela
pourrait entrainer des interférences de réception et un affaiblissement
du son.

Raccordement a I'alimentation électrique

A ATTENTION!
Ne touchez pas la fiche avec des mains mouillées, vous risquez de vous électrocuter !

A REMARQUE !

Disposez le cable réseau de maniére a ce que personne ne trébuche dessus.

Brancher la fiche secteur du DIGICLOCK 2 dans une prise de courant (AC
230V ~ 50Hz).

Avant de brancher I'appareil a une prise murale, assurez-vous que la tension
de fonctionnement de I'appareil correspond a la tension du réseau local.

Retirez la fiche de la prise lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée. Tirez sur la fiche, pas
sur le cable. Débranchez I'appareil avant un orage. Débranchez |'appareil s'il
n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période, par exemple avant de
commencer un long voyage. La chaleur générée pendant le fonctionnement



de l'appareil doit étre dissipée par une circulation d'air adéquate. Par
conséquent, ne couvrez pas l'appareil et ne le placez pas dans une armoire
fermée. Veillez a ce qu'il y ait de I'espace libre autour de I'appareil.



d'une largeur d'au moins 10 cm.

Le radio-réveil est alimenté par le courant alternatif. Utilisez deux piles de type
AAA pour conserver I'heure exacte en cas de coupure de courant.

Insérez les piles en respectant la polarité (+/-) indiquée dans le
compartiment. Remplacez toutes les piles par des neuves en méme temps.
Retirez toutes les piles lorsque l'appareil n'est pas utilisé pendant une
longue période.

24 Fonctions de I'appareil

2441

243

244

>

AL1/VOL-(7) HOUR / TUN - (6)
MEMORY / TIME SET (5) AL2/VOL+ )
(I) ”(2) MINUTE / TUN+ (3)

SNOOZE

SLEEP/DIMMER (1) Kabel zasilajacy

Alarm i buzzer 1

Zewnetrzna antena
dla poprawy odbioru

Alarm i buzzer nr 2

Miejsce na baterie 2xAAA
uzywane w celu podtrzymania pamieci urzadzenia

Réglage de I'heure correcte

Pour régler I'heure correcte, éteignez I'appareil en appuyant sur la touche
OFF/ON (2).

Appuyez ensuite plus longtemps sur la touche MEMORY / TIME SET (5).
Pour régler I'heure, appuyez sur la touche HOUR / TUN- (6).
Pour régler les minutes, utilisez le bouton MINUTE / TUN+ (3).

Accord automatique

Pour lancer la recherche automatique de stations, appuyez plus longtemps
sur la touche HOUR / TUN- (6) ou MINUTE / TUN+ (3).

Le radio-réveil commence a rechercher automatiquement la bande, et s'arréte a
la premiére station trouvée.

Reéglage manuel de la radio

Pour régler la fréquence de réception correcte, utilisez les touches HOUR /
TUN- (6) et MINUTE / TUN+ (3). Chaque fois qu'elles sont actionnées, la
fréquence est modifiée de 0,1 MHz.

Enregistrer des stations dans les favoris

Pour enregistrer une station dans la liste des favoris, appuyez sur la touche



MEMOIRE/REGLAGE DE L'HEURE (5).



> Le numéro du programme clignote a I'écran. A l'aide des touches HOUR /
TUN- (6) ou MINUTE / TUN+ (3), réglez le numéro souhaité et
enregistrez le programme en le validant a l'aide de la touche MEMORY /
TIME SET (5).

245 Appeler un programme a partir de la liste des programmes radio
> Appuyez sur la touche MEMOIRE / REGLAGE DU TEMPS (5).

> Utilisez ensuite les touches HOUR / TUN- (6) ou MINUTE / TUN+ (3) pour
sélectionner le numéro de programme et confirmez votre sélection a I'aide de
la touche MEMORY / TIME SET (5).

246 Réglage de I'alarme

> Pour régler I'alarme, éteignez le radio-réveil en appuyant sur la touche
OFF/ON (2).

> Apres avoir éteint I'appareil, appuyez sur la touche AL.1 / VOL- et maintenez-la
enfoncée.
(7) ou AL.2 / VOL+ (4) jusqu'a ce que le réglage de I'heure clignote sur
I'écran.

> Vous pouvez choisir si vous voulez que I'appareil fonctionne en mode pendant

I'alarme : Radio ou Buzzer. La LED avec le symbole de la cloche est I'option
avec buzzer. Le voyant avec le symbole de la note correspond a l'option radio.
Appuyez sur le bouton AL.1 / VOL-.

(7) ou AL.2 / VOL+ (4) pour sélectionner le mode souhaité.

> Si vous avez déja sélectionné le mode alarme, vous pouvez maintenant régler
I'neure de l'alarme. Appuyez sur HOUR / TUN- (6) pour régler et MINUTE /
TUN+ (3) pour régler les minutes.

> Appuyez sur MEMORY / TIME SET (5) pour enregistrer 'heure de I'alarme.
247 Activation et désactivation de I'alarme

> Lorsque le radio-réveil est désactivé, vous pouvez choisir de faire fonctionner
I'appareil en mode pendant I'alarme : Radio ou Buzzer. Le voyant avec le
symbole de la cloche est 'option avec le buzzer. Le voyant avec le symbole

de la note correspond a I'option radio. Appuyez sur AL.1 / VOL- (7) ou
AL.2 /| VOL+ (3) pour sélectionner le mode souhaité.

> Pour désactiver l'alarme, appuyez sur AL.1 / VOL- (7) ou AL.2 / VOL+.
(3) jusqu'a ce que l'indicateur rouge a c6été du symbole de la cloche et de la
note disparaisse.

> Lorsque l'alarme est activée, pour la désactiver, appuyez sur le bouton
Marche/arrét (2).

248 Fonction Snooze

> Pendant I'alarme, une pression sur la touche SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1)
entraine l'arrét de I'appareil pendant 20 minutes.



>

Pendant la période de répétition, le voyant situé a cété du symbole de la
cloche et de la note clignote.

Aprés 20 minutes, I'alarme retentit & nouveau.



> Pour éteindre compléetement I'alarme, appuyez sur le bouton On/Off (2), la
LED symbolisant le type d'alarme s'arréte de clignoter.

249 Reglage de la minuterie d'extinction

> La minuterie d'extinction est réglée lorsque le radio-réveil est allumé.

> En appuyant sur la touche SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1), vous avez la
possibilit¢ de modifier I'neure a laquelle I'appareil s'éteint automatiquement.

> Les réglages suivants sont disponibles : 10, 20, 30, 40, 50, 60, 70, 80, 90 min
et OFF (arrét de la minuterie).

2410 Modifier le volume

> Lorsque vous écoutez la radio, appuyez sur AL.1 / VOL- (7) pour
diminuer le volume.

> Lorsque vous écoutez la radio, appuyez sur AL.2 / VOL+ (3) pour
augmenter le volume.

2411 Modification de l'intensité du rétroéclairage de I'écran LED

Deux réglages de la luminosité de I'écran sont disponibles.

> Pour modifier la luminosité, appuyez sur la touche SNOOZE/SLEEP/ et maintenez-la
enfoncée.

DIMMER (1).

> Une nouvelle pression prolongée sur la touche SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1)
raméne le rétroéclairage LED a son intensité précédente.

3 Spécifications

Gamme de fréquences : FM 87,5 -108 MHz
Affichage LED : 0.6"

Source d'alimentation : AC 230V ~ 50 Hz,
0.3A Dimensions de l'appareil :
125,4x50x60mm Piles : 2x AAA pour la
sauvegarde de la mémoire Puissance
efficace : 0,5 W

Nombre de stations favorites : 20

REMARQUE : Les piles ne servent qu'a conserver la mémoire de I'appareil en
cas de panne de courant (par exemple, la mémoire de I'heure). Les piles
ne sont pas incluses.

4 Fabricant

TechniSat Digital Sp. z o.0.
ul. Poznanska 2,
Siemianice 55-120 Oborniki
Slaskie

Bureau du service clientéle
1
4



tel : +48 71 310 41 41, e-mail : biuro@technisat.com
Ouvert du lundi au vendredi de : 8:00-16:00
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1 UHcTpykumm 3a 6esonacHocT

141 Mpearosop

YBaxaemu KrueHTw,

Bnarogapum Bu, Yye n3bpaxte pagnobyaunHuk TechniSat.

HacTtoswmTe nHCTpyKumm 3a paboTta umar 3a uen ga B1 NOMOrHaT 4a ce 3ano3HaeTe ¢
(PyHKUMMTE HA HOBOTO BM YCTPOWCTBO U Aa MM M3nonasarte onTuMarHo. Ts e Bu
nomorHe ga usnonaearte paguobyaunHuka 6e3onacHo 1 B CbOTBETCTBUE C
npegHasHavyeHveTo My. [pegHa3HayYeHa e 3a BCEeKU, KONTO MOHTUPA,
ekcnnoartupa, NoYMcTBa UNN M3XBLPNA ypeaa.

CbxpaHsiBanTe MHCTPYKUMNUTE 3a eKcnoataums Ha CUrypHO MSICTO 3a 6baeLum
crnpaBKu.

Ekun Ha TechniSat

12 V3non3BaHu CMMBONW U 3HALN
B ToBa pbKOBOACTBO:

A MocouBa WMHCTPYKUMA 3a 6e3onacHOCT, YMeTo HecnasBaHe MoXe ga Aoseae Ao
Oa npuy4nHn Cepmno3Ho HapaHABaHe Ui CMbPT. CnasBaliTe crieqHUTE CUrHamnHm AymMmu:

ONMACHOCT - Ceprio3HO HapaHsiBaHe, BOAELLO OO CMbpT.
MPEAYNPEXOEHME - Texko HapaHsBaHe, KOETO MOXe [a A0BeAe OO0 CMbPT.
3ABEJNEXKA - HaparsBaHus.

@ Ts yka3Ba 3abenexkara, kosTo TpsAOBa fa ce crnasBa, 3a Aa ce usberHat
HEensnpaBHOCTU B YCTPOMCTBOTO, 3aryba Ha AaHHU/HenpaBuHa ynotpeba nnm
HeBoOmHa paboTta. B Hes ca onucaHn n AoMbNHUTENHN PYHKUUN HA
YCTPOWNCTBOTO.

A MpenynpexaeHve 3a enekTpu4ecko HanpexeHvne. Cnassante BCUYKU
MHCTPYKUMM 3a 6e30nacHOCT, 3a Aa n3berHeTte TokoB yaap. Hukora He
oTBapsanTe ypeaa.

B ycTpomcTBOTO:

ﬁ Ynotpeba Ha 3aKkpuTo - ypeaute, 0603Ha4YeHM C TO3M CUMBOJT, Ca NOAXOASLN
camo 3a ynotpeba Ha 3aKpuTo.

c € BawweTo ycTpoiicTBo uma mapkupoBka CE v oTroBapsi Ha BCUYKM HeEOBXoaMMU cTaHaapTU
Ha EC.

hi¢

== 103V ypes e NpoeKkTMpaH 1 Npor3BeaeH C BUCOKOKAYECTBEHN MaTepuanu 1
KOMMNOHEHTW, KOUTO MoraT fa ce peuuknumpart. CuMBONBbT Ha 3ayepkHaT
KOHTEWHep Ha Korenua nokasea, Ye NpoAyKTbT NOANEXMN HA pasgenHo
cbbupaHe B CbOTBETCTBUE C [JupekTBaTa Ha EBponeinckusi napnameHT
n Coeeta 2012/19/EC un B cvoTBeTCcTBME C Oupektuea 2006/66/EO Ha



EBponeiickusa napnameHT u Ha CbBeTa 1 MHDOPMUPA, Ye eNIeKTPUYECKOTO U
€neKTPOHHOTO 06GopyABaHe, KakTo 1 GaTepunTe 1 akymynatopuTe, crnep
M3TMYaHE Ha MOME3HNs UM XKMBOT, He TpsAbBa Aa ce USXBBbPIMAT C



Opyru 6utoBu oTnagbumn. MoTpeduTensT e ANbXeH Aa ro npegaje Ha
cbbupay Ha oTnagbLUM OT ENTIEKTPUYECKO N eNTEKTPOHHO 000OpyABaHe, KakTo
1 Ha GaTepun 1 akymynaTopu, KOUTO € Cb3aan cuctema 3a cbbupaHe Ha
TakMBa oTnagbLn, BKIHOYNUTENHO B NOAXOASL, Mara3uH, MECTEH
cbbuparteneH NyHKT unm obLumHcko 3BeHo. OTnagbLmMTe OoT obopyaBaHe
MoraT a nmaT BpeAHO Bb3[elCTBME BbPXy OKOSNIHaTa cpeaa M YOBELLKOTO
34paBe nopagu NoTEeHUMArHOTO CbAbpXKaHWe Ha OMacHU BELLEeCTBa, CMEcU 1
KOMMOHEHTU. [lOMaKMHCTBOTO Urpae BaXkHa poris, KaTo gonpuHacs 3a
noBTopHaTa ynotpeba 1 ornon3oTBOPABAHETO, BKIMKOYNTENHO
peunKnuMpaHeTo, Ha oTNnaab4yHOTO obopyaBaHe. Ha To3m eTan ce oopmupar
Harnacu, KOMTo oka3BaT BMsiHME BbPXY Ona3BaHeTo Ha obLwoTo Gnaro,
KakBOTO e Ynctata okoriHa cpega. [JlomakmHcTBaTa ca U egHu OT Hai-
ronemMmuTe noTpedbutenu Ha agpedbHo obopyaBaHe 1 pauMOHaNHOTO
yrnpasreHne Ha ToBa ob6opyaBaHe BNusie BbpXy OMNo30TBOPSIBAHETO Ha
BTOPWUYHM CypOBUHU. B cniyyali Ha HenpaBWiHO N3XBBLPIISIHE Ha TO3U
npoayKkT Morat Aa 6baaTt HanoXeHn CaHKUUM B CbOTBETCTBUE C
HaUMOHANHOTO 3aKOHOAATESNICTBO B kpas Ha XXM3HEeHUs1 UMKb Ha NpoayKTa
TOW He TpsibBa fa ce M3XBbpns B

©0oKnyK OT 06UKHOBEHUTE BUTOBM OTNAAbLM, HO A0 NyHKTA 3a CbOupaHe Ha
oTnagbLM OT eNEKTPUYECKO U eNeKTPOHHO obopyaBaHe. Toea € 0603Ha4YeHo
CbC CUMBOJ BbpXY NPOAyKTa, pbKOBOACTBOTO 3a NOTPEOMTENS UM onakoBKaTa.
MaTtepunanute noanexar Ha peLunknMpaHe B CbOTBETCTBME C eTukeTa. Ypes
noBTOpHaTa ynotpeba, peuuknmpaHe unu apyr Ha4nH Ha orno30TBOPsiIBaHe Ha
CTapoTo B 060py/aBaHe BME AOMNPUHACATE 3HAYUTENHO 3a OMNa3BaHETO Ha
OKOJHaTa cpega.

13 LUen

TechniSat DIGICLOCK 2 e npegHasHaveH 3a npuemaHe Ha FM paguonpeaaBaHus.
YCTpPOMNCTBOTO € NpeaHa3HayeHo 3a YacTHa ynoTpeba 1 He e NoaxoasLUo 3a
TbProBCKU LiENu.

14 Bes3onacHa pa6oTta

CnasBaiiTe crieqHUTe MHCTPYKUUW, 3a fa cBeaeTe A0 MUHUMYM PUCKOBETE 3a
©e3onacHocTTa, Aa n3berHeTe noBpeaa Ha obopyaBaHETO 1 Aa AONpUHeEceTe 3a
onasBaHeTO Ha OKonHaTa cpefa.

lMpoyeTeTe BHMMATENMHO BCUYKM MHCTPYKUMM 3a 6€30NacHOCT 1 i 3anaseTe 3a 6baeLum

cnpaBku. BuHaru cnassaite BCUYKU NPeaynpexaeHnst U UHCTPYKUMK B TOBa
pPBKOBOACTBO M Ha rbpba Ha ypeaa.

/) onacHocT!

Hukora He oTBapsinTe ypeaa!
[loKkoCcBaHEeTO Ha XXMBW KOMMOHEHTU € XXUBOoTO3acTpallaBaLlo!

A NMPEAYNPEXOAEHMUE!

@)

OnacHocT oT 3agywaBaHe! He ocTaBsnTe onakoBkaTa M HEMHUTE YacTu Ha
rpwxkute Ha geua. OnacHocT OT 3agyLliaBaHe oT )ONMo U APYr ONakoBbYHM
maTepuanu!

3a na ce rapaHTupa npasunHarta ynotpeba Ha ypeaa u aa ce nsberHe
rnoBpefa Ha ypefa v HapaHsiBaHe Ha xopa, TpsibBa aa ce cnassaT BCUYKU



crnepfBaLly MHCTPYKLMK.

He pemoHTUpaiiTe ypeaa camu. Monpaekute TpsibBa Aa ce U3BbpLUBAT
camo oT 06yyeHu cneumanmctn. CBbpxeTe ce ¢



HawunTe LUeHTpoBe 3a o6cny>|<BaHe Ha KIMMeHTW.

YCTponcTBOTO TpsibBa Aa Ce M3Mnon3Ba camo npu onpeaeneHnTe 3a Hero
YCNOBUsI Ha OKOMHaTa cpeaa.

He nanaraitte ypeaa Ha kanewia unu npbckalla Boda. AKo B ypeaa nonagHe
BOJA, U3KIMOYETe ro 1 yBeoMeTe cepBuaHaTa cryxba.

He n3naraiite yCTpOMCTBOTO HA U3TOYHULM HA TOMMNHA, KOUTO ro
HarpsiBat B JOMbIIHEHNE KbM HOpMarnHaTta ynotpeba.

B cnyyait Ha 3aBenexumMa nospena Ha ypeaa, MUpu3aMa Unu M,
3HaYMTEnNHW aedeKkTn Unu NoBpeam no Kopnyca, HeaabaBHO ce CBbpXeTe
CbC CEPBU3HUS LLEHTBP.

YCTpOMCTBOTO MOXe fia paboTh camo C MOCOYEHOTO MPEXKOBO HAaMNpeEXeHWe.
Hukora He ce onuTBanTe Aa M3nonssaTe YCTPONCTBOTO MpU APYro HanpexeHue.

AKO yCTPONCTBOTO € NOBpPeaeHO, TO He TpF|6Ba Oa ce n3nonasea.

He usnonssaiiTe yCTpOMCTBOTO B 6/IM30CT 40 BaHW, AyLLOBE, NIyBHU
GaceliHu Unu Tevawa/pasnpbekBalla ce Boga. CbLUecTByBa pUCK OT
TOKOB yaap u/vnv noepega Ha obopyaBaHeTo.

B ycTpoiicTBOTO He TpsibBa Oa nonagaT 4yxau NpeaMeTw, Hanp. WUrmu,
MOHeTU 1 Ap. He OokocBaiiTe CBbP3BALLUTE KOHTAKTU C METanHu npegMmeTu
unu npbeT. ToBa MOXe Aa AoBeae A0 KbCO CbeAUHEHMUE.

YpenbT He e npefHa3HayeH 3a U3non3saHe oT nuua (BKMYMTENHO Aeua) ¢
HamarneHun n3nYecKkn, CETUBHU NN YMCTBEHW CMOCOGHOCTU Unn ¢
HeLoCTaTbyYeH ONUT U/UMM NO3HAaHUS, OCBEH aKO He ca MonyYunu Hag3op
WIN MHCTPYKLMN 3@ M3MNOM3BaHETO Ha ypeaa OT nuvue, OTTOBOPHO 3a TsiXxHaTa
©e3onacHocT.

3abpaHeHo e Ja ce NpaBsAT NPOMEHU B YCTPOMCTBOTO.

141 TpaBHM Hacoku

@)

C HacTosiwoTo TechniSat aeknapupa, 4e paguoyctponcteoTo TMn DIGICLOCK
2 (76- 4902-00) e B cvoTtBeTcTBME C AupektmBa 2014/53/EC n RoHS.
MbnHuaT TekcT Ha EC geknapauusita 3a CbOTBETCTBME € LOCTbhIEH Ha
cnenHus yeb agpec:

https://konf.tsat.de/?1D=22885

TechniSat He HocK OTrOBOPHOCT 3a NnoBpeay Ha NPoaykTa, NPUYNHEHN OT
BBHLUHWU BMIUSIHUSI, M3HOCBaHE UMM HENpaBuUiHO GopaBeHe, HEOTOPU3NPaHH
PEMOHTU, MOAUVKALIM UMW 3MIOMONYKM.

Bb3MOXXHM ca NPOMEHU U IpeLlKkn Npu oTnedaTBaHeTo. BvanpounssexgaHe n
aybrnvpaHe caMo ¢ paspelueHneTo Ha usgartens. lNocnegHaTta Bepcus Ha
PBKOBOACTBOTO € focTbnHa B PDF dhopmaT B 30HaTa 3a usternsHe Ha



HavyanHaTta cTpaHuua Ha TechniSat Ha agpec
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www.technisat.pl.
WUndopmaumusa 3a ycnyrara

To3u NpoayKT e TECTBaAH 3a Ka4eCTBO U Ce npeaJiara CbC 3aKOHOYCTaHOBEH
rapaHUMOHEH CpoK OT 24 meceLa OT gartaTa Ha 3akynysaHe. Mons, 3anasete
KacoBaTa Oenexka OT pakTypaTta kaTo JoKa3aTerncTBo 3a NokynkaTa. B
cryyav Ha rapaHUMOHHM NpeTeHUMM pasxoamTe 3a NOLLLEHCKM pasxoam
OVPEKTHO 0O MPOM3BOAMUTENS Ce 3annaiiat oT KIMeHTa.

3a BbMpocKu 1 nHOpMaLms Unmn ako nmarte npobnem ¢ ToBa yCTPONCTBO,
HallaTa ropeLla TeXHUYEecKa NMMHNUSA € Ha Pa3nosioXXeHne: NoOHeAEeNHK. - 40
netbk, oT 8:00 go 16:00 4. Ha TenedoHHNA Homep: +71 310 41 48.

[apaHTBLT ce 3aabiKaBa B paMKUTE Ha NpegocTaBeHarta rapaHuus aa
OTCTpaHU 3a CBOSi CMeTKa BCUYKM AedekTn Ha npoaykTa. OTCcTpaHsABaHETO
Ha AedekTuTe e Ce U3BbPLUM Ypes 3amsiHa Ha AeDEKTHUSA NMPOOYKT C
HoB, 6e3 AedekTu, UNu Ypes nornpaskata Mmy.

3a fa ce Bb3Mon3ea OT rapaHuusTa, KynyBaybT TpsbBa Aa cbobLuy 3a

AedeKkTHMA NpoayKT B MSAACTOTO Ha Npogaxba, KbOETO € 3aKyneH NpoayKTbT,

1 aa goctaBu gedekTHua npoaykT Tam. MNpoaykteT Tpsabea oa 6bae

[OCTaBeH B MbJieH KOMMJEKT.

apaHumsaTa He nokpmBa AedekTn Ha NpoaykTa, NPUYMHEHW OT KynyBaya unm B
pesynTar Ha:

- [ja u3nonaearte Unm MHcTanupaTe NpoayKTa Mo HauyuH, KOMTO He CbOTBETCTBA Ha
WHCTPYKUMUTE 3a ynoTpeba,

- HeMpaBUITHO CbXpaHEeHWe UNu NoAAPBLXKKa Ha ypenaa,

- PEMOHTU NN MoaMdMKaLMM Ha NPOAYKTA, U3BBPLUEHM OT HEOTOPM3MPaHU LA,
- NPOHMKBaHE Ha TEYHOCTU UMW YyXXau Tena,

- yAapu OT MbIHUM U NPeHanpexXeHusi No enekTponpoBoauTe.

PasnopenbuTe Ha rapaHumsiTa He U3KIOYBAT, HE orpaHMYaBaT U He
npeycTaHoBSIBAT NpaBaTa Ha KynyBaunte (NoTpebutenute) cbrnacHo
06LLONPUIOXKMMOTO 3aKOHOAATENCTBO (rapaHums).

3a fga nonyynTe nogpobHa uHdopmaums 3a aageH MpoaykT,

BKITIOYMTENHO NpaBuniaTa u npoleaypute 3a rapaHuMoHHa npowenypa,
3a npuceosiBaHe Ha RMA Homep, MoxeTe aa

Ha TenedoH 71 310 41 48 nnun no nmenn serwis@technisat.com , B paboTHu gHw,
8:00-16:00 4. 3aaBku 3a o6cnyxBaHe ON-LINE upe3 www.serwis.technisat.com.


http://www.technisat.pl/
mailto:serwis@technisat.com
http://www.serwis.technisat.com/

2 OnucaHue Ha YCTPOUCTBOTO

21 CubpbpXxaHMe Ha YyCTPOMCTBOTO

Mons, npoBepeTe fanu ca BKITHOYEHU
cneaHuTe enemeHTu: 1x TechniSat
DIGICLOCK 2
1x PbKoBOACTBO 3a notpebutens

22 CneuuanHu yHKUUM

PagnoTto uma cnegHute cneumaniy yHKLMK:

- Mprnemane Ha FM paawo.

- [nanasoH Ha npuemaHe Ha UKW 87,5-108 MHz (aHanoros).
- LED gucnnen.

- CpepnHokBagpaTnyHa ayamo moluHoct 0,5 W.

- MameT 3a nporpamu 20 3a FM cTtaHuun.

23 TMopgroroBKka Ha yCTPOMCTBOTO 3a paborta

231 HactpoiBaHe Ha XM4Ha aHTEHA

5pOF|T M Ka4eCTBOTO Ha npmemMaHuTe CtaHuunn 3aBUCAT OT YCIoBUATA Ha npuemaHe
Ha MACTOTO Ha UHCTarmpaHe. OTnunyHo npuemMaHe MoXe fa ce NocTurHe C XXn4yHa
aHTeHa.

> PasnonoxeTe TeneHaTa aHTeHa No AbiPKMHA.

@ TOYHOTO NO3MLMOHNPaHE Ha NPOBOAHUKOBATA @aHTEHA YECTO € BaXHO,
ocobeHo B nepudepHuTe paroHn Ha FM npuemaHe.

@ 3anoyHeTe NbPBOTO CM TbPCEHE OT Npo3opeLa KbM MadTaTa Ha npegaBaTens.
Mpu noLo Bpeme npuemMaHeTo Moxe Aa 6bae orpaHnyeHo.

@ He pokocealiTe uyHaTa aHTeHa Nno BpeMe Ha Bb3MnpousBexaaHe Ha
cTaHuusATa. ToBa Moxe Aa JoBeAe 40 CMYLLEHNS B NPUEMaHETO U
n3bnegHsaBaHe Ha 3BYyKa.

232 Cpbp3BaHe KbM 3aXpaHBaHeToO

A NPEAYNPEXAEHUE!

He ﬂOKOCBaVITe Lencena ¢ MOKpu pbLe, NMa ONacHOCT OT TOKOB y,cl,ap'
A shvanver
Pasnonoxete MpeXoBus Kkaben Taka, 4ve HUKON Aa He ce CNbBa B Hero.

> BkntoveTe wencena Ha DIGICLOCK 2 B KOHTaKT Ha efnekTpuyeckata Mpexa
(AC 230V ~ 50Hz).

> Mpean oa cebpxeTe ypena KkbM CTEHHUA KOHTAKT, Ce yBepeTe, 4Ye pa6OTHOTO
HanpexeHune Ha ypea CbOTBETCTBa Ha HanpeXXeHneTo B MeCTHaTa
efieKkTpnyecka Mmpexa.

@ V3gbpnanTe wencena oT KOHTakTa, Korato He ro uanonssare. Magbpnante
Lierncena, a He kabena. M3kntoveTte yCTpOVICTBOTO OT eNneKkTpn4yeckata Mmpexa



npeau byps. MsknioyveTe ypefa OT enekTpuydeckata Mpexa, ako HsMa fa ce
M3Mon3ea AbJIro Bpeme, Hanp. Npeaun Aa 3anovyHeTe AbMro NbTyBaHe.
TonnuHaTta, reHepupaHa no Bpeme Ha paboTa, TpabBa foa ce pascensa yYpes
noaxoAsLia Lupkynaumst Ha Bbagyxa. 3aToBa He MoKpuBanTe ypeaa v He ro
rnocTaBsiiTe B 3aTBOPEH LWKad. YBepeTe ce, Ye Mma cBOGOAHO NPOCTPaHCTBO
oKono



obopyaBaHe ¢ WwnpoYvmHa Har-manko 10 cm.

PaanobyaunHukbT ce 3axpaHBa ¢ NMPOMeHNMB Tok. M3nonasaiite ase Gatepum

c pasvep AAA, 3a fga 3anasute TOYHOTO BpeEME Mpu MpekbCcBaHe Ha
eneKkTpuyeckaTa Mpexa.

MNoctaBeTe GaTepumTe, KaTo cna3BaTe MapKMpoBKaTa 3a MosisipHOCT (+/-) B
oTgeneHneto 3a GaTepuu. 3amMeHeTe BCUYKM  GaTtepum € HOBM
e[HOBpeMeHHO. MN3BaaeTe BCUYKM GaTepun, KoraTto YCTPOMCTBOTO HsMa Aa
Ce 13Mnon3Ba 3a Abbr Nepuo oT BpeMe.

24 ®yHKUMM Ha YCTPOMUCTBOTO

2441

AL1/VOL -(7) HOUR / TUN - (6)
MEMORY / TIME SET (5) AL2/ VOL+ (4)
‘@ MINUTE / TUN+ (3)

SNOOZE
SLEEP/DIMMER (1)
Kabel zasilajacy

Alarm i buzzer 1

Zewnetrzna antena
dla poprawy odbioru

Alarm i buzzer nr 2

Miejsce na baterie 2xAAA
uzywane w celu podtrzymania pamieci urzadzenia

3agaBaHe Ha TOYHMS Yac

3a fa HacTpouTe NpaBWUHOTO BpeMe, U3KMioYeTe ypeaa, kaTto HaTuCHeTe
o6ytoHa OFF/ON (2).

Cnep ToBa HaTucHeTe 6ytoHa MEMORY / TIME SET (5) 3a no-gbnro.

3a pga 3apagete yaca, HatucHete 6ytoHa HOUR / TUN- (6).

3a pa HacTtpouTte MuHyTUTe, nsnonasante 6ytoHa MINUTE / TUN+ (3).
ABTOMaTMYHO HacTpoviBaHe

3a fa cTapTupaTe aBTOMaTUYHOTO ThPCEHE Ha CTaHLUMM, HaTUCHETe Mo-
gbaro 6ytoHa HOUR / TUN- (6) uriv MINUTE / TUN+ (3).

PagnoGyaunHuKbT We 3anoyHe aBTOMaTWYHO Aa TbpCW B AvanasoHa, KaTto e
crnpe Ha NbpBaTa HaMmepeHa CTaHLmS.

PBbuyHO HacTpoMBaHe Ha paguoTo

3a Oa 3agageTe npasunHaTa YecToTa Ha nNpuemade, nsnonssante byToHuTe
HOUR / TUN- (6) n MINUTE / TUN+ (3). MNpn BCSAKO TAXHO HaTuCkaHe
YyecTtoTaTa ce npomeHsi ¢ 0,1 MHz.

3anuceaHe Ha CTaHUUM B NIO6GUMMU

3a Aa 3anasuTe CTaHuus B CNUCbKa C niobumn, HatucHete GyToHa



HACTPOWKA HA MAMETTA/BPEMETO (5).



>
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HomepbT Ha nporpamarta we mura Ha ekpaHa. C 6ytoHnte HOUR / TUN-
(6) v MINUTE / TUN+ (3) 3apaiiTe XenaHus HOMep v 3anaseTte
nporpamaTa, kato notebpauTte ¢ 6ytoHa MEMORY / TIME SET (5).

WU3BukBaHe Ha nporpama oT cnMcbKa C paguonporpamMmm

HatucHete 6ytona MEMORY / TIME SET (5).

Cnep toBa usnonssavite 6ytoHnte HOUR / TUN- (6) vnn MINUTE / TUN+
(3), 3a ma n3bepeTe HoMepa Ha nporpamaTa 1 noTebpAeTe n3bopa cu ¢
oytoHa MEMORY / TIME SET (5).

Hactpoiika Ha anapmara

3a Oa HacTpouTe anapmMmarta, nskno4yeTte pa,qmo6y,qmnHV|Ka, KaToO HaTUCHeTe 6yTOHa
OFF/ON (2).

Cnep KaTo M3KMIOYMTE YCTPOMUCTBOTO, HAaTUCHETE 1 3aapbxTe byToHa AL.1 / VOL-
(7) vin AL.2 / VOL+ (4), nokaTo HacTponkaTa Ha BpeMeTo 3anoyHe Aa mura

Ha gucnnes.

MoxeTe foa nsbepeTte ganu uckare yCTponcTBoTo Aa paboTu B pexum rno Bpeme

Ha anapmaTa: paavo unu symep. CBeToanoabT CbC CMMBOS Ha 3BBLHEL, €

onuusTa cbe 3ymep. CBeToamMoabT CbC CMMBOSA 3a Genexka e onumaTa ¢

pagwo. HatucHete 6ytoHa AL.1 / VOL-.

(7) vnn AL.2 | VOL+ (4), 3a fa n3bepeTe xenaHusi pexum.

Ako Beye cTe n3bpanu pexxuma Ha anapmaTta, cera MoxeTe Aa 3agagete
BpeMeTo Ha anapmara. HatncHete HOUR (Mac) / TUN- (6), 3a na 3agagerte,
1n MINUTE (MunyTa) / TUN+ (3), 32 fna 3agageTte MUHyTUTE.

HatncHete MEMORY / TIME SET (5), 3a fa 3anameTvTe BpeMeTO Ha anapmara.
AKTUBMpaHE W AeakTUBMpaHe Ha anapmara

KoraTo pagnoByannHukbT e UsKiodeH, MoxeTe Aa u3bepeTe ganu
YCTPOWCTBOTO Aa paboTu B pexum Mo Bpeme Ha anapmara: Pagvo unm
3BykoB curHan. CBeToanoabT CbC CUMBOS Ha 3BbHEL, € onuusATa CbC 3yMep.

CBeToAMOABT CbC CMBONA Ha HOTa e onuusiTa ¢ paguo. HatncHete AL.1 /
VOL- (7) vnn AL.2 /| VOL+ (3), 3a fa n3bepeTe KenaHnsi pexum.

3a pa peaktuBupare anapmara, HatucHete AL.1 / VOL- (7) vnn AL.2 / VOL+
(3), onokaTo YepBEHUAT NHAMKATOP OO CMMBOMA 3a 3BbHEL, U Genexka
n3yesHe.

KoraTo anapmata e akTBMpaHa, 3a Aa st jeakTuBupaTe, HaTucHeTe ByToHa
BkniouBaHe/uskno4BaHe (2).

®yHkUMA Snooze

Mo Bpeme Ha anapmarta HatucHeTe 6ytoHa SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1)
e aosefe Ao cnvpaHe Ha paboTtaTa 3a 20 MUHYTK.

Mo BpemMe Ha gpaMKaTa cBeToamoabT, pa3nosioXKeH 40 CMMBOJIa Ha 3BbHeLa
1 6enexkaTa, Mura.



Cnepg 20 MVHYTU anapmMarta e ce BKIH4YM OTHOBO.



> 3a Aa M3KunTe HambITHO anapMarta, HaTucHeTe GyToHa 3a
BKINIOUBaHe/u3knwuBaHe (2), kato cBeToAMoabT, CMMBONN3MpPALL, Buaa
Ha anapmara, Le cnpe aa mura.

249 Hacrtpoika Ha Taumepa 3a U3KNOUYBaHe

> TaiimepbT 3a U3KMOYBaHE Ce HACTPOWBA, KOraTo PagnoYaCoBHUKBT € BKITHOYEH.

> C HatnckaHe Ha 6ytoHa SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1) vmate Bb3MOXHOCT
[a NpoMeHUTe BPEMETO, crief KOeTo YCTPONCTBOTO aBTOMaTUYHO ce
U3KmoyBa.

> Hanwynu ca cnegnute HacTpowikv: 10, 20, 30, 40, 50, 60, 70, 80, 90 MuH.
n OFF (13kntoyBaHe Ha Tarimepa).

2410 TMpomsaHa Ha cunarta Ha 3ByKa

> [HokaTto cnyware pagvo, HatucHeTe AL.1 / VOL- (7), 3a na Hamanute
cunaTta Ha 3BykKa.

> Hokato cnyware paguno, HatucHeTe AL.2 / VOL+ (3), 3a gaysenuuute
cunara Ha 3Byka.

2411 MpomsHa Ha UHTEH3MBHOCTTA Ha noacBeTkarta Ha LED gpucnnes

Hanun4yHu ca aBe HaCTpPOWMKM Ha SAPKOCTTa Ha ekpaHa.

> 3a na npoMeHnTe SpKoCcTTa, HaTUCHeTe 1 3aapbxTe byToHa SNOOZE/SLEEP/.
OVMEP (1).

> MosTopHOTO HaTuckaHe Ha 6yToHa SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1) 3a no-gbnro
BpeMe Lle BbpHe npeauiuHaTa nHTeHaneHocT Ha LED nogceeTkaTa.

3 Cneundomkauus

YecTtoTeH gnanasoH: FM 87,5 -108 MHz

LED gucnnen: 0,6"

M3TouHMK Ha 3axpaHBaHe: AC 230V ~ 50 Hz,
0.3A Pa3mepu Ha yCTPONCTBOTO:
125.4x50x60mm Bbatepun: 2x AAA 3a
apxvBupaHe Ha nameTTa EdekTnBHa
moLHocT: 0,5 W

Bpon nrobummn ctaHumm: 20

3ABEJIEXKKA: 3axpaHBaHeTO OT baTepusiTa ce 13nona3sa camo 3a nogabpkaHe
Ha NameTTa Ha YCTPOWCTBOTO B CIlydan Ha NpeKkbCBaHe Ha
erekTpo3axpaHBaHeTo (Hanp. nameTTa 3a BpemeTo). batepuute He ca
BKIMIOYEHM B KOMMIIEKTA.

4 TpowssoguTen

TechniSat Digital Sp. z o.0.
ul. Poznanska 2,
Siemianice 55-120 Oborniki
Slaskie



Oduc 3a obcnyxBaHe Ha KITMEHTH
Ten: +48 71 310 41 41, e-mail: biuro@technisat.com
OTBOpEHO OT NoHeaenHuK o neTbk ot: 8:00-16:00
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Navod k obsluze

DIGICLOCK 2

Radiobudik s LED displejem

TechniSat



1 Bezpecnostni pokyny

11 Piedmluva

Vazeni zdkaznici,

Dékujeme, ze jste si vybrali radiobudik TechniSat.

Tento navod k obsluze vam ma pomoci seznamit se s funkcemi nového pfistroje a
optimalné je vyuzivat. Pomuze vam pouzivat radiobudik bezpec¢né a v souladu s jeho
uréenim. Je uréen vsem, ktefi pfistroj instaluji, obsluhuiji, €isti nebo likviduji.

Navod k obsluze si uschovejte na bezpe¢ném misté pro budouci pouziti.

Tym TechniSat
12 Pou’ité symboly a znacky
V této pfirucce:
A Oznacduje bezpecnostni pokyn, jehoz nedodrzeni miize zpUsobit.
zpusobit vazné zranéni nebo smrt. Dodrzujte nasledujici signalni slova:
NEBEZPECI - vazné zranéni s nasledkem smrti.
VAROVANI - T&zké zranéni, které muze vést k umrti.
POZNAMKA - Zranéni.
@ Uvadi upozornéni, které je tfeba dodrzovat, aby nedoSlo k poruse zafizeni,

ztraté dat nebo jejich nespravnému pouziti nebo nechténému provozu.
Popisuje také dalsi funkce zafizeni.

A Varovani pred elektrickym napétim. Dodrzujte vSechny bezpecnostni pokyny,
abyste predesli urazu elektrickym proudem. Spotfebic nikdy neotvirejte.

V zaFizeni:

ﬁ Pouziti v interiéru - spotfebiCe oznagené timto symbolem jsou vhodné pouze pro
pouziti v interiéru.

c € Va$e zafizeni je oznaceno CE a spliiuje vSechny pozadované normy EU.

hi¢

— Tento spotfebi¢ byl navrZzen a vyroben z vysoce kvalitnich material( a soucéasti,
které Ize recyklovat. Symbol preskrtnuté popelnice na kole¢kach oznacuje, ze
vyrobek podléha tfidénému sbéru v souladu se smérnici Evropského
parlamentu.

a Rady 2012/19/EU a v souladu se smérnici Evropského parlamentu a Rady
2006/66/ES a informuje, Ze elektricka a elektronicka zafizeni a baterie a
akumulatory po skoné&eni jejich zivotnosti nesmi byt likvidovany s



ostatni odpad z domacnosti. UZivatel je povinen je odevzdat sbérné
elektroodpadu a baterii a akumulator(, ktera zavedla systém sbéru tohoto
odpadu, v&etné prislusné prodejny, mistniho sbérného mista nebo obecni
jednotky. Odpadni zafizeni mohou mit vzhledem k moznému obsahu
nebezpecnych latek, smési a sloZzek Skodlivy vliv na Zivotni prostfedi a lidské
zdravi. Domacnost hraje dulezitou roli pfi pfispivani k opétovnému pouziti a
vyuziti, v€etné recyklace, odpadnich zafizeni. V této fazi se formuiji postoje,
které ovliviuji zachovani spole€ného dobra, jimz je Cisté Zivotni prostfedi.
Domacnosti jsou také jednim z nejvétsich uzivatelt drobného vybaveni a
racionalni nakladani s timto vybavenim ovliviiuje vyuziti druhotnych surovin.
V pripadé nespravné likvidace tohoto vyrobku mohou byt uloZzeny sankce v
souladu s vnitrostatnimi pravnimi pfedpisy Na konci Zivotniho cyklu vyrobku
by nemél byt likvidovan v ramci

odpadky z béZného domovniho odpadu, ale do sbérného mista pro odpadni
elektricka a elektronicka zafizeni. To je oznaceno symbolem na vyrobku, v
navodu k pouziti nebo na obalu. Materialy jsou recyklovatelné podle oznaceni.
Opétovnym pouzitim, recyklaci nebo jinym zplsobem recyklace starého zafizeni
vyznamneé pfispivate k ochrané Zivotniho prostredi.

13 Ucel
TechniSat DIGICLOCK 2 je ur€en pro pfijem rozhlasového vysilani v pasmu FM.
Zafizeni je ur€eno pro soukromé pouziti a neni vhodné pro komeréni ucely.

14 Bezpecna manipulace

Dodrzujte nasledujici pokyny, abyste minimalizovali bezpe€nostni rizika,
zabranili poskozeni zafizeni a pfispéli k ochrané zZivotniho prostfedi.
Peclive si prectéte vSechny bezpecnostni pokyny a uschovejte si je pro budouci pouziti.
Vzdy dodrzujte vS8echna varovani a pokyny uvedené v tomto navodu a na zadni strané
spotiebice.

/\ NEBEZPEGI!

Spotrebi¢ nikdy neotvirejte!
Dotykani se Zivych soucasti je Zivotu nebezpelné!

A POZOR!

@)

Nebezpeci uduseni! Nenechavejte obal a jeho €asti v péci déti. Nebezpeci
uduseni folii a jinymi obalovymi materialy!

Abyste zajistili spravné pouzivani spotiebice a pfedesli jeho posSkozeni a
zranéni osob, je nutné dodrzovat vSechny nasledujici pokyny.

Spotrebi¢ neopravujte sami. Opravy by méli provadét pouze vyskoleni
odbornici. Kontaktujte



nasSe strediska sluzeb zakaznikim.

- PFistroj smi byt provozovan pouze za podminek prostiedi, které jsou pro
néj uréeny.

- Spotfebi€ nevystavujte kapajici nebo stfikajici vodé. Pokud se do spotfebice
dostane voda, vypnéte jej a informujte servisni oddéleni.

- Kromé bézného pouzivani nevystavujte pfistroj zdrojiim tepla, které jej
zahfivaji.

- V pfipadé zjevné zavady na spotiebici, zapachu nebo koure, zavaznych
zavad nebo poskozeni krytu se neprodlené obratte na servisni stfedisko.

- PFistroj smi byt provozovan pouze pfi uvedeném sitovém napéti.
Nikdy se nepokousejte pfistroj provozovat pfi jiném napéti.

- Pokud je jednotka posSkozenda, nesmi se pouzivat.

- Pristroj nepouzivejte v blizkosti vany, sprchy, bazénu nebo
tekouci/stfikajici vody. Hrozi nebezpeci urazu elektrickym proudem
a/nebo poskozeni zafizeni.

- Do pfistroje nesmi spadnout cizi pfedméty, napf. jehly, mince apod.
Nedotykejte se kovovymi pfedméty nebo prsty pfipojovacich kontaktl. Mohlo
by to zplsobit zkrat.

- Spotfebic¢ neni uréen pro pouziti osobami (véetné déti) se snizenymi
fyzickymi, smyslovymi nebo dusevnimi schopnostmi nebo s nedostate¢nymi
zkuSenostmi a/nebo znalostmi, pokud na né osoba odpovédna za jejich
bezpecénost nedohliZi nebo je nepoucila o pouzivani spotfebice.

- Je zakazano provadét zmény na zafizeni.

141 Pravni pokyny

@ Spolecnost TechniSat timto prohlasuje, Ze radiové zafizeni typu DIGICLOCK 2
(76- 4902-00) je v souladu se smérnici 2014/53/EU a RoHS. UpIné znéni EU
prohlaseni o shodé je k dispozici na nasledujici webové adrese:

https://konf.tsat.de/?ID=22885

@ Spole¢nost TechniSat neodpovida za poskozeni vyrobku zplsobené vnéjSimi
vlivy, opotfebenim nebo nespravnym zachazenim, neautorizovanymi opravami,
Upravami nebo nehodami.

@ Zmény a tiskové chyby vyhrazeny. Reprodukce a rozmnozovani pouze se
souhlasem vydavatele. NejnovéjSi verze prirucky je k dispozici ve formatu PDF
v oblasti pro stahovani na domovské strance spoleénosti TechniSat na adrese
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www.technisat.pl.
Informace o sluzbé

Tento vyrobek je testovan na kvalitu a vztahuje se na néj zakonna zaruka 24
mésicu od data zakoupeni. Uschovejte si prosim doklad o koupi. V pfipadé
zarucni reklamace hradi ndklady na postovné pfimo vyrobci zédkaznik.

V pfipadé dotazt a informaci nebo problém( s timto zafizenim je k dispozici
nase technicka horka linka: pondéli. - od 8:00 do 16:00 hodin na telefonnim
Cisle: +71 310 41 48.

Rucitel se v ramci poskytnuté zaruky zavazuje odstranit na vliastni naklady
pfipadné vady vyrobku. Odstranéni vad se uskute¢ni vyménou vadného
vyrobku za novy, bezvadny, nebo jeho opravou.

Pro uplatnéni zaruky musi kupujici nahlasit vadny vyrobek na prodejnim
misté, kde byl vyrobek zakoupen, a vadny vyrobek tam dorucit. Vyrobek
musi byt dodan kompletni.

Zaruka se nevztahuje na vady vyrobku zptisobené kupujicim nebo vzniklé v
dusledku:

- pouzivat nebo instalovat vyrobek v rozporu s navodem k pouziti,

- nespravné skladovani nebo udrzba spotfebice,

- opravy nebo Upravy vyrobku provadéné neopravnénymi osobami,

- vniknuti kapalin nebo cizich téles,

- Udery blesku a prepéti v elektrickém vedeni

Ustanoveni zaruky nevylu€uji, neomezuji ani nepozastavuji prava kupuijicich
(spotrebitelt) podle obecné platnych pravnich predpisu (zaruka).

Podrobné informace o vyrobku, véetné pravidel a postupt pro zaruéni
fizeni, pfidéleni €isla RMA, je mozné ziskat na adrese
telefonicky 71 310 41 48 nebo e-mailem serwis@technisat.com , v pracovni dny,

8:00 az 16:00. Zadosti o sluzby ON-LINE prostiednictvim
www.serwis.technisat.com.


http://www.technisat.pl/
mailto:serwis@technisat.com
http://www.serwis.technisat.com/

2 Popis zarizeni

21 Obsah zafizeni

Zkontrolujte, zda jsou zahrnuty nasledujici
polozky: 1x TechniSat DIGICLOCK 2
1x uzivatelska prirucka
22 Specialni funkce
Radio ma nasledujici specialni funkce:
- Pfijem radia FM.
- Rozsah pfijmu UKW 87,5-108 MHz (analogové).
- LED disple;.
- RMS zvukovy vykon 0,5 W.
- Programova pamét 20 pro stanice FM.

23 Priprava zarizeni k provozu

231 Nastaveni dratové antény

Pocet a kvalita pfijimanych stanic zavisi na podminkach pfijmu v misté instalace.
Vynikajiciho pfijmu Ize dosahnout s dratovou anténou.

> Umistéte draténou anténu podélné.

@ Presné umisténi dratové antény je ¢asto dulezité, zejména v
okrajovych oblastech pfijmu FM.

@ Prvni hledani za¢néte u okna smérem ke stozaru vysilace.
Za Spatného poc€asi muze byt pfijem omezen.

@ Béhem pfehravani stanic se nedotykejte dratové antény. Mohlo by to
veést k ruseni pfijmu a ke ztraté zvuku.

232 Pripojeni k napajeni
A POZOR!

Nedotykejte se zastréky mokryma rukama, hrozi nebezpedi urazu elektrickym proudem!

A POZOR!
Usporadejte sitovy kabel tak, aby o né&j nikdo nezakopl.

> Zapojte sitovou zastr¢ku zafizeni DIGICLOCK 2 do sitové zasuvky (AC
230V ~ 50Hz).
> PFed pfipojenim spotiebice do zasuvky se ujistéte, Ze provozni napéti

spotfebi¢e odpovida mistnimu sitovému napéti.

@ Pokud z&str¢ku nepouzivate, vytahnéte ji ze zasuvky. Vytahnéte zastrcku,
nikoli kabel. Pfed boufkou odpojte zafizeni ze zasuvky. Pokud nebudete
pfistroj delSi dobu pouzivat, napf. pfed odjezdem na dlouhou cestu, odpojte jej
ze zasuvky. Teplo vznikajici pfi provozu musi byt odvadéno dostate¢nou
cirkulaci vzduchu. Proto spotfebi¢ nezakryvejte ani jej neumistujte do
uzaviené skiiné. Zajistéte, aby byl kolem



(@)

zarizeni Siroké nejméné 10 cm.

Radiobudik je napéjen stfidavym proudem. Pro udrZeni pfesného €asu pfi
vypadku napajeni ze sité pouzijte dvé baterie velikosti AAA.

Vlozte baterie podle oznaceni polarity (+/-) v pfihradce na baterie. Vyménte
vSechny baterie za nové najednou. Pokud zafizeni nebudete delSi dobu
pouzivat, vyjméte vSechny baterie.

24 Funkce zarizeni

2441

>

AL1/VOL-(7) HOUR / TUN - (6)
MEMORY / TIME SET (5) AL2/VOL+ (@)
‘o MINUTE / TUN+ (3)

SNOOZE

SLEEP/DIMMER (1) .
Kabel zasilajacy

Alarm i buzzer 1

Zewnetrzna antena
dla poprawy odbioru

Alarm i buzzer nr 2

Miejsce na baterie 2xAAA
uzywane w celu podtrzymania pamieci urzadzenia

Nastaveni spravného ¢asu

Chcete-li nastavit spravny ¢as, vypnéte pfistroj stisknutim tlacitka OFF/ON
(2).
Poté stisknéte tlacitko MEMORY / TIME SET (5) na delSi dobu.
Chcete-li nastavit €as, stisknéte tlacitko HOUR / TUN- (6).
Pro nastaveni minut pouzijte tlacitko MINUTY / TUN+ (3).
Automatické ladéni

Chcete-li spustit automatické vyhledavani stanic, stisknéte déle tlacitko
HOUR / TUN- (6) nebo MINUTE / TUN+ (3).

Radiobudik za¢ne automaticky prohledavat pasmo, které se zastavi na prvni
nalezené stanici.

Ruéni ladéni radia
Pro nastaveni spravné frekvence pfijmu pouzijte tlaCitka HOUR / TUN- (6) a
MINUTE / TUN+ (3). Po kazdém jejich stisknuti se frekvence zméni o 0,1 MHz.
Ukladani stanic do oblibenych

Chcete-li ulozit stanici do seznamu oblibenych, stisknéte tlacitko .
PAMETICAS (5).
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Na obrazovce blika ¢€islo programu. Pomoci tlaCitek HODINY / TUN- (6)
nebo MINUTY / TUN+ (3) nastavte pozadované Cislo a program ulozte
potvrzenim tlagitkem PAMET / NASTAVENI CASU (5).

Vyvolani programu ze seznamu rozhlasovych programu
Stisknéte tlacitko MEMORY / TIME SET (5).

Poté pomoci tlacitek HODINY / TUN- (6) nebo MINUTY / TUN+ (3) vyberte
Cislo programu a potvrdte vybér tlaCitkem PAMET / NASTAVENI CASU

(5).
Nastaveni budiku

Chcete-li nastavit budik, vypnéte radiovy budik stisknutim tlacitka
OFF/ON (2).

Po vypnuti pfistroje stisknéte a podrzte tlacitko AL.1 / VOL-.

(7) nebo AL.2 / VOL+ (4), dokud na displeji nezacne blikat nastaveny ¢as.
Muzete zvolit, zda ma zafizeni béhem alarmu pracovat v rezimu : Radio nebo
bzu¢ak. LED dioda se symbolem zvonku pfredstavuje moznost se zvukovym
signalem. LED dioda se symbolem noty je moznost s radiem. Stisknéte tla€itko
AL.1/ VOL-.

(7) nebo AL.2 /| VOL+ (4) pro vybér pozadovaného rezimu.

Pokud jste jiz zvolili rezim budiku, mizete nyni nastavit ¢as budiku. Stisknutim
tlacitka HOUR / TUN- (6) nastavte hodiny a stisknutim tlacitka MINUTE /
TUN+ (3) nastavte minuty.

Stisknutim tlacitka MEMORY / TIME SET (5) ulozite ¢as budiku.
Aktivace a deaktivace alarmu

Kdy?z je radiobudik vypnuty, mizete zvolit, zda ma pfistroj béhem buzeni
pracovat v rezimu : Radio nebo bzuéak. LED dioda se symbolem zvonku
pfedstavuje moznost se zvukovym signalem. Kontrolka LED se symbolem

noty je moznost s radiem. Stisknutim tladitka AL.1 / VOL- (7) nebo AL.2 /
VOL+ (3) vyberte pozadovany rezim.

Pro deaktivaci alarmu stisknéte AL.1 / VOL- (7) nebo AL.2 / VOL+.
(3), dokud nezmizi €erveny indikator vedle symbolu zvonku a poznamky.

KdyZ je alarm aktivovan, stisknéte tlacitko , abyste jej deaktivovali.
Zapnuto/vypnuto (2).

Funkce Snooze

Béhem budiku stisknutim tlacitka SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1)
dojde k vypnuti na 20 minut.

Béhem doby odloZeni blika kontrolka LED umisténa vedle symbolu zvonku a
poznamky.

Po 20 minutach se alarm znovu rozezni.



> Chcete-li budik zcela vypnout, stisknéte tlacitko zapnuti/vypnuti (2), LED
dioda symbolizujici typ budiku pfestane blikat.

249 Nastaveni ¢asovace vypnuti

> Casovaé vypnuti je nastaven pfi zapnuti radiobudiku.

> Stisknutim tlacitka SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1) mGzete zménit dobu, po
které se pfistroj automaticky vypne.

> K dispozici jsou nasledujici nastaveni: 10, 20, 30, 40, 50, 60, 70, 80, 90 min.

a OFF (Casovac vypnuty).
2410 Zména hlasitosti
> P¥i poslechu radia snizte hlasitost stisknutim tlacitka AL.1 / VOL- (7).
> PFi poslechu radia zvyste hlasitost stisknutim tlacitka AL.2 / VOL+ (3).

2411 Zmeéna intenzity podsviceni displeje LED

K dispozici jsou dvé nastaveni jasu obrazovky.

> Chcete-li zménit jas, stisknéte a podrzte tlaCitko SNOOZE/SLEEP/.
DIMMER (1).

> Dal$im stisknutim tlacitka SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1) na delSi dobu se
podsviceni LED vrati na pfedchozi intenzitu.

3 Specifikace

Frekvenéni rozsah: FM 87,5 -108 MHz

LED displej: 0,6"

Zdroj energie: Rozméry zafizeni: 230V ~ 50
Hz, 0,3A: Baterie: 125,4x50x60mm: RMS
vykon: 0,5 W

Pocet oblibenych stanic: 20

POZNAMKA: Napajeni z baterie slouZi pouze k zachovani paméti jednotky v
pfipadé vypadku napajeni (napf. Casova pamét). Baterie nejsou soucasti
dodavky.

4 Vyrobce

TechniSat Digital Sp. z o.0.
ul. Poznanska 2,
Siemianice 55-120 Oborniki
Slaskie

Kancelar sluzeb zakaznikdm
tel: +48 71 310 41 41, e-mail: biuro@technisat.com
Otevreno od pondéli do patku od: 8:00-16:00
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Betriebsanleitung

DIGICLOCK 2

Radiowecker mit LED-Anzeige

TechniSat



1 Sicherheitshinweise

11 Vorwort

Sehr geehrte Kunden,

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fir einen TechniSat Radiowecker entschieden haben.
Diese Bedienungsanleitung soll Ihnen helfen, sich mit den Funktionen Ihres neuen
Gerates vertraut zu machen und diese optimal zu nutzen. Sie soll Ihnen helfen, den
Funkwecker sicher und bestimmungsgemal zu nutzen. Sierichtet sich an alle, die
das Gerat aufstellen, bedienen, reinigen oder entsorgen.

Bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung zum spateren Nachschlagen auf.

TechniSat-Team

12 Verwendete Symbole und Zeichen
In diesem Handbuch:

A Weist auf einen Sicherheitshinweis hin, dessen Nichtbeachtung zu
schwere Verletzungen oder Tod verursachen. Beachten Sie die folgenden Signalworter:

GEFAHR - Schwere Verletzungen mit Todesfolge.
WARNUNG - Schwere Personenschéaden, die zum Tod fihren kdnnen.

ANMERKUNG - Verletzungen.

@ Sie weist auf die zu beachtenden VorsichtsmaRnahmen hin, um
Geratefehlfunktionen, Datenverlust/Missbrauch oder unbeabsichtigte
Bedienung zu vermeiden. AuRerdem werden weitere Funktionen des Gerats
beschrieben.

A Warnung vor elektrischer Spannung. Beachten Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise,
um einen elektrischen Schlag zu vermeiden. Offnen Sie niemals das Gerét.

Auf dem Gerat:

%

Verwendung in Innenrdumen - Gerate, die mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichnet
sind, sind nur fir die Verwendung in Innenraumen geeignet.

c € Ihr Geréat ist CE-gekennzeichnet und erfillt alle erforderlichen EU-Normen.

hi¢

— Dieses Gerat wurde unter Verwendung hochwertiger Materialien und
Komponenten entwickelt und hergestellt, die recycelbar sind. Das Symbol der
durchgestrichenen Milltonne auf Radern zeigt an, dass das Produkt gemaf der
Richtlinie des Europaischen Parlaments einer getrennten Sammlung unterliegt
und des Rates 2012/19/EU und in Ubereinstimmung mit der Richtlinie
2006/66/EG des Europaischen Parlaments und des Rates und informiert, dass
Elektro- und Elektronikgerate sowie Batterien und Akkumulatoren nach Ablauf
ihrer Nutzungsdauer nicht mit dem



andere Haushaltsabfalle. Der Nutzer ist verpflichtet, sie einem Sammler von
Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeraten sowie von Batterien und Akkumulatoren
zu Ubergeben, der ein System zur Sammlung solcher Abfalle einrichtet,
einschliellich eines geeigneten Geschafts, einer ortlichen Sammelstelle
oder einer kommunalen Einrichtung. Altgerate kdnnen aufgrund ihres
potenziellen Gehalts an gefahrlichen Stoffen, Gemischen und Komponenten
schadliche Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit
haben. Der Haushalt spielt eine wichtige Rolle, wenn es darum geht, zur
Wiederverwendung und Verwertung, einschlieRlich des Recyclings, von
Altgeraten beizutragen. In dieser Phase bilden sich Einstellungen, die sich
auf die Erhaltung des Gemeinwohls, d. h. einer sauberen Umwelt,
auswirken. Die Haushalte sind auch einer der gréf3ten Nutzer von
Kleingeraten, und ein rationeller Umgang mit diesen Geraten beeinflusst die
Rickgewinnung von Sekundarrohstoffen. Im Falle einer unsachgemafen
Entsorgung dieses Produkts kdnnen gemal’ der nationalen Gesetzgebung
Strafen verhangt werden Am Ende des Lebenszyklus des Produkts sollte es
nicht in der

nicht in den normalen Hausmdill, sondern in die Sammelstelle fir Elektro- und
Elektronikaltgerate. Dies ist durch das Symbol auf dem Produkt, der
Gebrauchsanleitung oder der Verpackung gekennzeichnet. Die Materialien sind
entsprechend der Kennzeichnung recycelbar. Indem Sie Ihre Altgerate
wiederverwenden, recyceln oder anderweitig verwerten, leisten Sie einen
wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutz der Umwelt.

13 Zweck

Der TechniSat DIGICLOCK 2 ist fir den Empfang von FM-Radiosendungen konzipiert.
Das Gerat ist flr den privaten Gebrauch bestimmt und nicht flir kommerzielle
Zwecke geeignet.

14 Sichere Handhabung

Beachten Sie die folgenden Hinweise, um Sicherheitsrisiken zu minimieren,

Schaden an den Geraten zu vermeiden und einen Beitrag zum Umweltschutz zu
leisten.

Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise sorgfaltig durch und bewahren Sie sie zum spateren
Nachschlagen auf. Beachten Sie stets alle Warnhinweise und Anweisungen in dieser
Anleitung und auf der Rulckseite des Gerats.

A GEFAHR!

Offnen Sie niemals das Gerat!
Die Beriihrung lebender Komponenten ist lebensgefahrlich!

A WARNUNG!
Es besteht Erstickungsgefahr! Lassen Sie die Verpackung und ihre Teile nicht
in der Obhut von Kindern. Erstickungsgefahr durch Folien und andere
Verpackungsmaterialien!

@ Um die korrekte Verwendung des Gerats zu gewahrleisten und Schaden am
Gerat sowie Verletzungen zu vermeiden, missen alle folgenden
Anweisungen befolgt werden.

- Reparieren Sie das Gerat nicht selbst. Reparaturen sollten nur von



geschultem Fachpersonal durchgefiihrt werden. Kontakt



unsere Kundendienstzentren.

Das Gerat darf nur unter den fir es spezifizierten
Umgebungsbedingungen betrieben werden.

Setzen Sie das Gerat keinem Tropf- oder Spritzwasser aus. Wenn Wasser
in das Gerat eindringt, schalten Sie es aus und benachrichtigen Sie den
Kundendienst.

Setzen Sie das Gerat keinen Warmequellen aus, die das Gerat Uber
den normalen Gebrauch hinaus aufheizen.

Bei auffalligen Defekten am Gerat, Geruch oder Rauch, erheblichen
Stérungen oder Schaden am Gehduse wenden Sie sich bitte sofort an den
Kundendienst.

Das Gerat darf nur mit der angegebenen Netzspannung betrieben werden.
Versuchen Sie niemals, das Gerat mit einer anderen Spannung zu betreiben.

Wenn das Gerat beschadigt ist, darf es nicht in Betrieb genommen werden.

Verwenden Sie das Geréat nicht in der Nahe von Badewannen, Duschen,
Schwimmbecken oder flieRendem/spritzendem Wasser. Es besteht die
Gefahr eines Stromschlags und/oder einer Beschadigung des Geréts.

Es dirfen keine Fremdkorper, wie z.B. Nadeln, Miinzen, etc. in das Gerat
fallen. Berlhren Sie die Anschlusskontakte nicht mit Metallgegenstédnden
oder Fingern. Dies kann einen Kurzschluss verursachen.

Das Gerat ist nicht dafiir bestimmt, durch Personen (einschliellich Kinder)
mit eingeschrankten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fahigkeiten
oder mangels Erfahrung und/oder mangels Wissen benutzt zu werden, es
sei denn, sie werden durch eine fir ihre Sicherheit zustandige Person
beaufsichtigt oder erhielten von ihr Anweisungen zur Benutzung des Geréts.

Es ist untersagt, Anderungen an dem Gerat vorzunehmen.

141 Rechtliche Leitlinien

@)

TechniSat erklart hiermit, dass das Funkgerat des Typs DIGICLOCK 2 (76-
4902-00) mit der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU und RoHS konform ist. Der
vollstandige Text der EU-Konformitatserklarung ist unter der folgenden
Internetadresse verfiigbar:

https://konf.tsat.de/?ID=22885

TechniSat haftet nicht fir Schaden am Produkt, die durch dufRere Einfliisse,
Abnutzung oder unsachgemale Handhabung, nicht autorisierte Reparaturen,
Veranderungen oder Unfélle entstehen.

Anderungen und Druckfehler vorbehalten. Nachdruck und Vervielféltigung nur
mit Genehmigung des Herausgebers. Die aktuelle Version des Handbuchs



finden Sie im PDF-Format im Downloadbereich auf der TechniSat-Homepage
unter
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Informationen zum Dienst

Dieses Produkt ist qualitatsgeprift und hat eine gesetzliche Garantiezeit von

24 Monaten ab Kaufdatum. Bitte bewahren Sie lhren Rechnungsbeleg als
Kaufnachweis auf. Im Falle eines Garantieanspruchs gehen die Portokosten
direkt an den Hersteller zu Lasten des Kunden.

Fir Fragen und Informationen oder wenn Sie ein Problem mit diesem Gerat
haben, steht Ihnen unsere technische Hotline zur Verfligung: Montag. - bis
Freitag, von 8:00 Uhr bis 16:00 Uhr unterder Telefonnummer: +71 310
41 48.

Der Garantiegeber verpflichtet sich im Rahmen der gewahrten Garantie,
etwaige Mangel am Produkt auf eigene Kosten zu beseitigen. Die
Mangelbeseitigung erfolgt durch Ersatz des mangelhaften Produkts durch
ein neues, mangelfreies Produkt oder durch dessen Reparatur.

Um die Garantie in Anspruch nehmen zu kénnen, muss der Kaufer das

mangelhafte Produkt bei der Verkaufsstelle melden, bei der er das Produkt

gekauft hat, und das mangelhafte Produkt dort abgeben. Das Produkt

muss vollstandig geliefert werden.

Die Garantie deckt keine Produktméngel ab, die vom Kaufer verursacht wurden oder
sich aus diesen ergeben:

- das Produkt in einer Weise zu verwenden oder zu installieren, die nicht mit der
Gebrauchsanweisung Ubereinstimmt,

- unsachgemaRe Lagerung oder Wartung des Gerats,

- Reparaturen oder Anderungen am Produkt, die von nicht autorisierten Personen
durchgefiihrt wurden,

- Eindringen von Flussigkeiten oder Fremdkdorpern,
- Blitzeinschlage und Uberspannungen im Stromnetz

Durch die Bestimmungen der Garantie werden die Rechte des Kaufers
(Verbrauchers) nach allgemein geltendem Recht (Gewahrleistung) nicht
ausgeschlossen, eingeschrankt oder ausgesetzt.

Um detaillierte Informationen Gber ein Produkt zu erhalten, einschlief3lich

der Regeln und Verfahren fiir das Garantieverfahren und die Zuteilung
einer RMA-Nummer, ist es moglich

telefonisch unter 71 310 41 48 oder per E-Mail an serwis@technisat.com , an Werktagen,
8.00 bis 16.00 Uhr Serviceanfragen ON-LINE iiber www.serwis.technisat.com.

7
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2 Beschreibung des Gerats

21 Inhalt des Gerats

Bitte Uberprifen Sie, ob folgende Teile im

Lieferumfang enthalten sind: 1x
TechniSat DIGICLOCK 2
1x Benutzerhandbuch

22 Besondere Merkmale

Das Radio verflgt tUber die folgenden besonderen Merkmale:

FM-Radioempfang.

UKW-Empfangsbereich 87,5-108 MHz (analog).
LED-Anzeige.

RMS-Audioleistung 0,5 W.

Programmspeicher 20 fir UKW-Sender.

23 Das Gerat fiir den Betrieb vorbereiten

231 Aufstellen einer Drahtantenne

Die Anzahl und Qualitat der empfangenen Sender hangt von den
Empfangsbedingungen am Installationsort ab. Mit einer Drahtantenne kann ein
hervorragender Empfang erzielt werden.

>

@)
@)
@)
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Positionieren Sie die Drahtantenne in Langsrichtung.

Die genaue Positionierung der Drahtantenne ist oft wichtig, besonders
in peripheren UKW-Empfangsgebieten.

Beginnen Sie |hre erste Suche am Fenster in Richtung des Sendemastes.
Bei schlechtem Wetter kann der Empfang eingeschrankt sein.

Beruhren Sie die Drahtantenne nicht wahrend der Senderwiedergabe.
Dies kann zu Empfangsstérungen und Tonaussetzern fihren.

Anschluss an das Stromnetz

A WARNUNG!

Fassen Sie den Stecker nicht mit nassen Handen an, es besteht die Gefahr eines
Stromschlags!

A HINWEIS!

Verlegen Sie das Netzkabel so, dass niemand daruber stolpern kann.

Stecken Sie den Netzstecker des DIGICLOCK 2 in eine Netzsteckdose (AC
230V ~ 50Hz).

Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Anschluss des Gerats an eine Steckdose, dass
die Betriebsspannung des Gerats mit der 6rtlichen Netzspannung
Ubereinstimmt.

Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose, wenn Sie ihn nicht benutzen.
Ziehen Sie am Stecker, nicht am Kabel. Ziehen Sie das Geréat vor einem



Gewitter aus der Steckdose. Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose, wenn
das Gerat langere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, z. B. vor Antritt einer langeren
Reise. Die beim Betrieb entstehende Warme muss durch ausreichende
Luftzirkulation abgefiihrt werden. Decken Sie das Gerat daher nicht ab und
stellen Sie es nicht in einen geschlossenen Schrank. Sorgen Sie fiir einen
freien Raum um das Gerat



Gerate mit einer Breite von mindestens 10 cm.

Der Radiowecker wird mit Wechselstrom betrieben. Verwenden Sie zwei AAA-
Batterien, um die Uhrzeit auch bei Stromausfall genau einzuhalten.

Legen Sie die Batterien so ein, dass die Polaritatsmarkierungen (+/-) im
Batteriefach Ubereinstimmen. Ersetzen Sie alle Batterien gleichzeitig durch
neue. Entfernen Sie alle Batterien, wenn das Gerat langere Zeit nicht
benutzt wird.

24 Geratefunktionen

2441

>

AL1/VOL-(7) HOUR / TUN - (6)
MEMORY / TIME SET (5) AL2/VOL+ )
(I) ”(2) MINUTE / TUN+ (3)

SNOOZE

SLEEP/DIMMER (1) Kabel zasilajacy

Alarm i buzzer 1

Zewnetrzna antena
dla poprawy odbioru

Alarm i buzzer nr 2

Miejsce na baterie 2xAAA
uzywane w celu podtrzymania pamieci urzadzenia

Einstellung der korrekten Uhrzeit

Um die richtige Uhrzeit einzustellen, schalten Sie das Gerat durch Driicken
der Taste OFF/ON (2) aus.

Driicken Sie dann die Taste MEMORY / TIME SET (5) langer.

Um die Zeit einzustellen, driicken Sie auf die Taste HOUR / TUN- (6).

Um die Minuten einzustellen, verwenden Sie bitte die Taste MINUTE / TUN+ (3).
Automatische Abstimmung

Um die automatische Sendersuche zu starten, driicken Sie die Taste
HOUR / TUN- (6) oder MINUTE / TUN+ (3) langer.

Der Radiowecker beginnt automatisch mit der Bandsuche, die beim ersten
gefundenen Sender endet.

Manuelle Radioabstimmung

Um die richtige Empfangsfrequenz einzustellen, verwenden Sie bitte die
Tasten HOUR / TUN- (6) und MINUTE / TUN+ (3). Jedes Mal, wenn sie
gedrickt werden, wird die Frequenz um 0,1 MHz geandert.

Sender als Favoriten speichern

Um einen Sender in der Favoritenliste zu speichern, driicken Sie die



SPEICHER/ZEITEINSTELLUNG (5).
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Die Programmnummer blinkt auf dem Bildschirm. Stellen Sie mit den
Tasten HOUR / TUN- (6) oder MINUTE / TUN+ (3) die gewunschte
Nummer ein und speichern Sie das Programm durch Bestatigen mit der
Taste MEMORY / TIME SET (5).

Aufrufen eines Programms aus der Radioprogrammliste

Driicken Sie die Taste MEMORY / TIME SET (5).

Wahlen Sie dann mit den Tasten HOUR / TUN- (6) oder MINUTE / TUN+ (3)
die Programmnummer und bestéatigen Sie lhre Wahl mit der Taste MEMORY
/ TIME SET (5).

Einstellung des Alarms

Um den Wecker einzustellen, schalten Sie den Radiowecker durch Driicken der Taste
AUSI/EIN (2).

Nach dem Ausschalten des Gerates halten Sie bitte die AL.1 / VOL- Taste gedrickt.
(7) oder AL.2 / VOL+ (4), bis die Zeiteinstellung auf dem Display blinkt.

Sie konnen wahlen, ob das Gerat wahrend des Alarms in einem bestimmten
Modus arbeiten soll: Radio oder Summer. Die LED mit dem Glockensymbol ist
die Option mit Summer. Die LED mit dem Notensymbol ist die Option mit Radio.
Driicken Sie die Taste AL.1 / VOL-.

(7) oder AL.2 /| VOL+ (4), um den gewlinschten Modus zu wahlen.

Wenn Sie bereits den Weckmodus gewahlt haben, kénnen Sie nun die
Weckzeit einstellen. Dricken Sie HOUR / TUN- (6) zum Einstellen und
MINUTE / TUN+ (3) zum Einstellen der Minuten.

Driicken Sie MEMORY / TIME SET (5), um die Weckzeit zu speichemn.
Aktivierung und Deaktivierung des Alarms

Wenn der Radiowecker ausgeschaltet ist, kdnnen Sie wahlen, ob das Gerat
wahrend des Weckens in einem Modus betrieben werden soll: Radio oder
Summer. Die LED mit dem Glockensymbol ist die Option mit dem Summer.

Die LED mit dem Notensymbol ist die Option mit Radio. Driicken Sie AL.1 /
VOL- (7) oder AL.2 / VOL+ (3), um den gewiinschten Modus zu wahlen.

Um den Alarm zu deaktivieren, driicken Sie AL.1 / VOL- (7) oder AL.2 /| VOL+
(3), bis die rote Anzeige neben dem Glocken- und Notensymbol erlischt.

Wenn der Alarm aktiviert ist, driicken Sie zum Deaktivieren die Taste
Ein/Aus (2).

Snooze-Funktion

Wahrend des Alarms kénnen Sie durch Driicken der Taste SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1)
fuhrt zu einer Abschaltung fir 20 Minuten.

Wahrend der Schlummerzeit blinkt die LED neben dem Glocken- und
Notensymbol.

Nach 20 Minuten ertont der Alarm erneut.



> Um den Alarm vollstdndig auszuschalten, driicken Sie die Taste On/Off (2),
die LED, die den Alarmtyp symbolisiert, hort auf zu blinken.

249 Einstellung des Ausschalttimers

> Der Ausschalttimer wird beim Einschalten des Radioweckers eingestellt.

> Durch Dricken der Taste SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1) haben Sie die
Mdglichkeit, die Zeit zu andern, nach der sich das Gerat automatisch
ausschaltet.

> Die folgenden Einstellungen sind verfugbar: 10, 20, 30, 40, 50, 60, 70, 80, 90
Minuten
und OFF (Timer aus).

2410 Andern der Lautstirke

> Wahrend Sie Radio héren, driicken Sie bitte AL.1 / VOL- (7), um die
Lautstarke zu verringern.

> Wahrend Sie Radio horen, driicken Sie bitte AL.2 / VOL+ (3),umdie
Lautstarke zu erhéhen.

2411 Andern der Intensitit der Hintergrundbeleuchtung des LED-Displays

Es stehen zwei Einstellungen fur die Bildschirmhelligkeit zur Verfligung.
> Um die Helligkeit zu dndern, halten Sie die Taste SNOOZE/SLEEP/ gedruckt.

DIMMER (1).

> Durch erneutes langeres Driicken der SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER-Taste (1)
wird die LED-Hintergrundbeleuchtung auf die vorherige Intensitat zurlickgesetzt.

3 Spezifikation

Frequenzbereich: FM 87,5 -108 MHz
LED-Anzeige: 0,6"

Stromquelle: AC 230V ~ 50 Hz, 0.3A
Gerateabmessungen: 125.4x50x60mm
Batterien: 2x AAA fiir Speicher-Backup RMS-
Leistung: 0.5W

Anzahl der Lieblingssender: 20

HINWEIS: Die Batterien werden nur verwendet, um den Speicher des Geréts im
Falle eines Stromausfalls aufrechtzuerhalten (z. B. den Zeitspeicher).
Batterien sind nicht enthalten.

4 Hersteller

TechniSat Digital Sp. z o.0.
ul. Poznanska 2,
Siemianice 55-120 Oborniki
Slaskie

Kundendienstbiiro



Tel.: +48 71 310 41 41, E-Mail: biuro@technisat.com
Geoffnet von Montag bis Freitag von: 8:00-16:00
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Kasutusjuhend

DIGICLOCK 2

LED-ekraaniga raadiohairekell

TechniSat



1 Ohutusjuhised

11 EessOna

Lugupeetud kliendid,

Taname teid, et valisite TechniSat raadiohairekella.

Kaesolev kasutusjuhend on mdeldud selleks, et aidata teil oma uue seadme
funktsioonidega tutvuda ja neid optimaalselt kasutada. See aitab teil kasutada
raadiohairekella ohutult ja vastavalt selle kasutusotstarbele. See on méeldud
kdigile, kes seadet paigaldavad, kasutavad, puhastavad v6i kérvaldavad.

Hoidke kasutusjuhend edaspidiseks kasutamiseks kindlas kohas.

TechniSat meeskond

12 Kasutatud simbolid ja téhised
Kiesolevas kasutusjuhendis:

A Tahistab ohutusjuhendit, mille eiramine vdib kaasa tuua
pdhjustada tdsiseid vigastusi voi surma. Jalgige jargmisi marguandeid:

OHT - raske vigastus, mis voib pdhjustada surma.
HOIATUS - Raske kehavigastus, mis vdib pdhjustada surma.
MARKUS - Vigastused.

@ See naitab ettevaatusabindusid, mida tuleb jargida, et valtida seadme
talitlushaireid, andmekaotust/kahjustusi voi tahtmatut kasutamist. Samuti
kirjeldab see seadme edasisi funktsioone.

A Hoiatus elektrilise pinge eest. Elektrilodgi valtimiseks jargige koiki
ohutusjuhiseid. Arge kunagi avage seadet.

Seadmes:

ﬁ Kasutamine siseruumides - selle simboliga tahistatud seadmed sobivad ainult
siseruumides kasutamiseks.

c € Teie seade kannab CE-margistust ja vastab kdigile ndutavatele ELi standarditele.

hid

— See seade on konstrueeritud ja valmistatud kvaliteetsetest materjalidest ja
komponentidest, mis on taaskasutatavad. Valja kriipsutatud ratastega prigikasti
stiimbol naitab, et toode kuulub Euroopa Parlamendi direktiivi kohaselt eraldi
kogumisele.
ja ndukogu 2012/19/EL ning kooskdlas Euroopa Parlamendi ja ndukogu
direktiiviga 2006/66/EU ja teatab, et elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmeid ning
patareisid ja akusid ei tohi parast nende kasutusaja [6ppemist kérvaldada koos



muud majapidamisjaatmed. Kasutaja on kohustatud andma need Ule elektri-
ja elektroonikaseadmete ning patareide ja akude jadtmekogumissisteemi
rajanud elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete ning patareide ja akude
jaatmekogujale, sealhulgas asjakohasele kauplusele, kohalikule
kogumispunktile v6i munitsipaaliksusele. Seadmete jaatmed vdivad
avaldada kahjulikku méju keskkonnale ja inimeste tervisele, kuna need
voivad sisaldada ohtlikke aineid, segusid ja komponente. Kodumajapidamistel
on oluline roll seadmete jadtmete korduvkasutamisele ja taaskasutamisele,
sealhulgas ringlussevodtule, kaasaaitamisel. Selles etapis kujunevad
hoiakud, mis méjutavad Uhise hive, milleks on puhas keskkond, sailitamist.
Kodumajapidamised on ka Uks suurimaid vaikeseadmete kasutajaid ja
nende seadmete ratsionaalne kaitlemine méjutab sekundaarse tooraine
taaskasutamist. Selle toote ebadige kérvaldamise korral voidakse maarata
karistusi vastavalt siseriiklikele digusaktidele Toote elutsukli I6pus ei tohiks
seda korvaldada

prugi tavalisest majapidamisjaatmetest, vaid elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete
jaatmete kogumispunkti. Seda naitab siimbol toote peal, kasutusjuhendis voi
pakendil. Materjalid on vastavalt margistusele taaskasutatavad. Vanade
seadmete korduvkasutamise, ringlussevétu voi muul viisil taaskasutamisega
annate olulise panuse keskkonnakaitsesse.

13 Eesmairk

TechniSat DIGICLOCK 2 on mdeldud FM-raadiosaadete vastuvotmiseks. Seade on
moeldud isiklikuks kasutamiseks ja ei sobi arilistel eesmarkidel.

14 Ohutu kaitlemine
Jargmiste juhiste jargimine minimeerib ohutusriski, valdib seadme kahjustamist
ja aitab kaasa keskkonnakaitsele.
Lugege hoolikalt 1abi kéik ohutusjuhised ja hoidke need edaspidiseks alles. Jargige alati
koiki kadesolevas kasutusjuhendis ja seadme tagakuljel olevaid hoiatusi ja juhiseid.
£\ onT

Arge kunagi avage seadet!
Elusate komponentide puudutamine on eluohtlik!

A HOIATUS!

@)

Hukkumisoht! Arge jatke pakendit ja selle osi laste hooleks. Fooliumist ja
muudest pakkematerjalidest tulenev [Ambumisoht!

Seadme dige kasutamise tagamiseks ning seadme kahjustuste ja
kehavigastuste valtimiseks tuleb jargida koiki jargmisi juhiseid.

Arge parandage seadet ise. Parandamist peaksid teostama ainult koolitatud
spetsialistid. Votke Uhendust aadressil .



meie klienditeeninduskeskused.

- Seadet tohib kasutada ainult selle jaoks ettenahtud
keskkonnatingimustes.

- Arge pange seadet kokku tilkuva véi pritsiva veega. Kui vesi satub
seadmesse, lllitage see valja ja teavitage teenindusosakonda.

- Arge asetage seadet lisaks tavapérasele kasutamisele soojusallikatele,
mis soojendavad seadet.

- Kui seadmel on margatav defekt, I6hn vdi suits, olulised vead voi korpuse
kahjustused, votke viivitamatult Ghendust teeninduskeskusega.

- Seadet tohib kasutada ainult ettenahtud vérgupingel.
Arge kunagi plilidke seadet kasutada méne muu pinge korral.

- Kui seade on kahjustatud, ei tohi seda kasutada.

- Arge kasutage seadet vannide, dusside, basseinide v6i voolava/pritsiva
vee ldhedal. On olemas elektril66gi ja/voi seadme kahjustamise oht.

- Seadmesse ei tohi sattuda vddrkehi, nt ndelu, minte jne. Arge puudutage
Uhenduskontakte metallesemete voi sbrmedega. See vdib pdhjustada lihise.

- Seade ei ole ette nahtud kasutamiseks isikutele (sealhulgas lastele), kelle
fulsilised, sensoorsed vdi vaimsed vdéimed on piiratud vdi kellel puuduvad
kogemused ja/voi teadmised, vélja arvatud juhul, kui nad on saanud seadme
kasutamise kohta jarelevalvet vdi juhiseid nende ohutuse eest vastutavalt
isikult.

- Seadme muutmine on keelatud.

141 Oiguslikud suunised

@ TechniSat deklareerib kdesolevaga, et raadioseadme tiip DIGICLOCK 2 (76-
4902-00) vastab direktiivile 2014/53/EL ja ohtlike ainete kasutamise
piiramise direktiivi nbuetele. ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni taistekst on
kattesaadav jargmisel veebiaadressil:

https://konf.tsat.de/?ID=22885

@ TechniSat ei vastuta toote kahjustuste eest, mis on pdhjustatud valisméjudest,
kulumisest voi ebadigest kaitlemisest, omavolilisest remondist, muudatustest
vOi dnnetustest.

@ Muudatused ja trikivigad lubatud. Reprodutseerimine ja paljundamine ainult
kirjastaja loal. Késiraamatu uusim versioon on saadaval PDF-vormingus
TechniSati kodulehe allalaadimisalas aadressil
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www.technisat.pl.
Teenuse teave

See toode on kvaliteeditestitud ja sellel on 24 kuu pikkune seaduslik garantii
alates ostukuupdevast. Palun sailitage ostutdendina oma arve kviitung.
Garantiindude korral tasub klient postikulud otse tootjale.

Kusimuste ja teabe saamiseks voi kui teil on selle seadmega probleeme, on
meie tehniline infotelefon kattesaadav: esmaspaev. - kuni reedeni kell 8:00-
16:00 telefoninumbril: +71 310 41 48.

Garantii andja kohustub antud garantii raames kdrvaldama omal kulul kdik
tootes esinevad puudused. Defektide kdrvaldamine toimub defektse toote
asendamise teel uue, defektivaba tootega voi selle parandamise teel.

Garantii kasutamiseks peab ostja teatama defektsest tootest milgikohas,

kust toode osteti, ja toimetama defektse toote sinna. Toode peab olema

tarnitud taielikult.

Garantii ei hdlma toote defekte, mis on pdhjustatud ostja poolt vdi mis tulenevad
jargmistest asjaoludest:

- kasutada voi paigaldada toodet viisil, mis ei ole kooskolas kasutusjuhendiga,

- seadme ebadige hoiustamine vdi hooldamine,

- volitamata isikute poolt teostatud remondi- vdi imberehitustéod,

- vedelike voi voorkehade sattumine,

- piksel6dgid ja elektriliinide tlepinged

Garantiisatted ei valista, piira ega likka edasi ostjate (tarbijate) digusi, mis
tulenevad lldiselt kohaldatavast digusest (garantii).

Toote kohta Uksikasjaliku teabe saamiseks, sealhulgas garantimenetluse

reeglite ja menetluste kohta, RMA-numbri m&aramiseks on véimalik
pddrduda aadressil

toéopaeviti telefonil 71 310 41 48 vbi e-posti aadressil serwis@technisat.com
8.00-16.00. Teenuse taotlused ON-LINE aadressil www.serwis.technisat.com.


http://www.technisat.pl/
mailto:serwis@technisat.com
http://www.serwis.technisat.com/

2 Seadme kirjeldus

21 Seadme sisu

Palun kontrollige, et jargmised andmed oleksid

lisatud: 1x TechniSat DIGICLOCK 2
1x kasutusjuhend

22 Eriomadused

Raadiol on jargmised eriomadused:

FM-raadio vastuvdtmine.

UKW vastuvédtuala 87,5-108 MHz (analoog).
LED-ekraan.

RMS helivoimsus 0,5W.

Programmimalu 20 FM-jaamade jaoks.

23 Seadme ettevalmistamine tooks

231 Juhtmeantenni seadistamine

Vastuvdetavate jaamade arv ja kvaliteet séltub vastuvotutingimustest
paigalduskohas. Juhtmeantenniga on vdimalik saavutada suureparane vastuvétt.

>

@)
@)
@)

Asetage traatantenn pikisuunas.

Juhtmeantenni tapne positsioneerimine on sageli oluline, eriti FM-
vastuvotu darealadel.

Alustage oma esimest otsingut aknast saatja masti suunas.
Halva ilmaga voib vastuvétt olla piiratud.

Arge puudutage juhtmeantenni jaama taasesituse ajal. See vbib
pohjustada vastuvétuhaireid ja heli haabumist.

232 Uhendus toiteallikaga
A HOIATUS!
Arge puudutage pistikut mérgade katega, elektrild6gi oht!
A MARKUS!
Korraldage vorgukaabel nii, et keegi ei komistaks selle Ule.
> Uhendage DIGICLOCK 2 vérgupistik pistikupessa (AC 230V ~ 50Hz).
> Enne seadme Uhendamist pistikupessa veenduge, et seadme t66pinge vastab

kohalikule vérgupingele.

Tdmmake pistik pistikupesa valja, kui seda ei kasutata. TdGmmake pistikut,
mitte kaablit. Tommake seade enne tormi valja. Témmake seade pistikupesast
vélja, kui seda ei kasutata pikemat aega, nt enne pikale reisile minekut.
Tootamise ajal tekkiv soojus tuleb hajutada piisava dhuringluse abil. Seetottu
arge katke seadet ega paigutage seda suletud kapis. Veenduge, et seadme
Umber on vaba ruumi



(@)

seadmed vahemalt 10 cm laiad.

Raadiohéirekell to6tab vahelduvvooluga. Kasutage kahte AAA suurusega
patareid, et hoida tapset aega ka voolukatkestuse ajal.

Asetage patareid, jargides patareipesa polaarsuse margistust (+/-).
Asendage kodik patareid korraga uute vastu. Eemaldage ko&ik patareid, kui
seadet ei kasutata pikema aja jooksul.

24 Seadme funktsioonid

2441

>

AL1/VOL-(7) HOUR / TUN - (6)
MEMORY / TIME SET (5) AL2/VOL+ (@)
‘o MINUTE / TUN+ (3)

SNOOZE
SLEEP/DIMMER (1) .
Kabel zasilajacy

Alarm i buzzer 1

Zewnetrzna antena
dla poprawy odbioru

Alarm i buzzer nr 2

Miejsce na baterie 2xAAA
uzywane w celu podtrzymania pamieci urzadzenia

Oige aja seadmine
Oige aja seadmiseks lillitage seade vélja, vajutades nuppu OFF/ON (2).
Seejarel vajutage pikemalt nuppu MEMORY / TIME SET (5).
Kellaaja seadmiseks vajutage nuppu HOUR / TUN- (6).
Minutite seadmiseks kasutage nuppu MINUTE / TUN+ (3).

Automaatne hailestus

Automaatse jaamaotsingu kaivitamiseks vajutage pikemalt nuppu HOUR /
TUN- (6) vo6i MINUTE / TUN+ (3).

Raadio aratuskell hakkab automaatselt otsima sagedusala, mis peatub esimese
leitud jaama juures.

Raadio kasitsi haalestamine

Oige vastuvétusageduse seadmiseks kasutage nuppe HOUR / TUN- (6) ja

MINUTE / TUN+ (3). Iga kord, kui neid vajutatakse, muutub sagedus 0,1 MHz
vorra.

Salvesta jaamad lemmikute hulka

Jaama salvestamiseks lemmikute loendisse vajutage nuppu
MALU/ AJAMAARA (5).
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Ekraanil vilgub programmi number. Kasutades nuppe HOUR / TUN- (6)
voi MINUTE / TUN+ (3), seadistage soovitud number ja salvestage
programm, kinnitades seda nupuga MEMORY / TIME SET (5).

Programmi kutsumine raadioprogrammide nimekirjast
Vajutage nuppu MEMORY / TIME SET (5).

Seejarel kasutage nuppe HOUR / TUN- (6) vdi MINUTE / TUN+ (3)
programmi numbri valimiseks ja kinnitage oma valik nupuga MEMORY /
TIME SET (5).

Alarmi seadistus

Aratuse seadmiseks liilitage raadio aratuskell vélja, vajutades nuppu
OFF/ON (2).

Parast seadme valjalllitamist vajutage ja hoidke all nuppu AL.1 / VOL-.
(7) voi AL.2 / VOL+ (4), kuni ekraanil vilgub aja seadistus.

Saate valida, kas soovite, et seade t66taks haire ajal reziimis: Raadio voi
helisignaal. Kellasimboliga LED on valik koos helisignaaliga.
Noodisiimboolikaga LED on valik raadioga. Vajutage AL.1 / VOL- nuppu.
(7) voi AL.2 /| VOL+ (4), et valida soovitud reziim.

Kui olete juba valinud aratusreziimi, saate nuud seadistada aratusaja. Vajutage
HOUR / TUN- (6) seadmiseks ja MINUTE / TUN+ (3) minutite seadmiseks.

Haireaja salvestamiseks vajutage MEMORY / TIME SET (5).
Héire aktiveerimine ja deaktiveerimine

Kui raadiohairekell on valja lllitatud, saate valida, kas seade t66tab aratuse
ajal reziimis: Raadio voi helisignaal. Kellasimboliga LED on valik koos
helisignaaliga. Noodisimboolikaga LED on valik raadioga. Vajutage AL.1 /
VOL- (7) voi AL.2 /| VOL+ (3), et valida soovitud reziim.

Haire deaktiveerimiseks vajutage AL.1 / VOL- (7) v6i AL.2 /| VOL+.
(3), kuni punane indikaator kella ja noodistimboli kérval kaob.

Kui hédire on aktiveeritud, siis selle deaktiveerimiseks vajutage nuppu
Sisselvilja (2).

Snooze funktsioon

Haire ajal vajutades SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER nuppu (1)
toob kaasa 20 minuti pikkuse valjaltlitamise.

Tundmise ajal vilgub kellukese ja markuse simboli kérval asuv LED.

20 minuti parast kdlab alarm uuesti.



>

Alarmi taielikuks valjalulitamiseks vajutage nuppu On/Off (2), alarmi tlupi
sumboliseeriv LED I6petab vilkumise.

249 Valjalilitamise taimeri seadistamine

>

>

2410

2411

Valjalllitamise taimer on seadistatud, kui raadio aratuskell on sisse lUlitatud.

Vajutades SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER nuppu (1), on teil véimalus muuta
aega, mille jarel seade automaatselt valja lulitub.

Saadaval on jargmised seaded: 10, 20, 30, 40, 50, 60, 70, 80, 90 min.
ja OFF (taimer valja lulitatud).

Helitugevuse muutmine

Raadio kuulamise ajal vajutage helitugevuse vahendamiseks AL.1 /
VOL- (7).

Raadio kuulamise ajal vajutage helitugevuse suurendamiseks AL.2 /
VOL+ (3).

LED-ekraani taustavalgustuse intensiivsuse muutmine

Saadaval on kaks ekraani heleduse seadistust.

>

Heleduse muutmiseks vajutage ja hoidke all nuppu SNOOZE/SLEEP/.
DIMMER (1).

Vajutades uuesti pikemalt SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER nuppu (1), ltlitub LED-
taustvalgustus tagasi eelmisele intensiivsusele.

3 Spetsifikatsioon

Sagedusvahemik: FM 87,5-108 MHz
LED-ekraan: 0,6"

Toiteallikas: AC 230V ~ 50 Hz, 0,3A Seadme
modtmed: AC 230V ~ 50 Hz, 0,3A: Suurus:
125.4x50x60mm Patareid: 125.4x50x60mm:
RMS voimsus: 0,5W

Lemmikjaamade arv: 20

MARKUS: Akutoite kasutatakse ainult seadme malu sailitamiseks

elektrikatkestuse korral (nt ajamalu). Patareid ei kuulu komplekti.

4 Tootja

TechniSat Digital Sp. z o.0.
ul. Poznanska 2,
Siemianice 55-120 Oborniki
Slaskie

Klienditeenindusbiiroo
tel: +48 71 310 41 41, e-post: biuro@technisat.com
Avatud esmaspéaevast reedeni alates: 8:00-16:00


mailto:biuro@technisat.com

Oonyiec AeiIToupyiag

DIGICLOCK 2

Padiopwvikéd Euttvnrpl e 086vn LED

TechniSat



1 Odnyieg acpalciag

14 MpodAoyog

AyatnToi TTeAATEG,

>ag euxapioToupe Tou emAEEaTE éva padioutrvnTipl TechniSat.

O1 TTapolaoeg 0dnyieg AsiToupyiag €xouv wg 0TOXO va oag BonBrRgouyv va EoiKeIwBeiTe
ME TIG AEITOUPYiEG TNG VEAG 0OG GUOKEUNAG KAl VA TIG XPNOIUOTTOINCETE PE TOV KAAUTEPO
duvaTd TpOTT0. Oa oag Fondrioouv va XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TO PABIOEUTTVNTHPI HE ACPAAEIT
Kol CUP@QWVA E TOV TTPOOPIOHO Tou. ATTeUBUVETAI O€ OTTOIOVONTIOTE £YKABIOTA,
AerImoupyei, kaBapidel A ATTOPPITITEI TN CUCKEUN.

DuAaETe TIG 0dNYieg AsIToupyiag o€ aoPaAEég HEPOG yIa HEAAOVTIKR avapopd.

Oudda TechniSat

12 >uppoAa kai xpnaoigotroloUpeva oUuBoAa
270 TTAPOV EyXEIPIDIO:

A YTodeikvUel pia odnyia ao@aAgiag, n un TAPNON TNG OTToIag PTTOPET VO
va TTpoKaAéael ooBapd TpaupaTiopo f Bavaro. MNpocégTe TIg akdAouBeg AEEEIg oripaTog:

KINAYNOZ - ZoBapdg TPaUUOTIONOG e ATTOTEAETUA TO BAvaTO.
MPOEIAONOIHZH - ZoBapn cwuatikh BAAGRN TTou ptTopei va odnyroel og Bavaro.
ZHMEIQZH - Tpaupartiopoi.

@ YmodelkvUel TN onueiwan TTOU TTPETTEN VO TNPEITAI TTPOKEINEVOU VA
atropeuxBoUv SUTAEITOUPYIEG TNG CUOKEUNRG, atTwAela/kakn Xprion dedopévwv
1l akouaoia Asitoupyia. Mepiypd@el TTIONG TTEPAITEPW AEITOUPYIES TNG
OUOKEUNG.

A MpoeidoTroinon yia NAEKTPIKA TAoN. TnPEeiTe OAEG TIG 0dNYieG aoPaAgiag yia Tnv
atro@uyn NAeKTPOTTANEiag. Mnv avoiyeTe TTOTE T CUCKEUN.

TN CUOKEUN:

ﬁ XpARon o€ E0WTEPIKOUG XWPOUG - Ol CUOKEUEG TTOU ETTIONUAiVOVTal PHE AUTO TO
oUuBoAo gival KATAAANAEG HOVO yia Xpron O€ E0WTEPIKOUG XWPOUG.

c E H ouokeun oag @épel arjpavaon CE kai TAnpoi 6Aa Ta atraitolpeva poTutra Tng EE.

hid

— AuUTH N CUOKEUR €x€l OXEDIOOTEI KOl KOTOOKEUAOTEN JE UAIKG Kal EEapTAUOTO
UYNARG TTO1I6TNTAG TTOU €ival avaKUKAWGCIUA. To aUuBoAo Tou diaypauuévou
TpoxNAaTou K&dou UTTOSEIKVUEI OTI TO TTPOIOV UTTOKEITAI O XWPEIOTr GUAAOYA
oUpewva Pe Tnv odnyia Tou EupwtraikoU KoivoBouAiou
Kal Tou ZupBouAiou 2012/19/EE kai cUp@wva e Tnv odnyia 2006/66/EK Tou
EupwTraikou KoivoBouAiou kai Tou ZuuBouAiou Kail evnuePWVEL OTI 0 NAEKTPIKOG
KOl NAEKTPOVIKOG COTTAICHOG KAl Ol NAEKTPIKEG OTAAEG KOl CUCOWPEUTEG, JETA TN
AEN NG wEENIING (WG Toug, dev TTPETTEl va diaTiBevTal e To



GAAa oikiakd atroppippaTa. O xprioTng uttoXpeoUTal Va TO TTAPadWOEl OE
@opéa GUAAOYNAG aTTOBANTWY NAEKTPIKOU KOl NAEKTPOVIKOU £EOTTAICHOU,
KaBWG Kal NAEKTPIKWY OTNAWY KAl CUGCWPEUTWY TTOU £XEI dNUIOUPYNOEI
ouoTnUAa CUAAOYNAG TWV aTTORBAATWY QUTWYVY, HETAEU GAAWV O& KATAAANAo
KATAoTNUa, TOTNKO onueio OUAAOYNG R SNUOTIKA povada. Ta atTéBAnTa
€EOTTAICUOU PTTOPET Va £X0Uv eTTIBAABEIG eTITTTWOEIG OTO TTEPIBAAAOV Kal TNV
avOpwTTivn uyeia Adyw TnG MOAVNG TTEPIEKTIKOTNTAG TOUG O€ ETIKIVOUVEG
ouaieg, peiypara kal ouoTaTikd. To voikokupld diadpapaTifel onuavTikd poAo
OTn CUHPBOAN OTNV €TTAVOXPNCIKMOTTOINCN Kal avAKTnon,
oupTrepIAauBavouévng TNG avakUKAWGONG, Twv atToRARTWY €§OTTAICUOU. Z€
auTo TO OTAdIO BIAPOPPWVOVTAI OTACEIG TTOU £TTNPEAouV Tn diaTripnon Tou
KolvoU ayaBou, Trou gival éva kabapod TrepIBaAAov. Ta voiKokupld gival
€TTioNG £vag a1Td TOug PEYOAUTEPOUG XPAOTEG PIKPOU £EOTTAICOU Kai N
opBoAoyikn dlaxeipion auTou Tou eEOTTAICUOU €TTNPEALEl TNV AVAKTNON
OEUTEPOYEVWV TTPWTWYV UAWV. Z€ TTEPITITWON aKATAAANANG aTTOPPIYNG
auTtoU Tou TTPOIGVTOG, EVOEXETAI Va €TTIBANBOUV KUPWOEIG TUP@WVA PE TNV
€0VIKA vouoBeaia 210 TEAOG TOU KUKAOU WNAG TOU TTPOIOVTOG, OEV TTPETTEI VA
QTTOPPITITETAI OTO

OKouTTidIa aTTO Ta oUVABN OIKIaKA aTroppiypaTa aAAd 0To onueio CUAAOYAG yia
TO OTTORANTA NAEKTPIKOU KO NAEKTPOVIKOU €EOTTAIOHOU. AUTO UTTOBEIKVUETAI ATTO
10 oUPPBOoAO oTO TTPOIdY, OTO EYXEIPIOIO XPAONG I OTN CUOKeuaaoia. Ta UAIKA ival
QAVAKUKAWGIUO GUPQWVA PE TNV ETIKETA. ETTavaypnoIoTToIvTag,
QAVAKUKAWVOVTAG 1] avaKUKAWVOVTAG e AAAO TpOTTO Tov TTaAIS aag e€OTTAIOUO,
OUMBAEAAETE oNPAVTIKA 0TV TTpoaTaaia Tou TrEPIBAAAOVTOG.

13 >komog

To TechniSat DIGICLOCK 2 éxel oxediaaTei yia Tn AQwn padioQwVIKWY EKTTOUTTWY FM.
H cuokeun TpoopileTal yia IBIWTIKN XPron Kai dgv gival KATAAANAN yIa EUTTOPIKOUG
oKoTToUG.

14 Aoc@aAing XEIPIOCHOG

Tnpeite TIg akGAouBEG 0dNyieg yia va eEAaXIOTOTTOINCETE TOUG KIVOUVOUG YIa TNV
ao@dAcla, va atToQUyETE {NUIEG OTOV COTTAICUO KAl VO CUUBAAAETE TNV
TIPOCTACIO TOU TTEPIBAAAOVTOG.
AlaBaaoTe TTPOOEKTIKA OAEG TIG 0dnyieg acpaAeiag Kal QUAGETE TIG yia HEAAOVTIKNA
ava@opd. Na tnpeite TTavta OAEG TIG TTPOEIBOTTOINCEIG KAl TIG 0dNyieg OTO TTAPOV
EYXEIPIBIO KAl OTO TTIOW PEPOG TNG OUCKEUNAG.
/\ KINaYNOZ!
MoT€ unv avoiyeTe Tn ouokeun!
To ayylypa {wvtavwv eEopTnUdTwy gival eTTiKivouvo yia Tn {wi!

A NMPOEIAOMNMOIHZH!
Kivduvog aocgugiag! Mnv a@rivete Tn cuokeuaaia Kal Ta EAPTAPATA TNG UTTO
TNV eTTiBAewn Taudiwyv. Kivduvog aceuéiag ammod pepppdveg kar GAAa UNIKG
ouokeuaoiag!

@ MNa va d1lacg@aAioTel N CWOTA XPAON TNG CUOKEUNG Kal VO aTToPeUXBouv
{NMIEG OTN CUOKEUR KOI TPAUPATIONOI, TTPETTEI VA TNPOUVTAI OAEG Ol
TTAPAKATW 0dNYiEg.



Mnv €mmoKeuddeTe TN OUOKEUT HOvol 0ag. O1 ETTIOKEUEG TTPETTEN VA
TTPAYHATOTTOIOUVTAI HOVO OTTO EKTTAIOEUPEVOUG ETTAYYEAUATIEG.
ETTIKoIVWVAOTE JE TO



TO KEVTPA £EUTTNPETNONG TTEAATWV HAG.

H ouokeun TTpéTTel va Aeitoupyei HOvo uTro TIG TTEPIBAANOVTIKEG CUVONAKEG
TTOU €XOUV KOBOPIOTET yIa QUTHV.

Mnv ekBETeTe TN OUOKEUN O€ vepd TToU OTAEl 1) TITOIAGEl. Edv €10€ABel vepd
OTn OUOKEUN, ATTEVEPYOTTOINOTE TNV Kal €I00TTOINCTE TO TUAUA GEPRIG.

Mnv ekBéteTe TN povAda o€ TTNYES BepudTNTAG TTOU BEPaivouv TN
Hovada TTépav TNG KAVOVIKAG XPong.

2 repimTwaon aiodnTAg BAAGRNG TNG CUOKEUNG, OGUNAG A KATTVOU, GNUAVTIKWY
BAaBwv ) ¢nNuIGG aTO TTEPIBANMA, ETTIKOIVWVHOTE AUECWG PE TO KEVTPO
€CUTTNPETNONG.

H ouokeun emTpéTTeTal Vva AeIToupyei Jévo otnv kabopiopévn Téon dIKTUoU.
[MoTé pnv eTMIXEIPACETE va AEITOUPYAOETE TN JovAdda pe otroladATToTe AAAN Tdon.

Edv n povdada €xel utroaTei {nuid, Ogv TTPETTEI VA AEITOUPYATEL.

Mnv xpnoigoTtrolgite TN povAda KOVTA O€ PTTAVIEPEG, VTOUG, TTIOIVEG } VEPO
TToU péel/TTAataoupilel. YTTapxel Kivduvog nAekTpotTAngiag ri/kar {nuidg
oToV €EOTTAIONO.

Z€va OVTIKEiPEVa, TT.X. BEAOVEG, KEPUATO K.ATT. Oev TIPETTEI va TTEQPTOUV GTN
ouokeun. Mnv ayyilete TIG eTTaQEG oUVOEONG ME METAAAIKG avTIKEigeva N
OdyTUAQ. AuTO uTTOPEi VO TTPOKOAEDEI BpayxUKUKAwA.

H cuokeun dev TTpoopileTal yia Xprion atmo aTopa (CUPTTEPIAGUBAVOUEVWV
TWV TTAIOIWV) PE JEIWPEVEG CWHATIKEG, AIoONTNPIAKEG 1) dIAvoNTIKEG
IKAVOTNTEG 1) EAAEIWYN EPTTEIPIOG A/KOI YVWOEWY, EKTOG EAV £XOUV AGBEI
ETTIBAEWN ) 00nyieg OXETIKA PE TN XPAON TNG CUOKEUNG aTTd ATOPO UTTEUBUVO
yIia TNV ac@AAEIG TOUG.

ATtTayopeUETal N TTPAYUATOTTOINCN OAAQYWYV OTN CUOKEUN.

141 Nopikég KareuBuUVTNPIES YPAHHES

@)

H TechniSat dnAwvel 611 n padiocuokeun] TUTTou DIGICLOCK 2 (76- 4902-00)
ouppopewveTal e Tnv odnyia 2014/53/EE kai Tn RoHS. To TTAfpeg Keipevo
™G dNAwong cuppdpewong EE eival diaBéaipyo otnv akdAoubn dietBuvon
SladIKTUOU:

https://konf.tsat.de/?1D=22885

o

H TechniSat dev euBuveTal yia ¢nuI€G OTO TTPOIOV TTOU TTPOKAAoUVTal ATTO
eCwTEPIKEG EMOPACEIG, POOPAE 1 akATAAANAO XEIPIGUO, PN £60UCIOdOTNUEVEG
ETTIOKEUEG, TPOTTOTTOINCEIG ) OTUXIMATA.

Me Tnv em@UAaEN aAAaywyV Kol GQAAPATWY EKTUTTWONG. AvaTTapaywyr| Kai
avTiypaer) yévo pe Tnv adeia Tou ekdOTN. H TeAeuTaia €kdoaon Tou eyxelpidiou
eivanl d1aBéaiun oe popery PDF oTtnv trepioxr) Awng otnv apxIkr ogAida Tou



TechniSat otn di1evBuvon
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www.technisat.pl.

MAnpoopieg unmpeaiag

AuTO TO TTPOIOV gival TTOIOTIKG EAEYUEVO Kal oUVODEUETAI ATTO VOUIUN TTEPIOSO
€yyunong 24 unvwv até Tnv nuepopnvia ayopdg. MNapakaAeiote va QuAGgeTe
TNV oTTOdEIEN TOU TINOAOYIOU 0OG WG ATTOBEIEN ayopds. e TTEPITITWON
aglwoewv eyylnong, To KOOTOG TWV TAXUSPOUIKWY 60wV atreubeiag oTov
KaTaokeuaoTh Ba kaTaBAAAETal aTTO TOV TTEAGTN.

Mo epwTACEIG KAl TIANPOYOPIES 1 av EXETE KATTOIO TTPOBANUA PE QUTA TN

OUOKEUN, N TEXVIKA Mag ypauun gival diaBéoiun: Asutépa. - £wg Mapaokeun,
atrd 11¢ 8:00 17.4. €wg TG 16:00 p.y. oTov apiBud TnAepwvou: +71 310 41 48.

O eyyunTng, oTo TTAQicIo TNG TTapEXOUEVNG yyUNong, avalauaver Tnv
UTTOXPEWGN VA ATTOKATAOTACEI e OIKA TOu £€000 TUXOV EAQTTWUATA TOU
TTPOIGVTOG. H dpon Twv eAATTWPATWY Ba TTpAyPaATOTIOINGEN JE TNV
AVTIKATACTAON TOU EAATTWHATIKOU TTPOIOVTOG PE VEO, XWPIG EAATTWHATA
ME TNV ETTIOKEUN TOU.

MNa va kdvel xprion NG eyyunong, o ayopacTrG TTPETTEI VO OVAPEPEI TO

EAOTTWHATIKO TTPOIOV OTO ONUEiIo TTWANONG ATTO OTTOU AYyOPACTNKE TO TTPOIOV

KQl VO TTOpadwaoel EKEN TO EAATTWHATIKO TTPOidV. To TTPoidV TTPETTEl va

TTapadoBei TTAAPEG.

H eyyinon &ev KOAUTITEI EAATTWUATA TOU TTPOIOGVTOG TTOU TTPOKAAOUVTAI ATTO TOV

ayopaoTn A TTPOKUTITOUV aTTo:

- VO XPNOIYOTIOIEITE 1) va €YKABIOTATE TO TTPOIGV PE TPOTTO TTOU OEV OUVADEI PE TIG 0BNYiES
xpenong,

- akatd@AANAn atmoBrikeuon r CUVTAPNON TNG CUOKEUNG,

- ETTIOKEVEG 1) TPOTTOTTOINCEIG TOU TTPOIOVTOG TTOU TTPAYUATOTTOIOUVTAl OTTO [N
egoualodotnuéva aroua,

- €10pON UYPWV 1 EEVWV OCWHUATWY,
- KEPAUVIKA TTAYHaTA Kal UTTEPTACEIG NAEKTPIKOU PEUPATOG

O1 diaTdgeig TG eyyunang dgv atrokAgiouv, TTEPIOPICOUV 1 avaaTEAAOUV Ta
OIKAIWPATA TWV AYyOPACTWY (KATAVOAWTWYV) TTOU OTTOPPEOUV ATTO TO YEVIKA
e@apuooTéo dikaio (eyyunon).

MNa va AaBeTe AeTITOPEPEIG TTANPOPOPIEG TXETIKA HE £va TTPOIOV,

OUNTTEPIAOUBAVOUEVWY TWV KAVOVWYV Kal TwV SIadIKACIWY YIa T

dladikaaia eyyunong, TNV ekxwpnan apiBuot RMA, ptropeite va

amreuBuvbeite atn dieUbuvon

oTto TNAépwvo 71 310 41 48 A aTo email serwis@technisat.com , katd TIG EpydaaIpeS
7


http://www.technisat.pl/
mailto:serwis@technisat.com

NUEPE,
8. éwg 4 p.pu. ArrApara e§urnpéTnong ON-LINE péow Tou
www.serwis.technisat.com.
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2 Mepiypagn TNG CUCKEUNG

21 MepieXOpEVA TG CUCKEUNG

EAéyETe 0TI TrepIAapBavovTal Ta akdAouBa: 1x
TechniSat DIGICLOCK 2
1x Eyxeipidio xpriong
22 E1B1IKG XapaKTNPIOTIKA
To padidpwvo diabéTel Ta akOAouba €IBIKA XAPAKTNPICTIKA:
- Padiopwvikn Awn FM.
- EUpog Aqwng UKW 87,5-108 MHz (avaAoyikd).
- 0O66vn LED.
- loxug rixou RMS 0,5W.
- MvnAun Trpoypdupatog 20 yia otabuoug FM.

23 MpocTolpacia TG CUOKEUNG Yia AEiToupyia

234 Pu0Buion oupudmvng kepaiag
O apiBudg Kal n ToIdTNTA TV OTABUWY TTou AapuBdavovTal eEapTaTal aTTd TIG CUVORKES
AWNG OTO XWPO £yKATAOTAONG. EEaIpETIKA AWn utTopEi va emiTeuxdei pe pia
OUPMATIVN KEPaia.
> ToTtroBeTAOTE TN CUPUATIVN KEPAia KATA PAKOG.
@ H akpIfng ToTroB£TNGN TG GUPUATIVNG KEPQIQG €ival oUXVA ONUAvTIKN,
10iWG O€ TTEPIPEPEIAKEG TTEPIOXEG Awng FM.
@ ZEKIVAOTE TNV TTPWTN 00G avalnTnan aTré 1o Tapdbupo TTPOG ToV I0TG TOU TTOUTTOU.
> € KOKEG KAIPIKEG GUVONKEG N AWN PTTOPET va €ival TTEPIOPICUEVD.
@ Mnv ayyiCeTe TN cUPPATIVN KEPAia KATA TN SIAPKEIA TNG AVATTAPAYWYNS

oTabuwv. AuTto PTTopEi va 0dnynoel o€ TTaPEPPOAEG oTn AYn Kal
e€aoBévian Tou fxou.

232 Xgvdeon oTnv mMapoxn PEUHATOG
A NMPOEIAOMOIHZH!
Mnv ayyiCete T0 BUopa pe Bpeypéva xépia, Kivduvog nAekTpoTtrAngiag!
A >HMEIQZH!
TomroBeToTE TO KAAWSIO SIKTUOU £TCI WOTE VA PNV OKOVTAQPTEI KAVEIG TTAVW TOU.

> >uvdéaTe 10 @Ig dikTUou Tou DIGICLOCK 2 og pia mpica diktuou (AC 230V
~ 50Hz).

> Mpiv ouvdéoeTte TN cuokeun o€ Tpida, BePaiwbdeite OTI N TAGN AgiIToupyiag NG
OUOKEUNG avTIOTOIXEI OTNV TOTTIKA Téon SIKTUOU.

@ TpaBngTe TO QIG aTTd TNV TTPIfa OTAV dEV TO XPNnalPoTrolEiTe. TpaBngTe TO
Buopa, 6x1 To KOAWBIO. ATTOOUVOEDTE T OUCKEUN AT TNV TIPida TIPIV aTTo HIa
Katalyida. ATToouvO£CTE T CUOKEUR OTTO TNV TTPIifa €AV deV TTPOKEITAI VA Th
XPNOIMOTIOINCETE VIO HEYAAO XPOVIKO dIACTNUA, TT.X. TTPIV EEKIVATETE éva



pakpivo Tagidl. H BepudTnTa TTou TTapdyeTal KaTd Tn AsIToupyia TTPETTEN va
aTToBAAAETaI e ETTAPKEA KUKAOQOpIa Tou aépa. ETTopévwg, unv KOAUTITETE TN
OUOKEUN KAl unv TNV ToTro0eTeiTe 0€ KAEIOTO epudpio. BeBaiwBeite 0TI uTTapyEl
€AeUBEPOG XWPOGS YUPpW OTTO



€COTTAIoNGG TTAGTOUG TOUAdyIoTOV 10 cm.

To padloQWVIKG  EUTTVNTAPI  TPOQOBOTEITAlI pE  €VOAAOCOOPEVO  peUA.

XpnaiuotroingTe duo umarapieg peyéBoug AAA yia va diatnproeTe TNV akpipn
WPa KaTA TN dIGpKEIa OIAKOTIAG TOU NAEKTPIKOU PEUATOG.

TomroBeTACTE TIG PTTATAPIEG, TAIPIALOVTAG PE TIG EVOEIEEIG TTOMKOTNTAG (+/-)
oTn BnKn pTTaTapIwyY. AVTIKOTAOTAOTE TAUTOXPOVA OAEG TIG WTTATAPIEG ME
véeg. AQaIpEOTE OAEG TIG PTTOTAPIEG OTAV N OUCKEUR O&ev TTPOKEITAI VA
XPNOIUOTToINGE yia JeyAAO XPOVIKO dIGaTnUa.

24 AsiToupyieg CUOKEUNG

2441

>

AL1/VOL -(7) HOUR / TUN - (6)
MEMORY / TIME SET (5) AL2/ VOL+ (4)
‘@ MINUTE / TUN+ (3)

SNOOZE

SLEEP/DIMMER (1) Kabel zasilajacy

Alarm i buzzer 1

Zewnetrzna antena
dla poprawy odbioru

Alarm i buzzer nr 2

Miejsce na baterie 2xAAA
uzywane w celu podtrzymania pamieci urzadzenia

Pubuion Tng owoTrg wpag

MNa va pubpuiceTe TN CWOTH WPA, ATTEVEPYOTTOINOTE TN HOVAdA TTATWVTAG TO
koupTtri OFF/ON (2).

>1n ouvéxela, TTatioTe To kouptri MEMORY / TIME SET (5) yia TepioodTEPO XPOVO.

MNa va pubpioete TNV wpa, TatioTe 10 KouuTi HOUR / TUN- (6).
MNa va puBuioete Ta Aetr1d, Xpnoiyotroirjote To kouuTri MINUTE / TUN+ (3).
Autépartn pubuion

MNa va EekivioeTe TNV autépaTtn avalAtnon oTabuou, TTaTACTE TTEPIOTOTEPO
10 KOoUpTH HOUR / TUN- (6) 1 MINUTE / TUN+ (3).

To padlo@wvikd gutrvntrpl Ba Eekiviioel autépaTta TRV avaghtnon otn ¢wvn, n
oTroia 6a oTaPATACEl OTOV TTPWTO GTABUS TToU Ba BPeBEi.

XeipokivnTog cUVTOVIOHOG padiopwvou

MNa va puBpioete TN owaoTh CuxvoTNTA ARWNG, XPNOIUOTIOINCTE TA KOUUTTIA
HOUR / TUN- (6) kai MINUTE / TUN+ (3). KaBe @opd 1ToU T TIOTATE, N
ouyvoTtnTa aAael kata 0,1 MHz.

AnoOnkeuon oTabuwyv oTa ayamnpéva

MNa va amobnkeuoete Evav 0TaBPo6 0Tn AioTa ayatrnuévwy, TTATAOTE TO TTANKTPO



MNHMH/PYOMIZH XPONOQY (5).



245

246

247

248

O apiBudg Tou TTpoypdupaTog Ba avaBoofrvel aTnv 084vn.
Xpnoipotroiwvtag Ta TTAAKTpa HOUR / TUN- (6) f MINUTE / TUN+ (3),
puBpioTe Tov MOUPNTO apIBUG Kal aTToBNKEUOTE TO TTPOYPAU U
emBepaiwvovTag pe 1o TANkTpo MEMORY / TIME SET (5).

KARon nmpoypduparog amoé Tn AioTa padio@wVIKWV TTPOYPAHHATWY
MNarroTe 10 KOUTi MEMORY / TIME SET (5).

>1n ouvéxela, xpnoipotroirjote Ta kouptid HOUR / TUN- (6) rf MINUTE /
TUN+ (3) y1a va £TIAEEETE TOV ApIBPG TOU TTPOYPAUUOTOG KAl ETTIRERAICTE
TNV €mmAoyr cag e 1o kouputri MEMORY / TIME SET (5).

PuBuion ouvayeppol
MNa va pubuioeTe TO EUTTVNTAPI, ATTEVEPYOTTOINOTE TO PABIOPWVIKO EUTTVNTHPI TTATWVTAG TO

KoupTTi
OFF/ON (2).

AQOU aTTEVEPYOTTOINTETE TN CUCKEUN, TTATAOTE KAI KPATHOTE TTaTnUéVO TO KoupTri AL.1 /
VOL-.

(7) n AL.2 / VOL+ (4) uéxp! va avaBooBrvel atnv 06évn n pUuBbuion NG wpag.
Mrropeite va TTIAECETE av BEAETE N CUOKEUN va AEITOUPYET O€ KATAOTAON

AerImoupyiog katd Tn didpkela Tou ouvayeppou: Padidpwvo 1) BoupnTA. H Auyvia

LED ue 1o oUpBoAo TnG KapTTavag ival n emmAoyn pe Boupntn. H Auxvia LED pe

TO0 oUPPOAO TG vOTAG gival n emmIAoyr] e padidpwvo. MNatrioTe To koupTri AL.1 /

VOL-.

(7) n AL.2 /| VOL+ (4) yia va emAEEeTe TV €mBuunT AeiToupyia.

Edv éxete A0N emIAEEEl TN AciToupyia ouvayeppoU, PITTOPEITE TWPA va pubuiceTe
TNV wpa Tou cuvayeppou. Mamote HOUR / TUN- (6) yia va puBpiceTe kai
MINUTE / TUN+ (3) yia va puBpioeTe Ta AeTTTA.

Motiote MEMORY / TIME SET (5) yia va ammoBnkeloeTe Tnv pa Tou EuTrvnTnpiou.
Evepyotroinan kai ammevepyotmoinan auvayepuol

OT1av 10 padIoPWVIKO {UTTVNTAPI €ival OTTEVEPYOTTOINUEVO, ITTOPEITE vVa
EMAECETE Qv N ouokeur) Ba AeiToupyei o€ AeiIToupyia KaTd Tn SIGPKEIA TOU
gutrvntnpioU: Padiogwvo 1) BouPnTtig. H Auxvia LED pe 1o ocUppBolo
koudouviou gival n €mAoyn pe Tov BouBnTr. H Auxvia LED pe To gUpBoAo Tng
voTag gival n €mmAoyn pe 1o padidgwvo. Matote AL.1 / VOL- (7) h AL.2 /

VOL+ (3) yia va emAEEeTE TNV £MIBUPNTH AgIToupyia.
MNa va atrevepyoTroioete Tov ouvayepuod matiote AL.1 / VOL- (7) 1 AL.2 /| VOL+.

(3) €wg 6ToU e€apaviaTei N KOKKIVN €vOeIEn BiTTAa 1o oUPBOAO Koudouviou Kai
onueiwong.

‘Otav 0 ouvayepuodg ival EVEPYOTTOINHEVOG, VIO VO TOV OTTEVEPYOTTOINOETE, TTOTIOTE TO
KOUWTTI
On/off (2).

Neimoupyia Snooze



Kard 1 didpkeia Tou ouvayeppou, TratwvTag 1o kKoupTtri SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1)
Ba odnynoel o€ atrevepyoTroinan yia 20 AeTTTd.

Katd 1n didpkeia Tou Xpodvou avaaToAng avaBooBrivel n Auxvia LED TTou
Bpioketal diTrTAa 010 GUPROAO TOU KOUSOUVIOU KalI TG CNUEIWONG.

MeTd atrd 20 AeTrTd, 0 cuvayepudg Ba nxnoel Eava.



> lNa va atrevepyoTToINOETE EVTEAWG TOV OUVAYEPUO, TTATAOTE TO KOuuTri ONn/Off
(2), n Auxvia LED 1rou cupBoAilel Tov TUTTO TOU GUvayEPUOU Ba GTAPATACE! VO
avapBoofBrvel.

249 PuOpion Tou XPOVOSIAKOMTN AIIEVEPYOTIOINGNG

> O XpovodIakOTITNG ATTEVEPYOTTOINONG PUBUICETAI OTAV EVEPYOTTOIEITAI TO PABIOPWVIKO
gutrvnTAPI.

> Matwvtag 1o koupTri SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1), £xete T duvatdtnta va
AAAGEETE TO XPOVO YETA TOV OTTOIO N CUCKEUN ATTEVEPYOTTOIEITAI AUTOUOTA.

> Eival diabéoipeg o akdAoubeg pubpioeig: 10, 20, 30, 40, 50, 60, 70, 80, 90 Aerrrd.
ka1 OFF (atrevepyoTtroinan xpovodiakaTTn).

2410 AAAayn TnG £Vraong nxou

> Evw akoute padidpwvo, Tratriote AL.1 / VOL- (7) yia va PEIOETE TNV
évTaon TOU fxou.

> Evw akouTe padiogwvo, atriote AL.2 / VOL+ (3) yiavaaugnoete Tnv
£€vTaon Tou fixou.

2411 AAAayn TnG £VTAong Tou omiocOIou WTICHOU TG 086vng LED

AlaTiBevTanl dUo pubuioeig wTeIvOTNTAG 086VNG.

> MNa va aAA&geTe TN QwTevOTNTA, TTATAOTE TTapaTeTapéva To kouuTri SNOOZE/SLEEP/.

DIMMER (1).

> Matwvtag Eava 1o KoupTri SNOOZE/SLEEP/DIMMER (1) yia peyoAUTepo
XPOVIKO BIA0TNua, 0 o1TioBiog @wTiopo6g LED Ba emavéABel aTnv TTponyouuevn
évraon.

3 lMpodiaypagég

EUpog ouyvothTwv: 87,5 -108 MHz

0086vn LED: 0.6"

Mnyn evépyeiag: AC 230V ~ 50 Hz, 0.3A
AilaoTtdoeig ouokeung: AC 230V ~ 50 Hz,
0.3A: MTratapieg: 125.4x50x60mm: loxug
RMS: 0,5W

Ap1Bu6g ayarrnuévwy oTabuwy: 20

ZHMEIQZH: H evépyeia Tng PIraTapiag xpnoigoTrolEiTal goévo yia Tn diatrpnon

TNG YVAUNG TNG HOVABAG OE TTEPITITWON BIAKOTIAG PEUPATOGS (TT.X. MVAMN
Xpovou). O1 ytratapieg dev TrepIAaUBAvovTal.

4 KotaokeuaoTng

TechniSat Digital Sp. z o.0.
ul. Poznanska 2,
Siemianice 55-120 Oborniki
Slaskie
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